912 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ~ Ttem 346
- STUDENT AID COMMISSION—Continued

H Guaranteed Loan Program (ltem 345) *

" This program was authorized in 1966 to provide state admlmstratlon for
a federal loan program which provides low-interest loans to college stu-
dents. All federal funds were encumbered in 1967 and since that time the
federal government has directly administered its loan program. The
present function of the state program is to provide necessary administra-
tive services for collecting outstanding loans. However, Chapter 1201,
Statutes of 1977, provided the commission with a General Fund loan of
$2,000,000 to establish a state guarantee agency for the Federal Guaran-
teed Student Loan Program. Of this amount, $500,000 is allocated to the
commission in the current year, and $1,000,000 in the budget year.

POLITICAL REFORM ACT OF 1974

Item 346 from the General » oL
Fund ‘ _ . ‘ . Budget p. 957

" Requested 1978-T9 ........iciimeviorrieererensicseesssesemsssessssssssesiassesesenns $3,233,785
Estimated 1977=78..........ccccocomrmvernenrecionersesersniannns eeeieeeerseerasies 2,976,926
Actual 1976-77 ............. terereune e arieisesasete e sabete st et esebenesasasaere s R reserannt 3,022,369
" Requested increase $256,859 (8.6 percent)

Total recommended reduCtion ..............o.eveiuireciernereinsnnnins $8,000-
: . ‘ » Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Audits. Recommend legislation to perrmt less than 100 per- 916 -
cent auditing of lobbyist and campaign statements. ;
2. Word Processing Equipment. Reduce by $8,000. Recom- 919
‘mend reduction for word processing equipment as commis-
'»_s’ion has not justified request.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Political Reform Act of 1974, an omnibus elections measures, in-
cludes provisions relating to (1) campaign expenditure reporting and
contribution limitations, (2) conflict-of-iriterest codes and related disclo-
sure statements required of public officials, (3) the state ballot pamphlet,
(4) regulation of lobbyist activity, and (5) establishment of the Fair Politi-
cal Practices Commission (FPPC).

.Funds to implement these provxslons are budgeted for four state agen—
cies. Support for one of these agencies, the Fair Political Practices Com-
miission, is provided directly by the Political Reform Act of 1974. F un_ds for
the other state agencies and any additional funds for the commission are
provided by the Legislature through the normal budget process. =

Chapter 1075, Statutes of 1976, requires a separate budget item indicat-
ing (1) the amounts to be appropriated to agencies other than the com-
mission, (2) any additional amounts required to be appropriated to the



Ttem 346 B ' GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 913

commission, and (3) for information purposes, the continuing’ approprla-
tion provided the commission by the Political Reform Act of 1974. .
The departments which will expend funds in support of the act, the
estimated expenditures and the general functions performed are dis-
played in Table 1. Two totals are shown to reflect (1) the amount appro-
priated in this item, which does not include the continuing appropriation
to the FPPC, and (2) the total amount available in support of the Political
Beform Act of 1974, 1nclud1ng the continuing appropriation to the FPPC

Table 1
Support for Polmcal Reform Act of 1914

: Percent of '
: : . Estimated Proposed - Total
Agency Function 1977-78 1978-79 Available
Secretary of State .............. Document filing ' $411,885 $430,694 93%
. and copying BN )
Franchise Tax Board.............. Auditing Statements 2,300,093 2,448 914 53.0
Attorney General.................. Enforcement 177,379, 182,340 4.0
Fair Political Practices Com- : .
TNISSION 1vveeevrerrireseereesracone Administration of 87,569 171,837
o Act : : 337
Fair Political Practices Com- : . ' o
111163 N Administration of (1,291,990) (1,382,499),
Va,‘: : Act . e
Total amount appropriat- : :
ed this item..............c..... . . $2,976,926 $3,233,785
Total amount available in '
support of the Political
Reform Act of 1974 ........ . $4,268,916 $4,616,284 L.O.Q%

SECRETARY OF STATE DUTIES

Respons1b111t1es assigned the Secretary of State by the Political Reform
Act of 1974 include filing campaign expenditure statements and the regis-
tration of lobbyists. In addition the Secretary of State prints and makes
available information listed in lobbyist registration statements. Work per-
formed in accordance with the Political Reform Act is estimated to cost
$430,694 in the budget year. This represents an increase of 46 percent over
antmpated current year costs of $411 885. :

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD DUTIES

- The ‘Franchise Tax Board is requesting $2,448,914 and 98.8 work years,
‘an increase of $64,700 and 4.9 personnel-years (11 positions beginning
1/15/79). The Political Reéform Act of 1974 requires that the Franchise Tax
Board audit the statements of (1) all lobbyists required to register with the
Secretary of State, (2) candidates and their committees who receive 15
percent or more of the votes cast in elections for state offices, (3)- candi-
dates for state office who spend or for whom is spent more than $25,000
in a general, primary or special election and their committees, (4) inde-
pendent committees which spend more than $10,000 annually or which -
support a candidate subject to audit, and (5) statements of specified elect--
ed officials regarding their income and expenditures. The board’s respon-



914 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT : Item 346

POLITICAL -REFORM ACT OF 1974—Continued:

sibilities are carried out through a separate d1v1310n the Pohtlcal Reform?
Audit Division (PRAD). : E

Election Year Creates Substantial Workload

The PRAD expects that it will begin the budget year w1th a backlog of
502 audits requiring approximately 16,400 direct audit hours. The board
estimates that 1,951 campaign audits and 650 lobbyist audits will be gener-
_ated during 1978-79, for a total new workload of 2,601 audits requiring
120,700 hours. The detail of the new workload estimate is shown in Table
2.

Table 2

Political Reform Audit
New Workload Generated in 1978-79

No..of Hours . =~ Total

Type of Audit ’ Aadits -+ per Audit: Hours-
Lobbyists . : 650 22 - 14300, -
Candidates, : [ i
Statewide offices 35 20 700
* Senate ... : 50 12 600
Assembly ; . 180 17 - 3,060 <
Judicial . 3 : .5 T2 500
Interim reports 20 10 200
Controlled Committees ) ;
Statewide offices : . 330 102 33,660
Senate ... e ; . - 81 82 6,642-
Assembly 262 79 . 20,698
Judicial ........ 29 65 1,885
Interim reports : . 25 35 875
Independent Committees
Expenditure of $10,000 or more. : T 292 50 14,600
Expenditure of less than $10,000 : , 526 25 13,150
Special Elections - i
Candidates s ; ; 6 25 150
Controlled committees : 10 100 1,000
Ballot Measure Committees 80 96 7,680
Total ... : 2,601 - —

120,700

The board’s estimate of the number of hours required is generally based
on the estimated hours per audit developed by the Department of Fi-

- Table 3

: Average Hours per Audit Entity
Department of Finance Estimates vs. Franchise Tax Board Experience

Department Franchise
of Finance  Tax Board -

Audit Entity : * Estimates FExperience!
Senate candidates.. - _ : | 12
Assembly candidates " . ' _ 20 T
Senate controlled committees : : 80 35 g9
Assembly controlled committees ; 80 9.

Ballot measure committees missindsssospnesass st S 1200 - 96

t Based on experience of 1976-77 fiscal year.



Item 346 ' GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 915

nance, except where its experience indicates some other standard is war-
ranted. The Franchise Tax Board’s actual hours during 1976-77 were, with
one exception, léss than the Departrnent of Finarice estimates as shown
in Table 3 on page 914. '
The board proposes to address the election year workload by (1) adding
11 audit positions as of January 15, 1979, and (2) carrying over approxi-
mately 1,337 campaign audits (requiring 73,000) hours into the 1979-80
fiscal year, and beyond By using this “load leveling” strategy, the board
estimates that it will be able to meet the workload requirements over the
four year election cycle within the statutory deadlines. Audit backlogs,
new workload and budget year activity are summarized in Table 4.

Required Audlt Hours May Decrease

There are several factors which may result in greater product1v1ty than
the board projects in-its‘budget. In the five campaign audit categories
where sufficient experience justified adjustments, the :Franchise Tax
Board found that required campaign audit hours in the aggregate were
approximately 7 percent less than the-hours based on Department.of
Finance estimates. If its future experience with the remaining ten catego-
ries is -similar, the board would accomplish more -with existing and
proposed staff than the budget projects. Were this to occur in both the
current year and budget year, the backlog would still be over 1,200 cases.
It is ‘possible that some further reduction in audit time may be achieved
in the lobbyists audit function as more experience is gained and reporting
practices are improved. However, because of the substantial workload

Table 4
Political Reform Audits
~ Audit Backlogs and Estimated
Audit Activity 1978-79

‘ Total ' Audit
Number of Audit Personnel-
. oo . Audits. Hours Years. .
Backlog as of July 1, 1978 S 502 16374 .. 10
New Workload Generated 1978-79 : 2,601 120,700 o 78.9
Audits Completed .1978-79 . 1,766 64258 42.0
Backlog-as of June 30,1979 . : 1,337 K 72816 416

. ‘Table 5
PRAD Staffing for 1977-78 and 1978-79

Personnel-Years
1977-78 1978-79

Direct audit time ’ 309 35.1 :
Audit training and administrative time : : 61 69
Total audit time : 37.0 20
Audit supervision and rev1ew 10.0 - 100 »
Clerical support 18.0 . 180
Administration 130 R 13.0
. Total PRAD........... : 780 83.0
» . 159 -0 158

Distributed general administration, data processing ete.- ,
‘ B C 939 - 988



916 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT : Item 346
POLITICAL REFORM ACT OF 1874—Continued

being. generated in the budget year, no excess stafﬁng capacity would be
created-if these reductions were realized.

- Total staffing of the PRAD, mcludmg clerical and admlmstratlve for the
current and budget years is shown in Table 5 on page 915.

Budget Language Controversy L|t|gat|on

In the 1977-78 Budget Bill, the Legislature mcluded control language
which directed that: '

(1) funds may not be expended for audlts unless such audits are con-
ducted according to standards promulgated by the American Instl- '
tute of Certified Public Accountants;

'(2) ' no funds may be used for audit inquiries by letter of more than 10
- percent of the campaign transactions subject to the -audit, and.
~ which require a response only where the records differ from the’
" reported amouint;
"(3) no funds may be used for audits of more than 25 percent of the
~ number of such campaign expenditures, and
(4) if indications of fraud are found, further investigations may be con-
- ducted irrespective of the limitations on audits otherwise prov1ded

" The Governor eliminated the language because it raised a “serious
constitutional issue of the separation of powers”. In response, the Legisla-
ture adopted Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 55 which addressed the
Governor’s veto and urged the Controller not to allow funds to be used
contrary to the Legislature’s control language. The Legislative Counsel
issued an opinion that the Governor’s veto was not valid. The Controller
informed the Franchise Tax Board (FTB) that it would not issue warrants
to pay expenses incurred contrary to the language of the Budget Bill, and
the FTB initiated a suit to force payments. The Attorney General, repre-
senting the FTB, appealed to the Supreme Court to hear the case, but the
court rejected jurisdiction and remanded the suit to the Court of Appeals.
- The FTB has decided that it will not audit reports submitted since July

1977 until the controversy is resolved. Since it has essentially finished the
backlog from the 1976-77 fiscal year, it has initiated discretionary audits
of lobbyist employers. If this practice is continued for an extended period,
the workload carry-over into the budget year will be substantlally greater
than shown in Table 4.

Potentlal for Audit Cost Reduction

‘We recommend legislation to permit less tban 1 00 percent aud:tmg of
lobbyist and campaign statements.

In 1977, Arthur Anderson and Company, a private accountmg and con-
sulting firm, was retained by the Auditor General to review the adminis-
tration of the' Political Reform Act of 1974. In its August 1977 report

- Arthur Anderson and Company made several recommendations for im-
proving the efficiency of the FTB-PRAD activities, which would need
- legislation to implement. In particular, the report recommends that ran-
_ dom audit selection be utilized rather than 100 percent aud1ts of all enti-
~ ties currently requlred :



Item 346 : GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 917

Random Audit Selection Appropriate. 'The Arthur Anderson-report
proposes' that random selection of audits would be utilized. for lobbyists
and legislative candidates and their committees, but that candidates:for
statewide'. offices' and ballot proposition committees: continue to ‘have
100% audits. The report concludes that virtually the same level .of compli-
ance could be achieved by using sampling as with universal audit. Two
‘approaches to random selection have been suggested. First, all winners of
legislative elections and a sample of losers and lobbyists could be audited.

- An objection raised to this approach is that audit findings can become an
issue in subsequent campaigns, and that to subject a winner but not his
opponent would be unfair to the winners. The second approach would
eliminate this problem. It proposes that both winners and losers in ran-
domly selected districts be audited, in addition to a random sample of °
lobbyists. »

‘We concur that random selection for audit of lobbylsts and candidates -
is desuable The objectives of an audit effort are to: (1) encourage compli-
anice with the disclosure requirements of the act and (2) detect and report
noncompliance of the law. Experience with the 1975 audit workload shows
that 76 percent of the audits found substantial comphance (73 percent)
“or minor violations (3 percent) while 7 percent showed substantlal non-
compliance, and 17 percent showed marginal compliance which requires
further investigation to determine whether minor violations or substantial
noncompliance occurred. We believed that the detérrence effect can be
largely achieved by a random selection of audits as is done in tax law
enforcement. The fact that some noncompliance occurred under 100 per-
cent audltmg indicates that 100 percent audlts by themselves wﬂl not
result in 100 percent compliance.

.The Fair Political Practices Commission (FPPC) commlss1oned a study
of the impacts of campaign disclosure and lobbyist provisions of the Politi-
cal Reform Act which was conducted by Evaluation Research Consultants
(ERC). The consultant’s November 30, 1977, report also- concluded that
random selections of audits for lobbyists and candidates was desirable due
to- the high costs of 100 percent audits. The ERC report suggests that
samphng rates could be 50 percent or less. The report suggested and we
concur that newly registered advocates should be subJected to audits in
’the first year as audits are of substantial educational value as to reportmg
requlrements However, we suggest that if a future audit of a lobbyist

- shows marginal compliance or substantlal noncomphance the case should
again be subject to annual audit.

Based on interviews with 1976 campalgn partlclpants the Evaluatlon
Research Consultants’ report suggests that the competition inherent in
the political process is more effective than any public agency in detectmg
violations of Political Reform Act requlrements Political opponents, news-
papers and reporters, and citizens” groups play a key role.in effective
enforcement of the act. Their activities are facilitated by ready. avallablhty
of required reports from candidates and their committee.

The economies to be achieved by a samphng approach are substantlali

‘1 a.50 percent audit selection cntena were applied to legislative candl-,



918 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ,  Ttem 346
Co ,

- POLITICAL REFORM ACT OF 1974—Continued

dates, their committées and lobbyists, a reduction of 45 pércent of project-
ed audit hours over the four-year election cycle would result. The annual
~‘savings would be over $1.1 million in the budget year and substantially
‘more with salary and cost increases over the four-year cycle contemplated
by the FTB in its budget proposal.-
The FTB concurred with the Auditor General’s recommendatlons sub-
‘ject-to-the. proviso that procedures fair to all participants be specrﬁcally
spelled out in the law. It is our understanding that the FPPC is prepared
to support legislation which would allow sampling of' lobbyists reports.
However, it has not yet formulated a position on the question of sampling
campaign reports, though it is reviewing the alternatlves suggested in the
Arthur Anderson report.
Other Potential Savings. Several other statutory changes have been
. suggested which would make PRAD activities more efficient. Arthur An-
derson recommended and Evaluation Research Consultants concurred
that lobbyist ﬁlmg requirements should be changed from monthly state-
ments to quarterly statements. Such a change would reduce the burden
. on lobbyists as well as reduce document processing requirements for ‘the
_ Secretary of State and FTB-PRAD. We believe that quarterly filings
should be allowed by the FPPC if a lobbyist has been audited once and
found to be in substantial compliance or had only minor v1olat10ns, and as
long as results of future audits show similar results. Thus, for “new” lobby-
ists and lobbyists who have only complied marginally or substantrally not
complied, monthly filings would still be required.

It has also been recommended that the act be amended to allow candi-
dates and their controlled committees to be treated as a single audit entity.
Arthur-Anderson notes that most candidates use their committee as the -
* solé mechanism for accepting contributions or accepting funds. Nonethe-
less, the FTB does an audit of the candidate’s filings, which are essentially
‘blank, and prepares a report. A separate report is prepared for the con-
trolled committee. A combined audit of the candidate and his controlled
committee would eliminate the meaningless audit and report which oc-

curs in approximately 80 percent of the cases.

"~ The PRAD element constitutes the largest single item in the political
reform budget amounting to 53 percent and $2.4 million in the budget
year. It is not clear the benefits of audit activities are proportional to these
costs. We believe that the reduction of the auditing effort coupled with
the increase in the FPPC’s 1nvest1gat1ng staff, discussed below, would tend
to bring the costs of the various agencies more in line with their contribu-
tions towards the purposes of the Political Reform Act of 1974.

"ATTORNEY GENERAL’S DUTIES

The Pohtlcal Reform Act of 1974 requires the Attorney General to en-
“force the criminal provisions of the act with respect to state agencies,
lobbyists and state elections. In addition, the act provides that upon re-
quest of the Fair Political Practices Commission, the Attorney General
shall provide the commission legal advice and representatlon without
charge. Current year expenditures to provide required servlces are es- -



Item 347 GENERAL GOVERNMENT /919

" timated at $177 379, and $182, 340 is requested for the budget year,:an
1ncrease of 2.8 percent.

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES: COMMISSION

The Fair Political Practices Commission was established by the Pohtlcal
Reform Act of 1974 and is respon51b1e for the administration and im-
- plementation of the Act. The commission consists of five members, includ-
ing the chairman and one other member who are both appointed by the
Governor. The Attorney General, The Secretary of State and the State
Controller each appoint one member The commission is supported by a
staff hired under its authority and receives a statutory General Fund
allocation adjusted annually for cost-of- 11v1ng changes based on an 1n1t1al
allocation of $1 million.

In accordance with the Political Reform Act of 1974, the commiission’s
statutory budget for 1977-78 is $1,382,499. The Governor’s Budget pro-
vides:an additional $171,837 to enable the commission to meet xdentlfled
workload increases.

Word Processmg Machine

We recommend funding for one word processmg machine be deleted
for.a savings of $8,000.

The $171,837 requested augmentation will provide prlmanly for eight
new positions to meet increased workload. Six of these positions. are for
investigation purposes (five investigators and one stenographer) and are
in response to a recommendation contained in a recent report of the
Auditor General entitled “Efficiencies and Economies of the' Administra-
tion of the Political Reform Act of 1974.” We have reviewed the:justifica-
tion for the augmentation and, with the exception of $8,000 budgeted for
a word processing machine, recommend approval of the augmentation in
the ‘reduced amount of $163,837. We recommend against the funds re-
quested for the word processing machine based on the lack of a demon-
strated need for- this equlpment / : :

AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATlONS BOARD
Item 347 from the General

Fund o o o o Budgét’vp.. 957
Requested 197879 ..oociivrrrnnen evesssssesiisisssisssinsiins e $9,'435,516_
Estimated 1977-78 , s RN . 8,580,870
ACHUEL 1976-TT w..vrovesivesssr s Boesisssssssssssessmssssssssesssesosssseos . 5316950

Requested increase $854,646 (10 0 percent) SR '
Total recommended reduction R J— $1,947,134

- " : ..fﬁnalysisf
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS L . page

1. Administrative Clarification. - Recommend leglslatron to 924
- clarify admmlstratlve responsrbrhtles of the general coun-
- sel. . , -



i

920 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT : Item 347
AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD—Continued '

»°2.-Management Information System. Recommend board es-* 925
> tablish 'a management information system and report to
* the Joint Legislative Budget Committee by December 1
. 1978. ‘
3. Board Procedures. .Recommend board review interim = 925
. and final Report and Recommendations of the Chairman’s
- Task Force on the National Labor Relations Board to sim- -
 plify board procedures and report to the Joint Leglslatlve
" Budget Committee by December 1, 1978. -
4. Board Opinions, Reduce by $211, 914 Recommend dele- 925
- tion of five proposed attorneys, 2 5 clerical pos1t10ns and
- related expenses. - -

5. Election Objections. Reduce by $245,800. Recommend 926

~ deletion of 8.5 existing attorneys and four clerical positions.. -~ ;.

6.. Unfair Labor Practice Hearings. Reduce by $63,920. Rec- 926,

~ommend deletion of two proposed temporary-help (hear- \ -
ing-officers) ‘positions. o

7. Extended Certification. Reduce by $118,300. Recom- 027
mend deletion of four existing attorney positions.

8. Regional Office Staffing. Rediice by $1,307,200. Recom- 927
mend deletion of 18 existing attorneys, 34 field examiners ‘
and-8.5 clerical positions. v

9. Staff Promotions. Recommend funding for staff reclassifi- 930

' cationsbe allocated by the Department of Finance on basis
~of procedures approved by the State Personnel Board
“which ensure that promotions are based on performance ‘
. .and workload evaluations. - S
10. Staff Training. - Recommend board establish comprehen- 931
-~ sive training program for field staff. "
11. Sale of Transcripts. Recommend legislation establishing 931
' uniform procedures and fees for preparation of transcripts.

-GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Agricultural Labor Relations Board was estabhshed by Chapter 1,

‘Statutes of 1975, Third Extraordinary Session, for the purpose of guaranty-

mg agrrcultural workers the right to join employee orgamzatlons to bar-
gain collectively with their employers and to engage in concerted
activities through representatives of their own choosing. Agricultural
workers are currently excluded from coverage under the National Labor
Relations Act which guarantees similar bénefits to other workers in the
private sector. To fulﬁll 1ts objectlves the board conducts the followmg
programs:
1. 'General admlmstratlon which provrdes budget, accounting, person-
“ nel‘and ‘support serv1ces to the board the general counsel and four
: regional offices. ©
" 2.°Board administration, which includes the five-member Agricultural
“* Labor Relations Board and the board’s executive secretary. The
" board establishes policy, procedures and regulations for purpeses of



ftem 347 \ _ - GENERAL GOVERNMENT /. 921

carrying out the Agricultural Labor Relations Act and holds hearings
to adjudicate disputes between farm workers and their employers
involving such matters as representation elections and unfair labor -
practice charges by employers or workers. The board also reviews
decisions of hearing officers when requested by either party.
3. General counsel administration which, through the office of the gen-
eral counsel:
a. Conducts secret ballot elections to enable farm workers to select
representatives of their own choosmg,
. b. Investigates and prosecutes unfair labor practlce charges before
- the board or hearing officers; and
c. Defends all board actions in the courts and obtains court orders
when necessary to carry out decisions of the board regarding such
matters as providing remedies for unfair labor practlces

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

As shown in Table 1, the Agricultural Labor Relations Board proposes
a General Fund appropriation of $9,435,516, which is $854,646 or 10.0
percent above estimated expendltures in the current year :

~ Table 1
Budget Summary
-Agricultural Labor Relatlons Board

Change from
Estimated Proposed .current year
1977-78 1978-79 Amount - Percent

Funding . )
General Fund $8,580870  $9435516  $854,646  100%
Program ' ' L : o
Administration (distributed to other programs) - ($587,733) . -($609,189)  ($21,456) *° (3.7%)
Personnel-years , : 192 19.2 o e
Board Administration g : : Ce
a. Policy and procedures ... 114,642 118273 3,631 32
Personnel-years . 3 3= -
b. Hearings and board review..........cooeeviviersererns 3,485,797 3,995,219 509,422 - 146 -
Personnel-years , 86 941 . 81 =
General Counsel Administration i ) - ’
4 Representation Cases ..........wissssssns oveereis 604,344 714267 109923 - - 182 -
Personmnel-years : , . 214 . W8T 3 =
_b. Unfair labor practice ¢ases i..........uumu. 3865236 . - 4,012,262 - 207,026 - - 54
- Personnel-years : S V) 193 - - 16 -
¢."Court litigation ...., . 510851 . 535495 ‘24644 - 48
Personnel-years i ‘ 126 126 =
Total : : $8580,870  $9.435516 $854646 : 10.0‘%\ :
" Personnel-years , ‘ '.259.‘9 2119 > 12 “ ‘

The budget i increase largely reﬂects (1) merit salary adJustrnents and'
pnce inflation, (2) the upgrading and reclassification of 83 positions cost-
.ing $27,239, (3) an additional $106,000 to allow the board to share equally
with the parties to an unfair labor practice dispute the costs of ) preparing
transcripts, and (4) the net addition of eight new positions. The latter
results from a total of 27.5 new positions offset by 19.5 positions which are
being abolished through workload and admlmstratlve adjustments The



922 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT = ; Item 347

AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD—Continued

" 27.5 proposed new posmons include (1) five attorneys, 2.5 clencal posi-
tions and related expenses totaling $211,914 to assist the board in writing
decisions and (2) three field examiners (limited to June 30, 1980) costing
$101,424 to place greater emphasis on helping growers, workers and the
general public understand the Agricultural Labor Relations Act. The re-
maining 17 new positions, which are primarily the temporary help equiva-
lent of hearing officer positions, are proposed to replace an approximately
equal number of positions which are being abohshed in the current year

" through administrative adjustments.

Budget Overview

Board Overstaffed, Notw1thstandmg the turbulent history of the agri-
cultural labor relations program and the fact that workload elements have
fluctuated substantially with the various peak seasons in the agricultural
industry, we believe that the board has sufficient operating experience to
refine its estimates of budgetary requirements. However, the board has
failed to predict accurately its caseload as shown in Table 2, which com-
pares the board’s estimates for the past, current and budget years with
actual caseloads for the same periods.

Table 2

ALRB Budget Projections Compared
with Actual Experience
1976-77 and 1977-78

197677 197718
Estimated Fstimated Revised  Actual to
1n I977-78 Actusl 7778 19879 Dec 31, 1977 197879
Budget (8 montts) Budget Budget  (6months)  Proposed

Elections .
Held . 600 . i 1,000 . 250 .89 250
ObJECHON ovvvvesnrresrrisssivestessossons 360 54 600 . 150 57 200

Unfair labor practice charges : .

New charges filed ........covesrnre 826 652 1,150 1520, : 462 1,520
Previous year’s backlog ......... 356 793 . - o o
Subtotal 1,182 1,445 . :
Complaints issued ........ - 544 202 529 280 - 74 .- 280 .
Hearing held ... 280 118 308 210 4 20

- As demonstrated in Table 2, the board has substantlally overestlmated
its caseload in almost every area and this has resulted in substantial over-
staffing of the agency. Because the board has failed to develop workload
and budgetary projections, we are proposing rewsxons which we believe
more accurately reflect real needs.

The gross disparities between projected and actual workload and the
overstaffing problem are traceable to a number of causes, chief of which
is that the board has failed to establish a management mformahon system
for purposes of determining its staffing requirements. It has no time re-
porting system for measuring personnel requirements for its various func-
tions. Statistical information on workload is so inadequate that it cannot
even determine the total number of unfair labor practices charges which
have been filed since the board began operations in 1975. Even its 1976-77



Ttem 347 - _ GENERAL GOVERNMENT /923

actual workload data are reported incorrectly in the Governor’s Budget.
It has also failed to establish uniform managerial controls to identify per-
sonnel whose production is substandard or to control the activities of the
workforce while on duty.

Part of the board’s management dlfﬁculty can be explained by 1ts lack
of adequate start-up time in 1975 and its closure in 1976 due to the lack
of funding. However, during the closure period, the board established
procedures to receive a constant flow of unfair labor practice charges.
These charges, which serve as a basic workload indicator, account for
much of the past-year backlog identified in Table 2. Also during the shut-
down period, the board maintained administrative personnel on the De-
partment of Finance payroll to develop workload standards for the sole
purpose of establishing staffing requirements when normal operations
were resumed. Finally, as of this writing, it has had 15 months of consecu-
tive, uninterrupted operation. We believe, therefore, that the board’s
failure to assess its workload and budget requirements accurately is pri-
marily a failure of its management. The Department of  Finance “also

- shares responsibility for these deficiencies because it has not adequately
-reviewed the board’s current-year ‘baseline budget and budget-year in-
creases.

Caseload Projections. In attempting to develop a statistical framework
for evaluating workload trends regarding unfair labor practice charges
and elections; we ‘examined data for the period November 1, 1976 to
October 1977. From the board’s standpoint; this period probably provides

a more favorable basis for estimating workload than does the first half of
the current year.

Based on workload activity in this perlod the board’s estimate of 250.
elections for 1977-78 and 1978-79 is supportable, but the board should
receive, in the budget yeéar, only about 1,000 unfair labor practice charges
—far below the 1,520 projected. We will continue to monitor the board’s
workload closely and report to the fiscal committees during the budget

" hearings on any trends which would materially affect these projections.

While there remains a possibility that the board’s workload may rise
above the past and current year levels and create problems, the opposite
might occur instead. The board’s workload has begun to level off and we
beliéve it will continue to do so. Farm labor organizations are no longer
able to marshal all of their.resources for election drives as they did during
the early days of the board’s existence. Once having won a representation
, electlon they must concentrate on contract negotlatlons with the grower,

. a process which requires substantial money and manpower. After a con-
tract is signed, a labor organization must commit substantial resources to
administer it. This involves such matters as representing . emploYees in
grievance proceedmgs with the employer and settling disputes over con-
_ tract provisions through arbitration. Consequently, it is unlikely that the
level of representation elections will rise significantly. ’
- Workload Standards. ' 'Because the board has no workload standards
‘we have utilized those developed by the National Labor Relations Board
(NLRB) whose functions are very similar to those of this board. During
its long history, the NLRB has pioneered staffing standards which have



924 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ‘ Item 347

AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD—Continued

. served as models to many other federal agencies. There are, however,
differences between the two agencies which must be kept in mind in
applying  NLRB standards to the ALRB. NLRB elections are not required
to be held within seven days after petitions are submitted as are ALRB
elections. Nor do its proceedings require language interpreters as fre-
quently as ALRB proceedings. The industries under NLRB jurisdiction
generally do not have as many “peak-season” problems as the California
agricultural industry. Finally, the migratory nature of the farm labor force
- frequently makes it difficult for the ALRB to locate witnesses, especially
for:-backlogged unfair labor practice cases.

- NLRB workload standards are usually expressed in ranges. Recogmzmg
the differences between the operations of the two boards, we have used
the ranges most favorable to the ALRB in every case.

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

Electromc Recording Equipment

Last year the Legislature adopted supplemental language to the Budget
.. Act, requiring the board to examine the pOSS1b1hty of substituting tape
recordmg equipment for hearing reporter services in preparing tran-
scripts of unfair labor practice hearings. The board was requested to'em-
ploy the services of one of several state agencies which currently prépare
transcripts from tape recordings and to report to the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee by January 1, 1978,

‘During this same period, the Office of Admlmstratlve Hearings ( OAH)
of the'Department of General Services revealed plans to test electronic
recording equipment for preparing transcripts of its hearings. ‘The board
believes, and we agree, that OAH is the most appropriate agency to
conduct the test because it is planning to use the most modern equipment
available. ‘Because OAH would not have been able to conduct the' test
within the prescribed time, the board sought and was granted an-exten-
~sion. of the reporting deadline to May 1, 1978, by the Jomt Leglslatlve
Budget Committee. o5

Managerlal Clarification Needed ‘

We recommend legislation to c]anfy thé administrative responszbz]zt;es
of the, general counsel for supervision of regional staff.

The Agricultural Labor Relations Act establishes, as 1ndependent ‘enti-
ties, the general counsel who prosecutes unfair labor practice charges and
- conducts representation elections and the board which functions as' an
: adjudlcatory body for resolving disputes in such cases. The purpose of this

separation is to ensure that the parties who are charged with violations of
the act are given fair and impartial treatment. It is generally believed that
the general counsel has administrative authority over regional operations.

However, numerous disputes have risen between the two entities over
administrative matters affecting the regional offices, We believe that legis-
lation designating the general counsel as the appointing power over the
regional staff (such as AB 2247 now before the Leglslature) is needed to
- clarify the issue.

~



Item 347 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 925

Management Information System Needed

We recommend that the board establish a reliable mformatmn system
for purposes of managing its staff and estimating staffing requirements
and report to the Joint Legmlatwe Budget Committee by December 1,
1978

As noted above, the ALRB has failed to estabhsh a management infor-
mation system for evaluating its personnel, measuring productivity and
relating caseload to staffing and other budgetary requirements. As a
consequence, it is unable to identify a factor so basic as the total number
of unfair labor charges which it has received since beginning operations
in September 1975. Further, the workload statistics which are maintained
by the board and the general counsel do not always agree. We believe that
a management information system should be developed and maintained
by the board’s administrative unit. The board should examine the system

.developed by the NLRB which is widely recognized as one of the most
effective systems now in use. At a minimum, it should mclude a rehable
time reportlng system. : :

BOARD ADMINlSTRATION

Improvmg Board Procedures

We recommend that the ALRB re view the interim and final report and
recommendations of the Chairman’s Task Force on the National Labor
Relations Board (NLRB) to simplify board procedures and report to the
]omt Legislative Budget Committee by December 1, 1978. -

- Last year the Legislature adopted supplemental language to the Budget
Act directing the: ALRB to examine the “Interim Report-and Recommen-
dations of the Chairman’s Task Force on the NLRB for 1976 and report
to the Joint Legislative Budget Commlttee by November 1, 1977. The
board’s report failed to address some of the more crucial areas identified
by the task force, and consequently is not adequate. Among the recom-
mendations not considered in the report are those that would make great-
er use:of the board’s rule-making authority to establish precedents (which
are now made on a case-by-case basis) as a means of reducing litigation,
provide regional staff and hearing officers additional training in settle-
ment techniques, and limit parties’ briefs in appealed cases to no more
than 50 pages. The task force recently issued its final report. We: believe
the ALRB should review these reports and prepare appropnate responses

Excessnve Attorney Staffing

We recommend deletion of five proposed attomeys and 25 c]encal
positions: requested to assist the board in writing opinions for. Genera.l
Fund savings of $211,914,

The Agricultural Labor Relations Board is requesting $211 914 for five
additional attorneys, 2.5 clerical support positions and related expenses to
assist in writing a projected 382 decisions in the budget year. Without this
augmentation, the board beheves it could write only 178 decisions; leaving
a backlog of 204. This workload projection is based on the assumption that

95 percent of the 397 demsxons of hearing officers will be appealed to the
board. _ , :



926 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 347

AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATI_ONS BOARD—Continued

There is no reason to believe that hearing officers will complete 397
hearings in the budget year. They issued only 107 decisions last year (eight
months) and only 63 decisions during the first six months of the current
year. If the trend established in 1977-78 continues, only 126 decisions will
be issued in the budget year. If 95 percent of these are appealed, the board
will be asked to review only 120 cases which, together with a current -
opinion backlog of 41 cases, will total only. 161 cases. This is below the 178 -
cases which the board reports that its existing attorneys can handle.

As shown in Table 2, the number of current-year unfair labor practices
charges and elections is far below the board’s estimates. Further, most of
the recent elections have been in the dairy industry, which has a much
lower-than-average rate of appeal. Last year the Legislature denied a
similar request for additional positioris on the basis that the board should
streamline its case rev1ew process and establish more economical review
procedures.

Election Objections Screening Function Overstaffed
- We recommend deletion of 8.5 attorneys and four clerical positions for
General Fund salary savings of $245,800.

Under the Agricultural Labor Relations Act, any party to a representa-
tion election may file obiections to the conduct of the election. Those who
do usually allege that misconduct on the part of the board or one of the
parties influenced the outcome of the election. The objections are first
screened by the executive secretary who generally dismisses those which
appear invalid and sets for hearing those which involve factual disputes
and apparent law violations. The latter are reviewed in an informal hear-
‘ing by an attorney from the office of the executive secretary who prepares
a recommendation for the executive secretary to resolve the dispute.
'Appeals from decisions by the executive secretary may be made to the
board.

The board currently has a staff of 17.1 attorneys to screen an estimated
200 cases in the budget year. This far exceeds comparable NLRB staffing
which handles between 37 and 46 cases per professional position. The
NLRB would require only 4.4 to 5.4 personnel-years to handle 200 election
.objection cases. The ALRB is unable to explain why it is only 25 percent
as productlve as the NLRB in handling such cases. Unless the board is able
to provide an explanation to the satisfaction of the Legislature, 8.5 attor-
neys and four clerical positions should be deleted for General Fund salary
savings of $245,800 plus operating expenses and equipment. This would
leave the board 8.6 attorneys, which still greatly exceeds the NLRB staff-

-ing standards.

Unfair Labor Practice Hearings S
We recommend deletion of two proposed temporary- be]p (hearing-
officers) positions for unfair labor practyce hearings for a Genera] Fund
savings of $63,920. ' ;
The board proposes 14 temporary-help hearmg-offlcer positions costing
approximately $447,400 to augment an existing staff of seven positions to
conduct unfair labor practice hearings. Because there were 118 such hear-



Ttem 347 , . GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 927

ings last year and 74 so far this year the maximum number of hearings
which the board has conducted per budgeted hearing officer is 8.4 com-
pared to 13.1 by comparable NLRB hearing officers. ALRB hearings aver-
age five days in length compared to four for NLRB hearings. Based on
ALRB past experience and on the NLRB standard adjusted for longer
hearings, each ALRB hearing officer should conduct at least 9.8 hearings
per year. By adding an additional two positions to allow for staff training,
the board should require no more than 19 hearing officers for a reduction
of two and a General Fund savings of $63,920 in salary costs and staff
benefits (excluding operating expenses and equipment).

Extended Certification

We recommend deletion of four existing attorney positions for the ex-
tension-of-certification program for Genera] Fi zmd salary savings of $118,-
300. .

Under Section 1155.2(b) of the Labor Code a union which has won an
election mavy file a petition 90 to 60 days prior to the expiration of its initial
12-month certification to extend the certification period for an additional
year. The board may approve the request if it determines that the employ-
er has refused to bargain with the union in good faith. Last year the
Legislature approved five additional attorneys and a part-time position of
temporary help costing $175,000 to assist the board in determining
whether certification should be extended in such cases. Approval of the
positions was based on an estimated 250 petitions annually. The board
actually received 69 petitions in the past year, and projects only 75 in the
current year and 75 in the budget year without a commensurate reduction
in staff for the function. It is doubtful that 75 petitions will be received in
the current year because only five had been filed by December 31, 1977.
Based on the board’s own data, one attorney is more than sufficient for this
function. Deletion of the four surplus attorneys would result in General
Fund savings of $118,300, excluding operating expense and equipment
costs. :

GENERAL COUNSEL ADMINISTRATION

Regional Offices Overstaffed

‘We recommend deletion of 18 existing attorneys, 34 field examiners
(including 3 new examiners) and 8.5 clerical positions for General Fund
salary savings of $1,307,200.

As shown in Table 3, on page 928, the workload for each of the 92 existing
professional positions (excluding regional directors) in the regional offices

is relatively low and generally declining. This is indicative of overstaffing.

The number of elections per professional position has declined from an
average of 0.24 per month last year to 0.16 in the current year. The number
of new unfair labor practice charges has declined from 2 to 0.8 per profes-
sional staff position per month during the same period. The latter reflects
elimination of the backlog caused by the closure of the board in 1976 and
also a decline in the number of new charges from an average of 81.5 per
month in 1976-77 to 77 per month in the current year.

3276788



2 Excludes regional directors.

>

2]

2

(2}

c

-

-

=

]

_ Table 3 4

Selected ALRB Workload Data by Region ;

o ) . Statewide 8

Sacramento - Fresno Salinas San Diego Total '™

] ) 1976-77 1977-78 1976-77 1977-78 ‘ 1976-77 1977-78 1976-77 1977-78  1976-77 1977—78r:=
Number of professional positions 13 13 32 2 19 19 28 28 - 92° 92"
Elections : -2 3 13 12 7 10 155 64 177 89 5
Unfair labor practice charges : el
Backlog 38 - 112 - — 312 — 3 — 793 - 2
New M 1 N5 o 8 T 45 1 62 46 2
Total 52 17 27 233 340 71 826 141 1,445 462 g
Elections per proféssional position 02 0.2 04 04 04 05 5.5 23 19 © 10 ?
Unfair labor charges per p_osiﬁon 40 13 71 13 179 37 29.5 - 5.0 - 187 50 9
' 2

3

c

o

o

INTINNIIAOD TVHHANED / 826

Lye w=if



Item 347 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 929

Table 3 also reflects an improper ‘allocation of staff among the district
offices based on workload data. Each professional position in the Sacra-
mento region held an average of 0.2 elections compared to 5.5 in the San
Diego region last year. Unfair labor practice charges also varied from 4 per
professional position in Sacramento to 29.5 in San Diego. To some extent,
the workload imbalance is remedied by temporary transfers of staff from
offices experiencing low workload periods to other regions, but the overall
pattern of staff allocation needs substantial revision to conform to regional
differences in workload.

Table 4, comparing ALRB and NLRB data workload for the same peri-
ods in 1976, shows that workload of the NLRB field-staff was almost double
that of the ALRB stafflast year and almost four times hrgher in the current
year.

Table 4
ALRB Workload Compared with
NLRB Workload, Adjusted for Comparable Periods

- NLRBI197-76* NLRB 1975-76°
ALRB Workload ALRB - Workload
1976-77 Adjusted ~ Current Year Adjusted

(8 months) (8 months) (6 months) (6 months)
General Counsel ' ' N

Elections conducted ..........coiverrrrennninns 5,933 89 4,449
Contested election decisions’. .- 1,749 - 1,312
Unfair labor practice charges 23,006 462 17,255
Total work units 30,688 ) 551 23,016
Professional staff 1,010 92 1,010
Work units per professional position ........ 176 304 -6.0 : 238

.2 Latest available NLRB data. .

b This function is performed by the ALRB’s Executlve Secretary.

As stated earlier, NLRB staffing standards are expressed in ranges, and
we have used the most liberal range in all cases in an attempt to compen-
sate for some of the differences between the operations of the two agen-
cies. In the elections workload category, which is a particularly sensitive
area with the ALRB, we have reduced the NLRB staffing standard by
more than 50 percent.

We also have accepted the ALRB s estlmate that it will hold 250 elec-
tions in the budget year. We believe that no more than 1,000 unfair labor
practice charges will be filed. Based on recent trends, this estimate is
‘probably higher than the number that will be filed in the current year.
The board’s regional staffing needs, based primarily on the NLRB stafﬁng-
standards, are reflected in Table 5, on page 930. »

As Table 5 shows, 46 rather than 98 proposed professional posxtlons and
29.6 rather than 38.1 clerical positions are required to handle 250 elections
and an estimated 1,000 unfair labor practice charges, based on the most
liberal NL.RB staffing standards and the proposed new function of educat-
ing growers, workers and the public in agricultural-labor-relations law.
This means that the board is budgeting an excess of 52 professional and 8.5
- clerical positions which should be deleted for General Fund salary savings
of-$1,307,200 (excluding operating expenses and equipment costs except
for those relating to three proposed new field examiners for external



930 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ‘ Item 347

AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD—Continued
~ : Table 5
Supportable ALRB Field Staffing Needs Based on
NLRB Staffing Standards

NLRB Workload ALRB Staffing

Standards Requirements
. Per Professional  in Personnel-
Work Units Position Years
Regional directors : ) 40
Elections.......... 250 50° 5.0
Unfair labor practice Charges 1,000 .
Withdrawn or dismissed ; 500 80-100° 6.3
Settled 120 55 22
Complaints issued _ 250 14-17° 179
External education ) 40°
Mlscellaneous activities mcludmg extra training - 66¢
Total professxonal positions.needed ..o 460
Total budgeted . ; ' 98
Overbudgeted ’ .52
Clerical positions needed (64% of professional) ............ 296
Total budgeted ) - 381
Overbudgeted . ’ 8,5

2The NLRB standard is 106 elections per professional position. We have reduced the standard to 50 in
recognition of the possible greater complexxty -of ALRB elections.
b We have used the smaller figure which is more favorable to the board.
¢ Three new and one existing positions are proposed in the budget year to implement extemal education
as-a new function.

4 Represents the equivalent of 17 percent of total staff, which greatly exceeds the 7 percent allowed by
the NLRB. The ALRB formula would allow only three personnel-years.

education) . All of the posmons which should be deleted are ex1st1ng ex-
cept for the three proposed field examiners.

Staff Promotions

We recommend that fundmg for staff reclassifications be a[]ocated by
the Department of Finance only on the basis of formal procedures ap-
proved by the State Personnel Board which ensure that staff promotzons

. are based on performance and workload evaluations.

The board proposes a current-year expenditure of $180,557 and a
budget-year expenditure of $207,796 for staff promotions, including up-
grading of the four regional directors despite significant workload varia-
tions among the regional offices. The board did not eliminate a single
employee except for one regional director for incompetence prior to the
end of his or her probationary periods last year, and it now appears to be
promoting people whose performance is questionable. Numerous com-
plaints are made about the quality of the staff, both from within the agency
as well as from outside parties who deal with the board. A common criti-



Item 347 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 931

cism concerns a lack of obJect1v1ty among the field staff. Our dlscuss1ons
with the board do not evidence a commitment by the board to using
promotions as a means of ensuring that the staff performs satisfactorily as
well as objectively. Part of the problem results from the uncertainty with-
in the board with respect to the division of authority between the board
and the general counsel. We believe that the Department of Finance
should withhold all funds for staff promotions until the ALRB develops a

plan for basing promotions on formal performance and workload evalua- .-

tions. and such plan is reviewed and approved by the State Personnel
Board.

Need Staff Training

We recommend that the ALRB establish a comprebensz ve training pro-
gram for attorneys and field examiners, and report to the Joint Legm]a tive
Budget Comimnittee by December 1, 1978.

The low productivity rate of the ALRB field staff demonstrates a need
for additional staff training in such matters as labor law and investigative
and settlement techniques. It also indicates that the board’s administrative
personnel are in need of training to increase their management and super-
visory skills. As we pointed out last year, most of the board’s staff lacked
experience in areas requiring labor law skills such as with the NLRB, the
Federal Mediation and Conciliation Services and the State Conciliation
Service or in the field of labor arbitration. There is no indication in the
budget that the board has developed a program for providing its staff with
the training that is essential for carrying out the board s responsibilities
effectively.

Sale of Transeripts

- We recommend legislation estab]zshng uniform procedures and fees for
311 state adjudicatory bodies requiring parties to disputes to share in the
costs of the preparing transcripts.

Last year the Legislature reduced the board’s budget by approximately
$100,000, as we recommended, to require the parties to an unfair labor
practice charge to share equally the full costs of preparing transcripts
(two-way cost sharing). The Legislature took this action because of the
high rate of what appeared to be frivolous appeals by the parties and a
skyrocketing workload based on last year’s estimates by the board.

The board did not adopt the policy called for by the Legislature. Instead,
it began charging the party requesting a transcript the full cost of prepar-
ing it. The other party to the dispute was not required to share in the costs.

The board is requesting $106,000 in the budget year to allow it to share
in the costs of preparing transcripts. Under the board’s proposed system
it would pay one-third of the costs of the preparation of transcripts when
both parties to the dispute request copies, one-half of the costs when only
one party requests a copy and all of the costs when nelther of the parties
wants a.copy.

*Since passage of the Budget Act of 1977, the number of frivolous appeals
has abated, and the board’s workload is far below last year’s projections.
Further, the cost-sharing problem now appears moot because unions and
growers are not purchasing copies of transcripts, preferring instead to
eéxamine, at no cost, the board’s copy in Sacramento



932 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT | Item 348

AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS' BOARD—Continued

An exarnination of other state administrative agencies reveals a wide
variation of practices as well as fees charged for transcripts. For example,
the Workers’ Compensation Appeals Board charges $1.50 per page for an
original of a transcript and 75¢ per page for one copy. The Public Utilities

- Commission charges 90¢ per page and the Unemployment Insurance Ap-
peals Board charges $2.20 for an original and 30¢ per page for each addi-
tional page. The latter also loans transcripts to parties upon request,
sometimes without recovering them. The boards covered by the Adminis-
trative Procedures Act charge approximately $1.35 per transcript page
and 30¢ per page for each additional copy pursuant to Section 69950 of the
Government Code. These rates have not been changed since 1972 and no
longer reflect state or private court reporting costs which are a minimum
of $2.55 per page for an original and 50¢ per page for a copy. .

Because none of the clients of the administrative and adjudicatory bod
ies are now paying their fair share of the costs of preparing transcripts, it
is inappropriate to require only the ALRB clients to do so. We believe
therefore, that the problem of transcript costs should be addressed on a
statewide rather than an individual board basis. Legislation, at a mini-
mum, should authorize the State Board of Control to establish uniform
rates for the sale of state-produced transcripts to reflect state production
costs not to exceed the prevailing rates.charged for transcripts prepared
by private court reporting services. .

~ PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
Items 348 and 348.1 from the '

General Fund o Budget p. 965
ReQUEStEd 197879 .....oovor e ciressmessssesgrsesmssssi oo e $3,148,486
Estimated 1977-T8.........icvvermnnriisnrersrssesseesssnsiserssssossessssssss 3,251,869
ActUal 19TE-TT .....oecrcrereriniriensseseninssssinsisenssssssssssisersessnssssesssssns - 2,057,682

Requested decrease $103,383 (3.2 percent) , 4
Total recommended reduction .........ceiinnesnesoresorsnne ‘None
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS * page

1. Workload Adjustments. Reduce Item 348 by $408,050 and 933
add Item 348.1 for $408,050. Recommend separate item for
workload atjustments to permit prior legislative review of
expenditures. _ S '

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

This three-member board was originally created as the Educational
Employment Relations Board, by Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975, (SB 160).
Chapter 961 established new procedures governing employment relations
between public school employers and employees. Board functions pursu-
ant to Chapter 961 include (1) administering secret ballot elections for
determining negotiating representatives in school districts, (2) ruling on
the appropriateness of bargaining units established by certificated or clas-
sified. employees, (3) adjudicating unfair labor practices between em-
~ ployee and employer organizations and- (4) establishing negotiating
procedures and regulations.- o



Items 348 and 348.1 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 933

. The board was re-named the Public Employment Relations Board
(PERB) by Chapter 1159, Statutes of 1977 (SB 839) which, effective July
-1, 1978, establishes.a good faith negotiating system for determining com-
pensation increases for state civil service employees, with certain speci-
fied exceptions. Under Chapter 1159, most of the board’s former duties
" and functions are to be extended to encompass employment relations
relative to those state civil service employees covered by this system.
Table 1- presents total board expenditures for the three-year period
endmg ]une 30, 1979. -

Table1 . .
" Public Employment Relations Beard Expenditures -

: Actual FEstimated Proposed
Elements 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79

I. Board operations $680,306 $787,036 $817,273
I Elections ... 725,963 1,075,788 . 803,516
1II. General counsel 591,113 865,268 898,935
1IV. Impasse proceedings 60,300 523777 220,712
V. Administration ... : , (637.901) @5531)  (T1L,134)
Workload adjustments - — 408,050

$2,057,682 - $3,251,869 $3,148,486

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
The board began full operations on July 1, 1976. The total authorized
“staff of 86 positions includes an executive dlrector three regional direc-
tors, 20 legal counsels, six employment representatives, 17 temporary help
positions, and related professional and clerical personnel.

The budget requests 16.5 new positions (7 technical and 9.5 clerical) for
providing technical and clerical support provided previously (1) by tem-
porary staff or (2) on a contract basis. The new positions are to be funded
from reductions in temporary help (the equivalent of 8.4 positions) and
contractual services.

Table 1 shows total expenditures of $3,148,486 in 1978-79, representlng
a decrease of $103,383 (3.2 percent) below the total expenditures of
$3,251,869 for 1977-78. The reason for the decrease is that funding for
mediation services (estimated to cost $165,000 in 1978-79) provided to the

"PERB by the Department of Industrial Relations was included in the
PERB’s budget for 1977-78 but in Industrial Relations’ budget for 1978-79.

Workload Adjustment Expend|tures ‘Should be Subject to Legislative Review

We recommend that a separate budget item be established for “work-
load adjustments” and that any expenditure therefrom be subject to prior
review by the Department of Finance and the Legisiature (add General
Fund Itern 3481 in the amount of $408,050 and reduce Item 348, General
Fund, by $408,050).

Last year the budget included a lump sum of $250 000 for unspecified
workload needs. To assure legislative review of the expenditures from this
amount, it was included in-a separate appropriation with control language
requiring expenditures to be authorized by the Director of Finance with
30 days’ notice to the Legislature under Sectlon 28 type reportmg proce-
dures.. . ,



934 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ' N Item 349

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD—Continued

This year the budget contains a lump sum. of $408,050 for “workload
adjustments” to enable the board to make changes necessary to administer
the provisions of Chapter 1159. Workload needs and specific uses of these
funds cannot be identified at this time. When these can be determined,

“we believe they should be subject to prior review by both the Department
of Finance and the Legislature. However, the procedure used last year
which provided for this type of review has been excluded from the Budget
Bill. Therefore, we recommend that the $408,050 budgeted for this pur-
pose be deleted from Item 348 by eliminating category (d) of that item
and, instead, be appropriated in a separate budget item as follows:

“348.1—For transfer, in augmentation of Item 348 for sup- .
port of the Public Employment Relations Board, by
the State Controller .........vveverncrciereienesnieeesseessesens $408,050

provided, that none of the funds appropriated by
this item shall be transferred to Item 348 unless and
until authorized in writing by the Director of Fi-
nance; provided further, that no such authorization
may be given sooner than 30 days after the Direc-
tor of Finance gives written notification to the
Chairman of the Joint Legislative Budget Commit-
tee and the chairman of the committee of each
house which considers appropriations, or not soon-
er than such lesser time as each chairman, or his
designee, may in each instance determine.”

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
Item 349 from the General

Fund _ Budget p. 969
Requested 1978-T9 ..ovvvvveerrereeresoceroresessessesnn esssmanemssesssssiensees $10,612,015
Estimated 1977=T8......ccccvrrrinnnmiissnsssisssssssioremsssssssssssssssases 11,094,229
ACtUAL 19T6-TT ...oeerrecivnirrnrnnsissnsinenssnses st sssessssssassesasseseens 8,524,792

- Requested decrease $482 214 (4.4 percent) ; )
Total recommended reduction ............ eerensnsnenas st sas $336,978
E ’ S Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Unsupported Equipment Request. Reduce $106,000. - - 937
- Recommend reduction in the absence of required ]ustlﬁca-
tion.

2. Overtime Underbudgeted Recommend overtime be in-- 938
creased by $25,875 offset by an increase in salary saving to
reflect past experience. .

3. Temporary Help. Withhold recommendation pending 940
receipt of additional information. .

4. Student Assistance Program. Reduce $230, .978 Increase 940
salary savings to correct for double budgeting and with-
hold recommendation for student assistants pending addi-
tional justification. .

N

-



Item 349
5.

10.

11.

12.

. Federal Funds Overhead Allowances

. Federal Funds Report.

. Special Deposit Fund Accounts.

Federal Funds Identification. Recommend supplemen-

~ tary schedule of federal funds list projects by a state clear-

inghouse control number,

. Federal Funds Identification. Recommend a supplemen-

tary schedule of relmbursements be required of all state
agencies.:

tification of authorized federal overhead allowances in
specified budget documents.

Recommend report with recom-
mendations on procedures to reflect all federal funds in the
Budget Bill and verify agency reports of federal fund ex-
penditures.

Recommend procedures
to bring expenditures from specified special deposit fund
accounts under traditional budget procedures.

Federal Funds Administration Report. Recommend co-
operative three agency study and report on administrative

procedures to improve requests for, information about,

and reports on, federal funds.

Information System Study. Recommend department
present consultant study conclusions to fiscal subcommit-
tees.

State Data Processing Management Office.
review of activities by Information Systems Implementa-
tion Committee.

Recommend iden- -

Recommend -

GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 935
" 941

942

942

943

943 |

944

945

947

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

‘The Department of Finance is responsible for (1) advising the Gover-
nor on the fiscal condition of the state, (2) assisting in preparation and .
enactment of the Governor’s Budget and legislative programs, (3) evalu-
ating state programs for efficiency and effectiveness and (4) providing
economic, financial and demographic information. :

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The proposed 1978-79 total budget for this department is $13,375,517.
ThlS is $672,453, or 5.3 percent, higher than the current year estimated

" Table 1 -
Finance Budget Summary
. Actual Estimated ~  Budgeted Change
Programs 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 Amount ~ Percent
I Budget preparation and :
enactment ................. $2,801420 $3,160,658 - $3,254,462 $93,804 3.0%
II: Budget support and direc-. o
[370) ¢ W evsesersecesis 704,298 823,979 853,248 29,269 36
III. Assessment of state pro : )
F-1 211+ LR, 4,530,632 7,414,154 7,903,954 489800 - 66
IV. Supportive Information ... 1,085,356 1,304,273 1,363,853 59,580 46
V. Executive administration.. (249,658) (318,079) (320.261). - - (11,182) - {35)
U TotAlS it - $9121,706  $12,703,064 813,375,517 $672,453 5.3%
Funding Sources . . : e
General Fund ..., . $8524792 . $11,094229. - $10,612,015 . $—482214 - —4.4%
" Reimbursements...........immee : 596,914 ; ~ 1,608,835 ‘ 2,763,502 "1,154,667 -~ 718+ -
Totals, | §9,121706  $12,703,064  $13375517  $672483. 5.3%



936 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Itern 349

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE—Continued

expenditure. Of the total, $10,612,015 would be provided from General
Fund soureces and the balance of $2,763,502 would be from reimburse-
ments. The General Fund share declines in 1978-79 because (1) General
Fund expenditures in the current year include a one-time $825,000 appro-
priation for computer equipment acquisition, and (2) reimbursements are
expected to increase in 1978-79.

Table 1, on the preceding page, sets forth programs, funding sources s and
proposed changes.
Requested New Positions

Table 2 shows 58 new positions by program and funding source for
which legislative approval is requested. :

Table 2
Proposed Personnel Increases
: Position , - Funding Number
Program/Element . - Title Source Requested
Washington, D.C. Office.......cieereeeeeerreeres Office supervisor I Reimbursed 10
Financial and Economic . Research analyst I - Reimbursed - 1.0
Research Unit Temporary help Reimbursed 5
Local Mandate Legislation : Staff services analyst General Fund .~ 1.0
Unit (SB 90) Clerk-typist General Fund 1.0
Temporary help General Fund 10
Program Evaluation Unit ... * Assoc. programmer . Reimbursed * L 10
(Bill tracking project) = . . analyst .
Assistant program Reimbursed 1.0
review analyst
Temporary help Reimbursed 3
Data Processing Management Unit.......... DP manager I - Reimbursed 1.0
Fiscal Audits Unit..........coommerreccrrmeeessessreens Sr. management auditor Reimbursed 20
: i Staff management Audi- .
tor - Reimbursed 50 -
Assoc. management Audi- o
tor Reimbursed 180
Assistant management Reimbursed 180
. Auditor ) . .
Clerk-typist ) Reimbursed 5.0
Personne| Unit. Staff services analyst Reimbursed 1 0

Total 38 580

Most of the requested new posmons are for fiscal audits and only three
(out of 58) would be supported from General Funds. These General Fund
positions result from new department responsibilities mandated by Chap-
ter 1135, Statutes of 1977, (SB 90) and are workload related. This legislation
included an appropriation of $66,000 to meet anticipated workload during
the current year. The budget would provide the same approximate pos-
tion and funding support level for workload continuation in 1978-79.

Funding for 48 audit related positions would come from other state units
that want to contract with the Department of Finance to perform re-
quired fiscal and compliance audits of federal funds. In addition to using
these reimbursements to hire department audit staff, $670,000 is budgeted
to subcontract with private CPA auditors. We question whether sufficient
CPA auditing capacity is available to meet state and local auditing require-



Item 349 . GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 937

ments required by new federal regulatlons (See Item 430, Federal Reve-
nue Sharing Audits.)

Report on Demographlc Res‘ea“rch Unit Positions

The Legislature, by Budget Act supplemental language, requested an -
evaluation of the cost/benefit of three positions initially proposed last year
for the Demographic Research Unit. This request was generated by our
concern that workload justification did not support the establishment of
these positions on a permanent basis. We have reviewed these positions
and conclude that additional, ongomg workload requirements justifies
their contlnuatlon

Problems with Budget Detall Persist

Several years ago the Department of Finance reduced its review func-
tion for much of the line item budget detail and delegated this responsibil-
ity to the agency administrators and individual departments. Although the
Department of Finance increased its emphasis on program review, the
individual departments were expected to continue to develop and justify
the budget request in the same detail as before. These requirements are
specified in the State Administrative Manual (SAM).

. -Last year we reported specific examples where supporting budget de-

“tail schedules and justifications were either not prepared in accordance
with' SAM or were inadequately prepared. The department acknowl-
edged some of these problems by instructing all departments in its annual
budget preparation guidelines to submit budget change proposals with
detailed information by line item of expenditure, and to prepare a supple-
mentary schedule of operating expense (Schedule 11). There has been
some improvement this year although this budget detail still ‘was not
submitted by all agencies.

This lack of follow-up is apparent in the department’s own budget
preparation. For example, the Schedule 11 is a standard printed form used
to summarize the operating expense requirements as well as to report
items of expense which vary with changes in population, workload, and
price. The department did not provide these standard forms when re-
quested and the level of detail which was provided fell short of that
required of most other state agenc1es We believe this should be corrected
in future budgets. :

.Unsupported Equipment Request

We recommend a reduction of $106,000 for equzpment in the absence
of required justification.

The proposed equipment request is $1 16,000. Of this amount, $106 000
is inadequately justified. The items in questlon consist of an optical charac-
ter reader ($25,000), medium volume copier ($24,000), vehicle for Wash-
ington, D.C. office ($8,000), telecopier system for Washington, D.C. office
($16,000), legislative bill tracking and costing system ($20 000), postage
machine ($3,000) and “other requests, replacements” ($10,000). When
requested, written justification on the need for and costing basis of these
items was not available. SAM requires all departments to prepare, in
advance of budgeting, sufficient information on the planned use and ne-



938 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ' Ttem 349

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE—Continued

cessity of all requested equipment to justify clearly the proposed expendi-
ture. In the absence of such required justlﬁcatlon we recommend dele-
tion.

Inappropriate Budgat Preparatlon Guidelines

The ‘department prepares and publishes each year prOJected cost in-
crease rates for many budget categories of expense. These cost rates,
published in a Price Letter, are supplemented by cost increase informa-
tion on other goods and services included in the Department of General
Services’ annual Price Book and Directory of Services. Traditionally,
where expenditures are not covered by any of these specific instructions,
an agency is-allowed to apply a specified cost increase factor (6 percent
- for 1978-79) to its current year authorized budget level.”

However, a budget preparation instruction promulgated this year by
the department allows agencies either to (1) use the cost factors specifi-
cally included in the Price Letter and Price Book (traditional procedure)
or (2) apply the 6 percent factor to the current year authorized level of
all operating expense and equipment (new procedure): For example, the
price letter advises agencies to budget telephone costs for 1978-79 at 5
percent above actual costs in 1976-77. Using the new procedure, agencies
could have increased the telephone budget by 5 percent last year and
another 6 percent this year for a total of 11 percent above actual costs in
1976-77.

Because the new optional procedure does not consider actual experi-
ence, we believe that it allows for authorized overbudgetmg This option
should be eliminated in future instructions. '

Salary Savmgs Underbudgeted

When budgeting for salaries and wages, funds are included in the
budget on the basis that each position will be filled for a full 12 months.
However, experience shows that savings will accrue due to vacant posi-
tions, leaves of absence, turnover, delays in filling positions and the refill-
ing of positions at the minimum step of the salary range. Therefore, to
prevent overbudgeting, an estimate of salary savings is included in each
budget as a reduction to the gross salary and wage amount.

The department s budget includes $160,000 for salary savings in 1978-79.

- This is low in relation to past experience. Historically, substantial excess
savings have been used to augment other budgeted levels such as over-
time, temporary help and student assistants (or have reverted to the
" General Fund) Table 3, on page 939, indicates the extent of these savings
by comparing actual expendltures to the amount ongmally budgeted for
these three items. :

Overtime Underbudgeted -

We recormmend that overtime be budgeted at $85,000, an increase of
$25,875, to be offset by an increase of $25 875 in salary savings to reflect
past experience. :

Overtime needs in the department relate pnmanly to budget prepara-
tion in the fall of each year. The budget includes $59,125 for this purpose



Table 3

Overtime, Temporary Help and Student Assistant. Summary_
(Budgets and Expenditures)

1974-75 1975-76 . 197677 1977-78 1978-79

* Budgeted Actual Budgeted Actual Budgeted Actual Budgeted Budgeted

Overtime - $36,053 $68,221 $34,446 © $81,952 $36,169 $83,210 - $40,310 . $59,125
Temporary help 42,917 120,897 47,297 230,633 61,634 211,246 - 71,243 80,415-
Student assistant 0 95,371 0 197,405 0 218,615 ‘ 0* 230,978
' o $78,970 $284 489 $81,743 $509,990 $97,803 | $513,071 $111,553 '$370,518

2 Although nothing was included in the original 1977-78 budget, $220,520 has been administratively added this year.

6V€ Wl

6£6 / ININWNYHAOD TVHANTD



940 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ’ Item 349

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE—Continued

but we believe this is too low. Table 3 shows that actual expenditures have
exceeded the budgeted amount in each of the past three years.
We recommend the budget reflect this experience.

Temporary Help Recommendation Pending

We withhold recommendation regarding the use of temporary help,
pending receipt of additional information.

We are concerned with the magnitude of temporary help used by the
department. In reviewing recent budgets, we found that actual temporary
help used consistently exceeded the budgeted level by a significant
amount, as shown in Table 3.

We have requested the department to provide information (1) reconcil-
ing the differences between temporary help budgeted and used, (2) iden-
tifying the nature and extent of all temporary help which the department
expects to use-in 1978-79, and (3) explaining why such work should not
be performed by full-time employees. We will be prepared to recommend
an appropriate amount of temporary help after we have an opportunity
to evaluate the information requested. :

Fund Shift for Student Assistant Program

We withhold recommendation on the ‘$230 978 budgeted for student
assistants pending additional justification.

We further recommend that salary savings be mcreased to reflect past
experience and correct for double budgeting for a General Fund sa Vmgs
of $230,978. .

Table 3 shows that for the three completed fiscal years beginning in
197475 a substantial amount was expended for student assistants although
nothing was budgeted for this purpose. In 1976-77 expenditures totaled
$218,615. We have been informed that the source of funds for these un-
budgeted expenditures was excess salary savings.

Again last year no funds were directly budgeted for student assistants
although the salary and wage supplement estimated that $204,632 would
be expended for this purpose from salary savings.

In this year’s budget $220,520 for student assistants in 1977-~78 has been
added administratively without a corresponding increase in salary savings.
The department has been unable to explain the source of these additional
funds. This action results in an increase equivalent to 20 new positions over
the position count authorized by the Legislature last year. These 20 posi-
tions and $230,978 are continued into the 1978-79 fiscal year as permanent-
ly authorized and are not reported in the Governor’s Budget as workload
and administrative adjustments or proposed new positions. We are con-
cerned with this method of bypassing legislative review.

Further, the 1978-79 request for $230,978 in new General Fund monies
is unsubstantiated. Before authorizing such a major program it is impor-
tant for the Legislature to know how these students will be used to aug-
ment existing staff, how operating expense and equipment support will be
provided and why an amount of $230,978 is needed. Pending Justlﬁcatlon
for this program we withhold recommendation.



Item 349 ‘ GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 941

Further, excess salary savings which were previously used to fund this
program will no longer be needed for that purpose. However, based on
past experience we believe savings will continue to accrue at the same
rate. Therefore, we recommend salary savings be increased by the same
amount for a General Fund savings of $230,978. )

Federal Fund Budgeting °

Federal funds received by California are accounted for in a number of
ways under _existing procedures. For example, some federal funds are
reflected in the budget items of the Budget Bill and therefore are re-
viewed by the Legislature through the annual budget process. Some fed-
eral funds are received directly by agencies and are not subject to the
annual budgetary process. Such funds, however, are reported in the Gov-
ernor’s Budget and are required to be 1dent1f1ed through the Budget Act
Control Section 28 procedure.

We believe some technical modifications of these existing procedures
are required to improve legislative oversight of federal fund expenditures.
Six related recommendations follow. The first three can be implemented
by the department with SAM instructions.

Schedule of Federal Funds

We recommend the Supplementary Schedule of Federal Funds list fed-
eral projects by a state clearinghouse control number and that subsequent
changes be subject to Budget Act Control Section 28 provisions.

It is the current policy of the Department of Finance to report-all
federal funds received by California in the Governor’s Budget. Much of
this-money is received directly by state agencies and is reported in each
agency’s budget under the title “Reconciliation With Appropriations.”
When these federal funds are shown in the Budget Bill they can be re-
viewed by the fiscal subcommittees in conjunction with state appropria-
tions. Therefore, recurring federal grants (as well as nonrecurring grants
that can be anticipated) may be reduced or eliminated as desired, and
may be controlled by language in the Budget Act or supplemental lan-
guage report. (Such control is subject to award conditions.) \

In the past, supporting detail on the source, number of awards, and
purposes of these federal funds has not been routinely prepared or pro-
vided by state agencies. Consequently, when the fiscal subcommittees
discuss an agency’s program total and its related Budget Bill items, fre-
quently there are no bases for a detailed review of federal fund sources
or purposes. In recognition of this, the Department of Finance now re-
quires each agéncy to submit a Supplementary Schedule of Federal Funds
showing, for each program in the Governor’s Budget, a descriptive title,
the federal catalog number and the related expenditures for past, current

.and budget years.

Because several separate awards for different prOJects may be made
under the same federal catalog number we are recommending the state
clearinghouse number be used. Currently, each federal award receives a
unique state clearinghouse number and only this number will provide a

" ready reference. to the specific. award description and fiscal detail.
Existing Section 28 procedures require the Legislature to be notified at -



942 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT _ Item 349

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE—Contmued

least 30 days in advance of all unbudgeted expenditure authorizations, be
they from federal, state or other funding sources. Consequently, Section
28 would apply to subsequent unbudgeted changes in the detail shown on
the Supplementary Schedule of Federal Funds, thus providing an oppor-
tunity for review by the Legislature.

Schedule of Reimbursements

We recommend a supp]emen‘tary schedule of reimbursements be re-
quired of all state agencies in the same format and for the same purposes
as the supplementary schedule of federal funds.

When federal funds are received by one state agency and transferred
to another, they usually show up in the receiving agency’s budget as
reimbursements. For example, approximately $15.5 million was received
in 1977-78 by the Office of Criminal Justice Planning from the federal law
Enforcement Assistance Administration for funding state agency special
projects. Over 20 state agencies received a portion of these funds for
various criminal justice projects. These funds are generally combined with
other non-General Fund monies and are shown on a single line for “Reim-
bursements.”” This is not conducive to effective legislative oversight at the
program level.

Agencies are currently requlred to include reimbursements in their
annual budget preparations. Our recommendation would ensure that a
detailed schedule was available for analysis during the budget review
process, with state clearinghouse numbers shown for follow-up on each
federally funded project. Where appropriate, changes would be reported
to the Legislature under Section 28 procedures. A Section 28 report could
be initiated with the same detail either on behalf of the agency initially
receiving the federal funds or for the agency spending the funds as reim-
bursements but would not be necessary for both. :

Identification of Federal Overhead Aliowances

We recommend all agency schedules of federal funds and schedules of
reimbursements separately identify any authorized federal overhead al-
lowances (zndmect costs).

SAM requires state agencies to recover from the federal government
the indirect costs of administering federal programs. Such allowances are
frequently recovered by the application of an agreed upon “indirect cost
rate” which is applied against the direct cost of grant programs. Consistent
with this recovery policy we believe such allowances should be separately
identified and applied to offset a portion of an agency’s General Fund.
administrative costs. This is not now the case in all circumstances.

For example, in our analysis of Item 286 we show that the California
~ Youth Authority recovers federal overhead allowances but the funds are
not being used to offset related General Fund administrative costs as
intended. In other agencies the amounts and applications of these over-
head allowances are unclear. Our recommendation would require the
separate identification of these federal allowances in every case. With this
information the use of these funds to offset General Fund costs could be
monitored. :



- Item 349 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 943

Expenditure Control Verification

We recommend the department investigate and report its recommen-
dations to the Joint Legvlv]ative Budget Committee by December 1, 1978
on procedures to (1) reflect in the Budget Bill all federal funds to be spent
or allocated under state control and (2) verify agency reports of federal
fund expenditures.

The State Treasurer receives and the State Controller accounts for some
federal funds which are not reflected in the Budget Bill and therefore are
not reviewed by the Legislature. This occurs where an agency or program
is financed entirely with federal funds. Examples include the Office of -
Traffic Safety with a proposed budget of $1.61 million and the Intergov-
ernmental Personnel Act Advisory Council with a proposed budget of
$1.56 million. It is unclear also from existing procedures how the state’s
overhead allowances discussed i the previous recommendatlon are
recovered in such cases.

Our recommendation would have the department consider alternatlves
as to how all anticipated federal expenditures which do not now come
before the Leglslature in the budget process could best be reﬂected in the
Budget Bill.

The second part of our recommendation addresses a problem that arises
where federal funds are being reported. Although state agencies report
their federal expenditures to the Department. of Finance annually for
inclusion in the “Reconciliation with Appropriations” section, no attempt
is made to verify these reported amounts as is made for state funds. Al-
though the State Controller does maintain expenditure records on all
deposited federal funds, this information is neither published nor used to
verify agency budget reports. Consequently, it is possible under existing
procedures for an agency to receive and expend federal funds which are
notreflected in the Governor’s Budget and therefore are not rev1ewed or
appropriated by the Leglslature o i

Special Deposit Fund Accounts

We recornmend the department develop:and implement procedures
designed.-to bring expenditures from specified Special Deposit Fund ac-
counts into the traditional budget process or under Control Section 28
procedures. .

Special Deposit Fund accounts are of two types: (1) for unclaimed trust
funds and (2) for funds collected from federal or local governments or .
gifts- where no other fund is specified for deposit. Our recommendation
relates only to the second type.

Existing SAM procedures specify how a department apphes for and
receives permission from the Department of Finance to establish a special
deposit fund. There- are no specified procedures requiring subsequent
Department of Finance approval of expenditures from these funds nor
procedures insuring that such expenditures. (past, current or anticipated)
are reflected in the Governor’s Budget. Although some special deposit
funds are now administered in the manner recommended, not all are. We
believe that agencies receiving and expending any funds should be subject
to prior legislative review as part of the annual budget process and all



944/ GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 349

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE—Continued

expenditures should be reflected in subsequent budgets.
This recommendation can also be implemented by the department with
SAM instructions.

Requests for Federal Funds

We recommend the Department of Finance, in coordination with the
State Controller and the State Clearinghouse, investigate and report its
recommendations to the Joint Legisiative Budget Committee by Decem-
ber 1, 1978 on administrative procedures designed to enhance oversight
of requests for, information about, and reports on federal funds.

Legislative review which is limited to federal expenditures cannot re-
solve all of the problems with the use of federal funds. For example, it
would be desirable to review from the outset federal funding requests
which may (1) duplicate activities of state agencies, (2) be of lesser prior-
ity than other potential activities eligible for federal support, (3) be de-
signed to fund projects which the Legislature has rejected in the past, (4)
contain questionable components or conditions, (5) fail to contain appro-
priate evaluation, reporting and future funding components and (6) du-
plicate General Fund budget requests (for example, budget hedging).

The California Government Code currently assigns review, amendment
and approwval responsibility for all requests for federal funds to the Depart- -
ment.of Finance and SAM assigns other coordinating and reporting re-
sponsibilities to the State Clearinghouse. (The latter agency is located
within the Office of Planning and Research in the Governor’s Office.)
However, we foundthe increasing number of requests for federal funds
(approximately 9,000 were processed in 1976-77 by the clearinghouse of
which 1,578 were from state agencies), staffing limitations, higher priori-
ties within these two cognizant agencies, their uncoordinated administra-
tive procedures and the marginal usefulness of current forms and reports
all serve to confound increased or effective oversnght of requests for fed-
eral funds.

We believe numerous opportunities exist for coordinating and improv-
ing current administrative procedures. For example, if a clearinghouse
number were required before the State Controller established a special
deposit fund account it would assure that all new, unbudgeted federal
awards had been properly reported. If the same clearinghouse number
were used for the project request, subsequent award and any amend-
ments, the "history of the project could be tracked easily. If the clearing-
house number reflected both the state’s control number and the federal
catalog number, referernce to the federal program would be facilitated. If
the current award request application were expanded to allow a more
descriptive statement of projéct purpose, to include line-item expenditure.
detail for requested funds, both program review and subsequent audit
would be enhanced. If the computer reports of requested and awarded
grants now published by the clearinghouse were reorganized by agency,
1mproved in format and periodically distributed to more appropriate re-
view personnel, both executive and leglslatlve overs1ght could be im-
proved



Item 349 ‘ GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 945

Our recommendatlon would have the involved agencies cooperatively
review these and other reforms which should arise from their investiga-
tion of alternatives and development of recommendations to improve
existing procedures.

Fiscal Information System Study i

We recommend that the Department of Finance present the results of
a consultant study on fiscal information system requirements and alterna-
tives to the fiscal subcommittees during the budget hearings.

The Department of Finance has contracted with the accounting firm of -
Haskins and Sells to assist the department in (1) reexamining the state’s
fiscal reporting requirements, and (2) identifying alternative accounting
systems which will be more responsive to- the needs of decisionmakers.

There is a general dissatisfaction on the part of the Legislature with
regard to the availability of timely fiscal information and the inability of
state departments to account for expenditures on a programmatic basis.
Section 13300 of the Government Code requires the Department of Fi-

nance to “. . . devise, install, supervise, and at its discretion revise and .
modify a modern and complete accounting system for each agency of the
state . . .” and provides for the inclusion of a program cost accounting

system as necessary. Progress has been extremely slow in this area and
recent criticism of the lack of such systems in the Departments of Motor
Vehicles, Transportation and Health emphasizes the void which continues
to exist. Similarly, the failure of the Budget Data System to meet its stated
objectives leaves the state with no central automated system for monitor-
ing the fiscal activities of state departments and programs.

The Haskins and Sells study was funded during the current year with
$177,800 in federal funds made available under Title IT of the Public Works
Employment Act of 1976. No state funds were provided for their study and
the Governor’s Budget makes no funding provision for any follow-up
activities in the budget year.

At this time we cannot ascertain how interested Flnance is in upgrading
either the state’s accounting systems or installing a comprehensive fiscal
management system. We therefore recommend that the results of the
consultant study be presented to the fiscal subcommittees by the depart-
ment during budget hearings. The report is currently scheduled for com-
pletion by March 31, 1978. Specific recommendations by our office
regarding the next steps the Legislature should take in this area cannot be
made until after we review the work of the consultants and are apprised
of the department’s future plans ’

"STATEWIDE ELECTRONIC DATA PROCESSING

The Department of Finance is responsible for statewide coordination
and control of electronic data processing (EDP) for all state agencies
except the University of California, the State Compensation Insurance.
- Fund, the community college districts, agencies provided for by Article VI
of the Constitution, and the Legislature. Its responsibilities are prescribed
in the Government Code and Section 4 of the Budget Act of 1977. The
State Data Processing Management Office (SDPMO) in the Department
of Finance consists of 16 authorized positions, primarily systems analysts.



946 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT..  , i Item 349

DEPARTMENT. OF FINANCE—ContInued

The effort is under the direction of a state data processmg offlcer, appoint--
ed by the Governor. It is estimated that the magnitude of the state’s total
EDP expenditure over which the department has specified responsibility
is about $150 million annually. The expenditure level for this unit in the
1978-79 fiscal year has been budgeted at $446,550, an increase of 6.5 per-
cent over estimated current year expendltures

Importance and Versatility of the Computer

Modern computer technology hds:advanced to the pomt where it-has
the potential for significantly improving both the efficiency and effective-
nessof numerous state programs. These improvements-can come about by
reducing overall program costs in labor intensive activities, improving the
delivery of services and making better and more tlmely mformatlon avaxl-
able to-governmental decisionmaking.

Today’s computers are faster, more flexible, more powerful and's1gmf1-
cantly smaller in overall size. The costs of hardware (equipment)-have
dropped to the point where hardware now represents about 30 percent
of the cost of EDP(in contrast to 90 percent in the early days). Perform-
ance in relation to cost has also improved dramatically.

Although the cost of hardware has dropped significantly, overall ex-
pendltures continue to rise because of the increased costs in personnel to
design; program and manage modern EDP systems, and the development
of new state data processing applications. .

A Difficult Resource to Use Effectively

Effective use of EDP continues to depend on the ability of departments
to identify sound application areas and the expertise of personnel to design
and program the applications selected. We find a wide variance among
state departments in ability to utilize the technology, a situation which has
existed for some years. However, problems in this area have intensified as
more systems are implemented and the number of technical personnel
grows. We believe that these problems are being compounded by current
policies which tend to emphasize control rather than the management
and effective utilization of EDP.

Emphams on Control

EDP control is vested in the SDPMO. This centralized authorlty ‘was

_established initially to prevent the proliferation -of costly independent

computing systems in the absence of coordinated planning. The cenitral
control emphasis was increased further by the Legislature through Section
4 of the Budget Act when executive branch efforts to acquire new comput-
ers in 1973 resulted in a controversial procurement.

“Since that time, the Legislature has gradually modified Sectlon 4 to relax
legislatively mandated control. However, there does not appear to have
occurred a commensurate change in emphasis on the part of the SDPMO.
If anything, control mechanisms appear to have grown more complex.

Given the highly technical nature of EDP and the relative capabilities
of state agencies to use the technology effectively, some degree of control

_ is desirable. ‘The difficulty occurs in establishing an appropriate balance



Item 349 | GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 947

between control and intelligent use of the resource. Appropriate uses of
the technology should be facilitated, and the control applied to those
proposals where adequate justification has not been established. Because
SDPMO has a limited staff and the number of EDP activities continues to
grow, the judicious exercise of control becomes essential.

Problem Transcends SDPMO

Although we believe that the SDPMO could do much to improve the
current situation, we must point out that there are other problems exter-
nal to the operation of the office. For example, under current procure-
ment policies, the state apparently is not able to take advantage of the best
financial plans available from computer vendors when acquiring comput-
ing equipment. Section 4 of the Budget Act specifies a number of require-
ments including use of a model contract for the lease of EDP equipment
which has led to contract inflexibilities. This has resulted in the rejection
of bids which would have provided savings to the state. Such inflexibilities
have also limited competition according to some sources. Also, availability
of a sufficient number of qualified technicians and the ability of depart-
ments to acquire needed skills at an appropriate level is dependent in part
on the p011c1es of the State Personnel Board.

Comprehenslve Review of State Data Processing

We recommend that state data processing control activities be the sub-
Jject of a comprehensive review by the California Information Systems
- Implementation Committee.

The issues we have raised are complex and should probably be the
subject of a more comprehensive review than is possible during the course
of the budget hearings by the fiscal subcommittees. Therefore, we recom-
mend that the California Information Systems Implementation Commit-
tee:(a joint leglslatlve/ executive committee established to provide EDP
oversight) hold a series of hearings to review the existing statutes, policies
and procedures relating to EDP and the role of the SDPMO. (A similar
recommendation is made under Item 382, the support item for the com-
mittee).

We will be prepared.to elaborate on these issues. It could be expected
that state department executives, technical personnel, vendors and the
State Data Processing Management Office would also provide input.

The state’s use of EDP needs to be placed in a proper perspective. The
State Administrative Manual contains over 240 single pages devoted to
EDP-policies and procedures, and regulations may now be far too cumber-
some. Changes are in order, and the recommended hearing should offer
a good basis to determine those changes which will enable the state to use
computers where they offer a cost-effective solution and to do so in a
timely manner. If the committee can schedule hearings early in the ses-
sion;recommendations could be forwarded to the fiscal subcommlttees for
poss1b1e 1nc1us1on in the Budget Bill of 1978. .



948 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ' Items 350-352

DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE -

Item 350 from the General
Fund and Items 351 and 352

from special funds - Budget p. 976
Requested 1978<T9 .. eeeeeevers it stercsssstesesnsssnssesissneresebeneas $39,320,564
Estimated 1977-T8.......ccuivivmemreeeereiisisesessssseseesrsssssscasensesens 48,864,623
ACHUAL 1TETT ...ttt ars s esess et sesesssenesssane 31,804,169

Requested decrease $9,544,059 (19.5 percent)

Total recommended reduction ............veeiviiieeneeenenene $69,687

1978-79 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item ‘ Description , Fund Amount
350 Suppert ) : ) General - $22,362,798
351 Support Department of Agnculture 16,476,058 .
352 - Division of Fairs and Expositions Fait and Exposition 481,708
$39,320,564
’ ‘ 8 Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS ~ page

1. New Division. of Pest Management. Recommend Legisla- 951
ture direct department to proceed with implementation of
Statewide Pesticide Use Plan.

2. Problem Filing Positions. Recommend department and 952
State Personnel Board prepare a priority list of actlons need-
ed to correct deficiencies )

" 3. Long-range Planning. Recommend Item 350 be reduced by 953
$69,687. Recommend deletion of 2 long-range planning
positions because of 1nadequate progress in the preparation
of the program. : N

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Food and Agriculture functions under the Food and
Agricultural Code, to (1) promote and protect the agricultural industry of
the state, (2) protect the public health, safety and welfare, and (3) assure
producers handlers, and consumers true weights and measures of com-
modities and services.

The department’s activities are broad in scope, and vary from short-
term crop forecasts and financial supervision of local fairs, to enforcement
of quality, quantity, and safety standards of certain agricultural and con-
sumer goods.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Department of Food and Agriculture is fmanced mainly by the
Geéneral Fund and the Department of Agriculture Fund. For the most
part, the General Fund supports activities which benefit the general pub-
lic, while the Department of Agriculture Fund supports activities that
serve identifiable interests. Where a segment of the agricultural industry

has an impact on the broader agricultural industry or the general public



Items 350-352 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 949

© welfare, with consequent enforcement burdens, the programs are funded
through fees paid by the responsible agriculture industry and deposited
in the Agriculture Fund. Because of changing program conditions, the
détermination of benefits and costs is not static and has become increas-
ingly difficult: .

Total support expenditures forthe department are $49,041, 240 a de-
crease of $11,336,995 from the current year. The total amount appropriat-.
ed by Items 350, 351, and 352 in the Budget Bill is $39,320,564, a decrease
of $9,544,059 or 19.5 percent from the current year. General Fund de-
creases $10,167,400 from $32,530,198 in the current year to $22,362,798 in
the budget year. The decrease in each instance is due largely to the $10
million livestock drought relief program enacted by Chapter 476, Statutes
of 1977. The full amount of the appropriation is shown in the current year
as having been expended. However, the department in early February
estimates that the total claims for all applications under this program will
result in expenditures of $3.5 million to $4.5 million. The small amount of
the expenditure is due in part to inadequate administration of it by the
department and the administration.

The Department of Agriculture Fund support appropriation (Item 351)
increases from $15,868,863 to $16,476,058 if the current year ﬁgures are put
on the same basis as the budget year. Federal funds remain nearly level
at $1,334,166 while reimbursements decline by almost one-half from $4-
740,467 to $2,583,719. The Fair and Exposition Fund, whose revenues are
 derived from horseracing license charges, provides $481,708 (Item 352)
for support of the Division of Falrs and Expositions.

Personnel- " Dollar .,
years . (Source)
1. Grapeleaf Skeletonizer Control Program ... 45 $181,672
_ ' (PWEA Title II)
2. Pesticide Control Enforcement in Urban Areas .............. 9 $163,804
‘ ' . , . (Federal funds—EPA)
3. Statewide Pesticide Use Plan ... —20 - $—607,194
. : (PWEA Title II)
4. 'Federal Meat Sample Laboratory Analysis ........................ L9 . $954598 .
. . .. (Federal Funds—USDA)
5. Local Fairs Deferred Maintenance Pro;ect R - S 8215000
(PWEA Title IT)
6. ‘Local Assxstance—Unclalmed Gas Tax Increase ... —_ $865,000 )
' ' (Agriculture Fund)
7. leestock Raisers Drought Relief ngram ........ deenrbensarenns . $=—10,000,000 .
2 (General Fund)
8. Eradication of the Plant Pest Hydnlla Vert1c1llata .......... - $—925,000
- ’ . (General Fund)
9. 'Fau's Deferred Maintenance S ’ —_ ' $--1,360,000
‘ : (PWEA Title II)
- - $—181758
“(Trust Fund Reimburse-" .
) . ment) -

10. Eradication of Branched Broomrape

_ 11. Grain and Commodity Inspection—Federal Contractual - :
© . Services ; e - $-160,000
t ' ' : : ' (Agriculture Fund)




950 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Items 350-352
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND _AGRICULTURE—-Continued

The department also plans to collect and expend approximately $13.3
million in industry fees for inspection services it performs at an industry’s
request. These programs are shown in the Governor’s Budget for informa-
tion purposes beginning on page 991. In addition, the department will
handle approximately $33 million under 33 marketing orders for programs
established at industry request to aid in production, control and advertis-
ing of agricultural products. These marketing order expenditures are not
scheduled in the Governor’s Budget but are handled as spemal trust ac-
counts in the Department of Agriculture F und »

Significant Program Changes

The major program changes ($100,000 and greater) between 1977-78
and 1978-79 are shown in the table on page 949.
Public Works Employment Act of 1976

The following projects have been scheduled for federal funding from
the Public Works Employment Act of 1976 (Title II).

1977-78 1978-79

1. Deferred maintenance projects for district, county and citrus fairs  $1,575,000 $215,000
2. Support for the Environmental Assessment Team (EAT) for prepa- .

ration of a statewide pesticide use plan and programmatic EIR. .

Phase I (carryover from 1976-77) 619,831 —
3. Support for EAT. Phase II . 984,248 296,885
4. Application of Integrated Pest Management to suppress populations

of Western Grapeleaf Skeletonizer in Slslayou and Tulare Coun-

ties 158,090 181,672
5. Application of biological control techmques to infestations of West-

ern Grapeleaf Skeltonizer in 11 COUNES .evvvvereerninrorrecssssensoniee 34,833 - 35,057

$2,672,002 ~  $728,614

Statewide Pesticide Use Plan and Environmental Impact Report

- The Department of Food and Agriculture is responsible, under existing
state law and under delegation of authority by the federal Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA), for registering all pesticides prior to sale for use
in California and for their control during use. The department’s pesticide
control program is budgeted at $5,425,886 in 1978-79, of which $1,662,420
is General Fund money. The program employs a staff of 179. Under this
program, approximately 14,400 products are evaluated and registered
each year, approximately 380 experimental permits are issued, and-ap-

. proximately 1,500 pesticide-related illnesses are investigated. Other pro-
gram activities include (1) developing regulations for the application of
pesticides, (2) examining and licensing approximately 2,000 pest control
operators and about 5,000 pest control advisors, (3) inspecting, samplmg,
testing and monitoring pesticide products and pesticide residue levels in
farm commodities, (4) maintaining coordination with the U.S. Food and .
Drug Administration, EPA, and county agricultural commissioners, and
(5) assisting county agricultural commissioners in'the regulation of pesti-
cide use. The department controls the use of pesticides in the field

. through the 54 county agricultural commissioners who issue pesticide use

permits. . k

Attorney General’s Opmzou In May 1976, the Attorney General issued



Items 350-352 ' GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 951

Opinion No. SO 75/16 which held that the granting of a use permit by a
county agricultural commissioner for application of a restricted pesticide
or herbicide may have a significant effect on the environment. He con-
cluded that the preparation of an Environmental Impact Report- (EIR)
was required under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
for each of the thousands of permits issued.

"The Legislature delayed the effect of the opinion unt11 July 1, 1978, in
order to allow time for the preparation of a Pesticide Use Plan and a
programmatic EIR. An Environmental Assessment Team (EAT) was
formed in January 1977, by the Secretary for Agriculture and Services to
prepare the EIR and the Pesticide Use Plan. A grant under the Public
Works Employment Act of 1976, Title 1I, of $718,336 was received by the
secretary to support this work.

The purpose of a “programmatic EIR” is to avoid prepanng an EIR on
individual applications for permits which would be infeasible due to the
large number of permits and the lengthy time required to prepare and
process individual EIRs compared to the need for timely action when the

use of pesticides is urgent. The programmatic EIR more generally ad-
dresses the' environmental impacts of using restricted materials in ad-
vance of issuing permits.

Delays in Programmatic EIR. The draft of the EIR on the pesticide
control program was originally expected to be available last fall but it will
not be available for public review until June 1978. The nature of some
‘major recommendations is already available in preliminary form and addi-
tional progress reports are expected. Preliminary indications are that the
findings of EAT’s study will include the following main' points:

(1) The present pesticide regulatory program does not comply with
CEQA but compliance could be accomplished through administrative
measures instituted over a period of time;

(2) The present system does not provide sufficient information, much
‘less a written record for public review, to determine whether environ-
mental 1mpacts alternatives, and mitigation measures were adequately
considered in either the registration process or the permit granting proc-
ess; and :

(3) There is a need for additional research to fill data gaps relating to the

- impact of pesticides and the development of altematlve and supplemental
methods of pest control.

The New . Dwnsnon of Pest Management

' We recommend that the Legislature direct the department to proceed
- immediately with the organization plans needed to implement the State-
wide Pesticide Use Plan.

During hearings on the department s budget last year, the Legislature
approved the outline of an organization plan and a statement of functions
for a new Division of Pest Management, Environmental Protection and
Worker Safety. The specifics of the organization and decision-making
structure and the internal operations and procedures of the division,
however, are still being worked out by the department.

"In proposing the creation of the new division, the Department of Food



952 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT L “Ttems 350-352

‘DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE—Continued

and Agriculture pointed to the need for: :

“the Department to be more cohesive and responsive in its program-
ming for 1) a-strengthened and more visible enforcement activity to
protect workers and the public from hazards of exposure to pesticides;
2) a new, expanding pest control technology utilizing biological and
integrated pest management systems in production of agriculture; and
3) providing needed pest control methodology to agriculture but in
balance with needs for environmental protection.”

ThlS staternent of the major objectives of the department’s pesticide regu-
Jation program represents a significant reorientation from past work. Un-
fortunately, the department and the organization and procedures of the
‘new division are not adequate to accomplish this bold reorientation.

The two main functions of the division are pesticide registration and
.enforcement ‘These functions were shifted relatively intact to the new
division and they continue to function much the same as before the crea-
tion of the new division. Two other functions represent the new orienta-
tion of the pesticide work. Thése are worker health and safety, and
environmental protection.

When the work of EAT on the pesticide use plan has been flmshed some
of the conclusions will need to be incorporated in the department’s ongo-
ing pesticide control work. The department currently intends to carry out
the EAT recommendations through two positions designated as “field
supervisors /environmental monitoring,” and by using other existing divi-
sion positions to contribute wherever possible to the implementation.

This limited approach is unrealistic. We recognize that the details of the

- EAT recommendations cannot be fully known at this time but some are
-available in draft form as summarized above. Because of the inability to
fill new positions, and also because the findings of the Environmental
‘Assessment Team are expected by some to result in further reorganization
of the program, the department appears to have deferred major attention
to perfecting the organization of the new division. The department should
begin to address the organizational questions in advance of receiving all
details of the use plan. Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature
direct the department to proceed immediately with plans for implement-
ing some of the more obvious recommendations of the EAT.

The Legislature directed the Legislative Analyst to prepare a report on
‘the funding problems of the new pesticide division. This report was to
“analyze the operations of the new division with respect to the sources of

the funds which support it: industry funds and General Fund money.
Because the organization of the division is not complete, the report cannot
be prepared as contemplated. In its place a report which generally dis-
‘cusses the ‘organization problem in relation to funding sources is bemg
.prepared and w1ll be avallable for the budget hearlngs

_Problems in Flllmg Posmons '

We recormmend. that the Legzs]ature direct the Department of Fooa’
and Agriculture and the State Personnel Board to mutually establish per-
sonnel priorities for the Division of Pest Management, Environmental



Itéms 350-352 , : GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 953

Protection, and Worker Safety, as well as the personnel needs. of the
department and prepare a mutually agreeable priority list of Personnel
Board actions needed to correct the deficiencies. .

As a result of continuing personnel difficulties, various segments of the
Division of Pest Management, Environmental Protection and Worker
Safety are unable to operate at their anticipated levels. In the pesticide
registration unit, 7 of the 27 permanent positions are vacant. In the pesti-
cide enforcement unit, 12 of the 56 permanent positions are vacant. With-
in the worker health and safety unit, 6 of the 10 permanent positions
remain vacant, while 4 of the 15 permanent positions in the pest manage-
ment and environmental monitoring unit are vacant. The division pres-
ently has 33 positions vacant (29 percent) out of a total of 113 permanent
positions.:

Several of these vacancies are in key positions and have a significant
impact on the direction of the programs. For example, the medical coordi-
nator position in the worker health and safety unit received legislative
approval effective July 1, 1977. The position, however, was not approved
by the State Personnel Board until January 24, 1978. Before this position
can be filled it is necessary to prepare an examination, establish an exami-
nation date and provide a list of prospective candidates. None have been
accomplished. Four months will elapse before the department begiris to
interview from the candidate list.

Another example of long delays involves the position of unit chlef for
pesticide enforcement. This position also received legislative approval
effective July 1, 1977. However, it has not yet been set on the calendar
before the State Personnel Board. The position has been vacant for eight
months and may be lost due to Section 20 of the Budget Act if not filled
by July 1978. Again, the Personnel Board must approve this new classifica-
tion, prepare an examination, establish an examination date, and provide
a list of candidates to the department before July 1, 1978.

Both the department ‘and the Personnel Board beheve that it would be
advantageous if the two agencies were to mutually establish a priority list
of Personnel Board actions which need to be expedited. However, this has
not been done to achieve a mutual understanding and coordinated sched-
ule of priority personnel transactions. We recommend that the Legislature
direct the preparation of such a list. .

Long-range Planning

We recommend deletion of $69,687 for 2 long-range planning positions
because of inadequate progress in the preparabon of this program by the
department.

Last year the Leglslature approved a professmnal and clencal position
~ for the initiation of a long-range departmental planning program. The
purpose of this appropriation was to give the department the resources to
prepare a planning proposal and to start work on a long-range planning
program. The department has made available a copy of a memorandum
to the director, which suggests an ambitious program to predict future
food requirements, to determine food production potential, to comment
on the need for water development, and study trends in agribusiness.



954 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Items 350-352 -

DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE—Continued

The planning work would start by (1) establishing a data base contain-
ing information on land use, energy utilization, environmental factors,
water supplies, staple food needs, marketing data, production costs, and
the number of persons employed in agriculture, (2) to receive long-range
projections from various specialized sectors of California agriculture, (3)
to perform trend analyses in California agriculture utilizing the informa-
tion in the data base, (4) to analyze and evaluate long-term projections
received from various sectors of the state’s agriculture, and (5) to develop
a model for testing and evaluating long-term production alternative
trends for California agriculture. , v

There are two difficulties with this proposal. The first is that none of the
proposed actions have been defined in sufficient detail. The data that
would make up the data base are unspecified except for broad categories
such as environmental factors and energy utilization.

The second difficulty is that no indication is given of the resources which
would be required to carry out this program, either in terms of staff or
funding. There is no proposal for increased staffing or for funding for such
items as computer time. ' '

For several years we have supported the development of a long-range
planning capability in the department. We are not convinced, however,
that the objectives of this proposal have been outlined with the details
necessary to produce useful results and recommend withholding financial
support until an adequate program has been prepared :

Desert Native Plant Act

The Desert Native Plant Act, Chapter 1240, Statutes of 1977, prov1des
for a systern of permits and tags for controlhng the harvesting of specified
. California native desert plants in 10 southern California counties. The

Department of Food and Agriculture has budgeted $20,700 in 1978-79 for
one personnel-year to implement this act. However, because two bills (AB
268 and SB 84) were passed and signed by the Governor, the department
is encountering difficulties in deciding how this program will proceed. At
the time of this Analysis, there was a lack of specifics as to how this
program would develop. The department should give more management
attention to implementing the legislation. .



Items 353—354 . ‘ GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 955

SALARIES OF COUNTY AGRlCULTURAL COMMISSlONERS
Ttem 353 from the General '

Fund L Budget p- 990
Requested 1978-79 ........ ereruretsrente ettt s et saret e b are s et e R e te e e e baraesnaras $368,816
Estimated 1977-78.......i.......... eeieiees eeberteseseeatbisaesnsianion reieress 174,900
ACtUal 19T6-TT ...ttt s esas s enanes 174,900

Requested. increase $193,916 (111 percent) :
Total recommended reduction ..............ivcveeeeieiveeerenererennens ... None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.
~ This item appropriates funds in accordance w1th Sectlons 2221—2224 of
the Food and Agricultural Code, which provide for cost-sharing agree-
ments on agricultural commissioners’salaries in order to provide adequate :
and uniform enforcement of applicable Agricultural Code provisions.
Through agreements between the Director of Food and Agriculture and
any county board of supervisors, this appropriation makes available a sum
not to exceed $6,600 per year or two-thirds of the salary of each: commis-
sioner. This figure represents a $3,300 per year increase in the state’s
contribution towards the commissioners’ salaries as provided by Chapter

' 874, Statutes of 1977.

The -appropriation increase also reflects the addition of five northern
counties which will be reimbursed for services they perform for the de-
partment. In fiscal year 1978-79 all 58 of California’s counties w1ll receive
fundmg ‘ ) :

ENGINEERlNG SUPERVISION OF FAlR CONSTRUCTION

Ttem 354 from the Fair and Ex- s
position Fund e Budget p. 989

Requested 1978-T9 ........ccccivimvrenminnensciennsionisieseiossersssessissessseserss T $184,243
Estimated 1977-78.......cccccovvvvrrenns eersrrerereaen eesrisasrrssreibetasbsarents .- -180,619
Actal 1976=TT .......icicinsisiioninriiisissssissisesirsssessssasess © 140,040
Requested increase $3,624 (2 0 percent) :
Total recommended reduction ..., peevenvines “None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval. '

This itermn appropriates the sum of- $184 243 from the $2. 25 rmlhon con-
tinuing statutory appropriation for construction purposes payable from
_ the Fair and Exposition Fund to County and District Agriculture Fairs or
Citrus Fruit Fairs. The money is used for engineering services performed
by the Division of Fairs and Expositions of the Department of Food and
Agriculture. The services cover construction supervision on local fair
projects financed under Business and Professions Code, Section 19630, for



956 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 354

" ENGINEERING SUPERVISION OF FAIR CONSTRUCTION—.CQntinued

(1) permanent improvements, (2) purchase of equipment for fair pur-
poses, and (3) acquisition or purchase of real property, including appraisal
and mmdental costs.

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
‘Items 355-359 from the General

Fund ’ ' Budget p. 1001
Requeste’:d LOTB-T9 .ot eeesresdssve s bissesassressesasasesaons $87,601,919
Estimated 1977-78.......c.cocovreeeevrrnens SPUSOUR SR treebireerees 76,116,881 .
ACKHUAL 1OTB-TT ...ttt sie e n s r s bens 64,920,402

Requested increase $11,485,038 (15.1 percent)

Total recommended reduction ..o $4,256,655
1978-79 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE
Item : ~ Description s Fund Amount
355 Departmental Support : General” $55,293,780
356...  Occupational Health i ~ General 3,000,000
357 Increasing Apprenticeship : General o 1,000,000
Opportunities .
358 Local Mandates General 22,141,937
359 ‘Uninsured Employers’ Fund v General . 6,166,202
b : $87,601.919
. ' ) Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS . page

1. Civil Service Appointment. Recommend legislation re- 964
quiring appointment of division:chiefs by Director of Industrial
* Relations, subject to civil service regulations, rather than by Gov-
ernor.
2. Unreported Position. Reduce Item 355 by $36, 518 Rec-"- 964
ommend deletion of unreported position in legal unit. o
‘3. Cal-OSHA Consultation. Recommend 75 new positions . 964
“proposed for the Cal-OSHA consultation unit be limited to June . :
30, 1979, and department report on unit’s accomplishment. T
4. Cal-OSHA Program Office overstaffed. Reduce Item 355 965
by $56,000. Recommend deletlon of three posxtlons in the Cal- -~
OSHA program office. -~ - - S
5. Occupational Health. Reduce Item: 356 by $3,000,000. -~ 967
Recommend deletion of the item. 4
6. Cal-OSHA Complaints: Recommend D1v151on of Indus- . 968



Ttems 355-359 ‘GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 957

" trial Safety establish procedures for screemng employee com-
plaints.

7. Mandatory Days Off. Reduce Item 355 by $17,108. Rec- 970

ommend deletion of proposed staff services analyst position in
Division of Labor Standards Enforcement.

8. New Initiatives in Apprenticeship.” Reduce Item 357 by 970

$1,000,000. Recommend deletion of the new program.

9. Apprenticeship Standards. Reduce Item 355 by $53,660. 971

Recommend deletion of two apprenticeship consultants in Divi-
siori of Apprenticeship Standards.

10. Division of Fair Employment Practices. - Withhold recom-. 972
mendation on 17 proposed new positions pending receipt of De-
partment of Finance staffing study. - ‘

11. Liquor Licensing. -Reduce Item 355 by $17,369. Recom- 972
mend deletion of two proposed special hquor license comphance
positions. '

12. Uninsured FEmployers’ Fi und. Reduce Item. 359 by 973
$76,000. Recommend reduction to offset higher- -than-anticipat-
ed revenues. ’ .

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The purpose of the Department of Industnal Relatlons is to “foster,
promote and develop the welfare of the wage earners of California, im-
prove their working ¢onditions and-advance: their opportunities for profit-
able-- employment ” To fulfill these broad -objectives, the department
provides services through the following nine programs:

1:

ot

Administrative Supporting Services. Includes the Office of the Di-
rector, provides overall policy direction, legal and public informa-
tion, management analysm, fiscal management, personnel and
training and data processing services..

The Self-Insurance Plans Unit.  Issues certificates of self-lnsura.nce to
those -enterprises demonstrating financial capability to compensate
their workers fully for industrial injuries and monitors financial trans-

;actions involving such injuries.
.. The State Conciliation Service. Investigates and medxates labor dis-

putes, promotes sound union-employer relationships. for preventing
disputes and arranges for the selection of boards of arbitration.

. The Division of Industrial Accidents and the Workers’ Compensation

Appeals Board Adjudlcate dlsputed claims for compensatmg work-

offer rehabilitation services to disabled workers."

' The Division of Industrial Safety.  Administers the California Occu-

pational Safety and Health Act (Cal-OSHA), enforces all laws and
regulations concerning the safety of work places (including mines

~and tunnels), and inspects elevators, escalators, aerial tramways,

radiation equipment and pressure vessels.
The Division of Labor Standards Enforcement. Enforces a total of
15 wage orders promulgated by the Industrial Welfare Commission



‘958 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT " Items 355-359

INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS—Continued

and other state laws relating to wages, hours and working conditions,
child labor and the licensing of artists’ managers and farm labor
contractors. : ,

7. The Division of Apprentlceshlp Standards. Promotes apprentice-

: sh1p programs and other “on-the-job” training for apprentices and
journeymen, promotes equal opportunity practices in these pro-
grarmns and inspects, approves and monitors such programs for veter-
ans under a contract with the U.S. Veterans Administration.

8. The Division of Labor Statistics and Research. = Gathers data regard-

. ing collective bargaining agreements, work stoppages, union mem-
bership and work-related injuries and illness as part of the Cal-OSHA
plan for use;, among other things, in identifying high-hazard indus-
tries for intensified safety enforcement efforts.

9. The Division of Fair Employment Practices. Enforceslaws promot-
ing equal opportunity in housmg and employment on the basis of
race, religion, creed; national origin, ancestry, sex, marital status, age,
physical handicaps, and medical conditions relatmg to cancer.

Legislative Mandated Local Costs »

Under Section 2231(a) of the Revenue and Taxation Code, the state
reimburses local governmental agencies for increased costs imposed by
state legislation enacted after January 1, 1973. The budget contains fund-
ing for Chapters 1021, 1022, 1023 and 1147, Statutes of 1973, Chapter 1494,
Statutes of 1974, Chapters 1084 and 1086, Statutes of 1975, and Chapters 528
and 1017, Statutes of 1976, all of which increase workers compensation
benefits and affect local entities as employers.

Uninsured Employers’ Fund
The Uninsured Employers’ Fund was established by Chapter 1598, Stat-
utes of 1971, for the purpose of providing workers’ compensation benefits
for employees injured in the course of employment, whose employers fail
to provide compensation. Enforcement power is vested in the Director of
“Industrial Relations. Chapter 1036, Statutes of 1976, gave the director
additional enforcement power, including the authority to shut down an
employer who fails to obtain workers’ compensation insurance, and in-
creased civil penaltles which can be assessed against an employer for
failure to. maintain insurance. These penalties, plus recoveries of awards
by the Attorney General from uninsured employers, are used to offset the
costs of the program. However, substantial support is required from the
General Fund to keep the program solvent.

ANALYSIS AND VRECOMMENDATIONS

-The department’s proposed General Fund appropriations totaling $87,-
601,919 are $11,485,038 or 15.1 percent above estimated General Fund
expenditures for the current year. They consist of $55,293,780 (Item 355)
for support of the department, $3.0 million (Item 356) for prevention of
occupational diseases, $1.0 million (Item 357) for increasing .the number
of apprenticeship opportunities, $22,141,937 (Item 358) for legislative
mandates and $6,166,202 (Item 359) to augment the Uninsured Employ-



Items 355-359 - ‘ | GENERAL GOVERNMENT /. 959

Table 1

_ Budget Summary
Department of Industrial Relations

) Change from
Estimated Proposed « current year
1977-78 1978-79 Amount Percent
Funding -
General Fund $76096881 87601919  $11505038  151%
Reimbursements ...........ccoorecnmemnamnnees 4,736,126 2,867,587 —1,868,539 -39.5
Uninsured -Employers, revenue from : '
penalties..... : . 20,000 20,000 - -
Federal funds \ 10,989,158 13,513,535 2,524,377 230
Total $91,842,165 $104,003,041 $12,160,876 132%
Programs
Administrative support distributed to . ,
other programs ($3,334029)  ($3,516,695) (5182,666)  (55%)
Administrative  support undistributed
(primarily Cal-OSHA consultanon .
services) 1,356,738 3452214 2,095,476 154.5
Personnel-years ..o 1855 2155 30
Regulation of workers’ compensation
self-insurance plans 450,726 490,563 39,837 88
Personnel-years ......commmmnssersenn: 15.5 175 2 ‘
Conciliation of 1abor disputes (State Con- ' S
ciliation Service) 1,001,977 1,087,009 85,032 8.5
Personnel-years 29.2 302 1
Adjudication of workers’ compensation -
disputes (Division of Industrial Acei- - : : '
dents) 19973452 - 21,211,929 1,238 477 6.2
Personnel-yEars w.....micrsmcesnaimsssses 715.1 753.6 385
Prevention of industrial injuries and :
deaths (Division of Industrial
Safety) : 90,850,899 95,035,287 4,184,388 20.1
Personnel-years ... 536.6 538.1 15
Enforcement of laws relating to wages,
hours and working conditions (Divi-
sion of Labor Standards Enforce-
ment) 11,171,205 12,042,209 871,094 78
Personnel-years ... 4835 515.4 319
Apprenticeship and -other job
training (Division of Apprenticeship : .
Standards) 3,605,825 . 4,788,619 1,182,794 328
Personnel-years ... 1283 1333 5.0
Labor force research and data dissemina- - '
tion (Division of Labor Statistics and
Research) 1,515,727 1,678,826 163,099 108
Personnel-years ..........oecrmnnssrnens . 59.1 63.1 40
Prevention and elimination of discrimi-
nation in employment and housing
(Division of Fair Employment Prac- ) :
tices) : 5,622,063 5,888,156 266,093 417
Personnel-years ... 229.6 229.6 - .
Subtotal " N $65,548,612 $75,674,902 $10,126290 . 155%
- Personnel-years ... 2,382.4 2,496.3 1139
Legislative mandates ...... . 22154913 92,141,937 -12976 . -0l
Uninsured Employers’ Fund ......cooconn..e. 4138640 6,186,202 2,047,562 ﬁ
Grand total - $91,842,165 $104,003,041 $12,160,876 13.2%

3376788 /



960 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT . Items 355-359

INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS—Continued

ers’ Fund. The department’s proposed expenditure program, including
reimburserents and federal funds, totals $104,003,041. Table 1 shows fund-
ing sources and expenditures by program.

The $12,160,875 increase in the department’s budget primarily reflects
merit salary adjustments, price inflation, proposed new appropriations of
$3.0 million for occupational health and $1.0 million for the apprenticeship
program, a 49.5 percent General Fund support increase for the Uninsured

zEmployers Fund, and the net addition of 404 new positions. The decline

in reimbursements is attributable primarily to a reduction in the number
of federal Public Works Employment Act (PWEA) positions from 234 in
the current year to 148 in the budget year. The rise in federal funding
reflects expansion of the Cal-OSHA consultation services from 24 positions
in the current year to 75 positions in the budget year. This program is
funded by 90 percent federal and 10 percent General Fund monies.

Proposed New Positions

The department proposes a net increase of 404 new positions consisting
of 400.5 new positions and workload and administrative adjustments of 3.5
positions. The 400.5 new positions may be divided into three groups: (a)
148 Public Works Employment Act positions shown in Table 2, (b) 92.5
positions to handle increased workload and (c) 160 positions proposed to
increase the level of departmental services.

Table 2

Public Works Employment Act Funds
Department of Industrial Relations

1978-79
Number of Salary
v Positions Costs
Division of Labor Standards Enforcement ‘
a. Removing the economic advantage of employment of undocumented
aliens 58 $381,460
b. Enforcement of laws pertaining to construction contractors............... 12 97,894
¢. Uninsured Employers’ Fund administration and enforcement ............ 24 - 185,658
Division of Apprenticeship Standards _
‘Apprenticeship linkage with CETA : 5 51,804
Division of Labor Statistics and Research . :
OSHA supplementary data system backlog : 3 12,800
Division of Fair Employment Practices backlog ' 67 637,296
Subtotal . 169 $1,366,912

Minus positions proposed to be transferred to General Fund support
‘ December 31, 1978, for Uninsured Employers’ Fund and Division of
Fair Employment Practices workload. 21

Net total i 78

' Workload Positions. The additional 92.5 positions requested because of
increased workload are shown in Table 3. Included are 24 positions which
the Division of Fair Employment Practices proposes to continue with
federal funding to handle discrimination cases for the federal Equal Em-
ployment Opportunity Commission. Four of the five new positions

%
A



Items 355359 \ ; GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 961

proposed for the State Conciliation Service are currently being funded by
reimbursements under an interagency agreement with the Public Em-
ployment Relations Board (PERB) for providing mediation services to
local school districts. The costs of these positions are being deleted from
PERB’s budget (Item 348) and added to the department’s support budget
(Item 355).

Table 3

New Workload Positions
Department of Industrial Relations

- Number.of 1978-79

) Proposed Salary

Function New Positions Costs -
Administration '
Fiscal and data processing y 3 . $44,640
Self Insurance Plans s 3 2 35,688
State Conciliation Service ' 5° 120,720
Division of Industrial Accidents )
a. Adjudication of workers’ compensation claims and benefit notices .. 22.5 421,944
b. Rehabilitation services 16 217,236
Division of Industrial Safety
OSHA standards board per diem and pressure vessel inspection. 12,708
Industrial Welfare Commission (Per diem and temporary help) . 9,565
Division of Apprenticeship Standards. 2 37,34
Division of Fair Employment Practices i
a, General workload increases ' i 326,544
b. Federal Equal Employment Opportunity Commxssmn contract ............ P k¢ 217,680
Total workload positions 925 $1.444,069

*Four of these positions are currently being funded by reimbursements from the Public Employment
Relations Board. .
b Fully federally funded.

New Program Positions. The department proposes to add 160 new
positions to improve its level of service. As reflected in Table 4 on page
962, many of these are needed to implement new legislation. )

Among the new program positions detailed in Table 4, are 51 (in addi-
tion to 24 established in the current year) which are proposed to staff the
greatly expanded Cal-OSHA consultation service under the department’s
administration program. Most of these costs are being paid by the federal
government. The Division of Apprenticeship Standards is requesting con-
tinuation of three positions established with Office of Criminal Justice
Planmng funds in the current year to seek apprenticeship opportunities
for prison inmates. The budget-year costs of these posmons would be
transferred to the General Fund.

The Division of Labor Standards Enforcement proposes to continue 28

~current, limited-term positions until June 30, 1979, for a special outreach
program, supported by the General Fund, to enforce labor laws in selected
industries which are generally believed to disregard the minimum wage
and other provisions of the Labor Code. Many of the new positions are
discussed in greater detail later in this Analys1s



962 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT

INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS—Continued

Table 4

 New Proposed Pro_gram Positions |
Department of Industrial Relations

Number of

Function ‘ . New Positions
Administration
Prevailing wages, Chapter 281, Statutes of 1976 (AB 2363) .................. 2
Cal-OSHA consultation service 51¢
Division of Industrial Safety
Revision of Cal-OSHA standards 2
Reporting of pesticide poisoning, Chapter 1016 Statutes of 1977
(AB 1307) 1
Division of Labor Standards Enforcement
More formal hearings, Chapter 1190, Statutes of 1976 (AB 1522) ........ 32
Overtime exemption, Chapter 462, Statutes of 1977 (AB 214).............. 1
Prevailing wages, Chapter 343, Statutes of 1977 (AB 114) evverrerrrnns 1
. Outreach enforcement 28°
Workers’ compensation insurance enforcement (Uninsured Employ-
ers’ Fund).... 31
Division of Apprenticeship Standards : 3

Division of Labor Research and Statistics :
Special research projects-and public sector collective bargaining re-

“search 2
Prevailing wage workload, Chapter 281, Statutes of 1976 (AB 2363),
and Chapter 343, Statutes of 1977 (AB 114) ........covrrrceemerenrsrereriennnns 2

Division of Fair Employment Practices

More formal hearings, Chapter 1188, Statutes of 1977 (AB 738)........... 2

Liquor licensing, Chapter 1044, Statutes of 1977 (AB 9)....covevvevnrvrnenrics _ 2
Total....... 160.0

PWEA positions . 148 -

Workload positions.. ; 925

~ Grand total... _ B 4005

a Supported by %0 percent funding.
® Limited to June 30, 1979,

Reconclllatlon of Proposed New Posntlons and Personnel-Years

Items 355-359

1978-79
Salary
Costs

$33’744
660,384

37,44
11,844

374,956
11,844
11,844

396,720

976,206
45768 .

37,344
4144

48,288
27,288
£1,997,718
1,366,912
$1,444,069

$4,808,699

While the department proposes an increase of 404 new positions, the
budget reflects an increased staff utilization of only-113.9 personnel-years
asshown in Table 5, on page 963. This difference results principally from
adjustments in salary savings between the current and budget years, and
because most of the proposed new positions were established in the cur-
rent year under different funding arrangements (primarily PWEA funds).
Also. included are 28 existing limited-term positions in the Division of
Labor Standards Endorsement which are proposed as new positions in the

budget year.



Items 355-359 CENERAL GOVERNMENT / 963

Table 5

Reconciliation of Proposed New Positions with Personnel-Years
Department of Industrial Relations

Total authorized paositions (19’78—79) : i . : 2,124.1
Workload and administrative adjustments . i . 35
Proposed new positions 400.5
Minus salary savings ' , ‘ —31.8
Total proposed 1978-79 personnel -years : ' . 24963
Minus budgeted 1977-78 personnel-years o 2,382.4
Net proposed personnel-year increasé . 1139

: ADMINISTRATION

Bill Analy5|s Process Needs Improvement

The quality and reliability of the department’s fiscal impact estimates
for bills affecting its operations have deteriorated substantially during the
last few years. For example, the department advised that Chapter 1190,
Statutes of 1976 (creating formal procedures. for hearing wage claims),
would result in additional-annual General Fund costs of approximately
$175,000 for eight personnel-years. The Governor’s Budget now proposes
an expenditure of $544,511 for 32 new positions based on workload data
resulting from the departments’. experience with the measure. The de-
partment is- unable to provide a convincing explanation of why it under-
stated the cost impact by such a large amount..

The department also estimated that Chapter 281, Statutes of 1976,
(relating to the establishment of prevailing wages for public works con-
tracts), would result in General Fund costs of $50,000 annually, when the
measure was considered by the legislative fiscal committees. Accordingly,
the Legislature approved 2.3 new positions for the current year at a total
cost of approximately $40,209. This year the Governor’s Budget proposes
$103,988 and 5.3 positions to implement the bill. '
* Asdiscussed more fully later is the Analysis we believe the department’s
proposal for two positions to implement Chapters 462 and 1044, Statutes
of 1977, are unjustified on the basis of cost information supplied to the
Leglslature when these measures were under consideration. :



.964 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Items 355-359
INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS—Continued

Civil Service Appointment of Division Chiefs

We recommend legislation requiring all future division chiefs to be
appointed by the Director of Industrial Relations, subject to competitive
examination under state civil service regulations, rather than by the Gov-
ernor.

Under current law, all of the department’s division chiefs, with the
exception of the supervisor of the State Conciliation Service, are appoint-
ed by the Governor but serve at the pleasure of the director. Because of
this, the deparment tends at times to resemble nine autonomous programs
rather than a single unit. Moreover, because division chiefs generally
change every four to eight years, it is difficult to develop and maintain
consistent and uniform operating procedures and workload standards in
the divisions. )

This problem has been particularly acute in D1v1s1on of Fair- Employ-
ment Practices which has never established a reliable management infor-
mation system as a basis for developing workload standards through which
staff requirements can be evaluated. A similar deficiency exists in the
Division of Industrial Safety which, among other functions, enforces the
Cal-OSHA program. The division has had three chiefs in the last three
years, and the program has suffered greatly from the lack of consistent
policy direction. As exempt appointees, the chiefs tend to reflect either
labor or business viewpoints rather than developing objective standards
for program administration and demonstrating skills relevant to occupa-
tional safety and health enforcement.

Unreported Legal Position Not Needed

We recormmend deletion of an unreported staff counsel I position in the
director’s office for General Fund savings of $36,518 (Item 355).

In the current year, the department administratively established two
legal counsel I positions in the director’s office for a total of five such
positions. One of the new positions, supported with federal PWEA funds,
assists the director in making prevailing wage determinations for use by
public agencies in determining appropriate wage levels for public works
contracts pursuant to Chapter 281, Statutes of 1976. This position and a
clerical support position are being requested for continuation in the
budget year from the General Fund.

The other legal counsel I position was established through transfer of a
- vacant position from the Division of Industrial Accidents. This transaction
is not reflected in the budget nor has the department justified the need
for the position. Our review of the workload of the legal unit indicates that
the position is unnecessary and should be deleted.

Cal-OSHA Consultation Service

We recommend that 75 new positions proposed for the Cal-OSHA Con-
sultation Unit be limited to June 30, 1979, and that the department report
on the accomplishments of the program to the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee by December 1, 1978,

The department proposes 75 new positions (24 of which were estab-



Items 355-359 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 965

lished in the current year) to expand the Cal-OSHA consultation service.
These are’in addition to 39 positions being added for this function in the
Department of Health.The new positions constitute a new unit established
in the director’s office to permit separation of Cal-OSHA’s consultation
and enforcement functions. Previously, there were 24 consultation posi-
tions in the Division of Industrial Safety. Under a special grant, the federal
government is funding 90 percent of the cost of the expanded service
compared to 50 percent in prior years.

We believe these new positions should be limited to June 30, 1979 to
allow the Legislature an opportunity to evaluate fully the program’s effec-
tiveness. In the past, industrial firms have been reluctant to utilize the
consultation service for fear that in the process, they might be cited for
violating Cal-OSHA standards. Consequently, the consultation unit spent
an inordinate amount of time dehverlng speeches to various organizations
and answering telephone inquiries rather than providing on-site consulta-
tion, which should be the most productive aspect of its program. Further,
there is no guarantee that the federal government will continue providing
90-percent funding for the function beyond the budget year. Consequent-
ly, the Legislature may be asked in future years to commit additional
General Fund resources to the program. This should not be done unless
the department is able to demonstrate worthwhile accomphshments by
the new unit. v

To facilitate such evaluation, we recommend that the department re-
port to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee on the accomplishments
of the program by December 1, 1978. The report should evaluate the
- impact of the consultation service on reducing the incidence of violations
discovered and cited by the enforcement component of Cal-OSHA. It
should also include information on how the unit allocates its time between
on-site consultations and formal appearances before various organizations.

Cal-OSHA Program Office Overstaffed

We recommend deletion of three positions (a CEA III, a CEA I and a
senior stenographer) in the Cal-OSHA Program Office and transfer of a
Safety Engmeer position to the Division of Industrial Safety for a General
Fund savings of $56,000 (Item 355)

'The federal government requires a single state agency to be responsible
for development and implementation of the California Occupational
Safety and Health program. As part of the Cal-OSHA plan, the Secretary
for Agriculture and Services was originally given this responsibility by the
Governor when the program began in 1973, and a Cal-OSHA coordinat-
ing unit was established to provide staff assistance to the secretary in
fulfilling his role. The unit was staffed with a program manager (CEA III)
and six support positions. The cost of these positions in the budget year is
$215,096, which is included in the support budget of the Department
Industrial Relations. The original purposé of the unit was to:

1. Coordinate the administration of the Cal-OSHA plan between the
Division of Industrial Relations, the Department of Health and the
State Fire Marshal.



966 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Items 355-359

INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS—Continued

2. Develop and maintain the Cal-OSHA plan, secure approval from the
federal government of program change proposals or modifications
and ensure that the program meets federal minimum requirements.

3. Coordinate the comparison of new and revised federal and state
standards to assure that state standards are at least as effective as
federal standards as required by federal law.

4. Develop quarterly and annual reports as requlred by the federal
government.

. 5. Coordinate state comments and responses to semi-annual evaluations
of the Cal-OSHA program by the federal government.

6. Prepare the program’s budget for submission to the federal govern-
ment (which pays up to 50 percent of the costs of the program).

7. Analyze legislation affecting the Cal-OSHA program.

The name of the unit was changed to the Cal-OSHA Program Office in
1974 after the State Fire Marshal was removed from the program. The
name change was appropriate because there is little evidence that the unit
exercised a major coordinating role in the program. As we noted last year,
the department’s fiscal office; rather than the program office, prepares the
Cal-OSHA budget for submission to the federal government, and the
department duplicates the unit’s bill analysis function. Last year we noted
that the Secretary for Agricultural and Services could not perform the
“designee” function as effectively as the Director of Industrial Relations
whose office is contiguous to the office of the regional federal OSHA
administration in San Francisco. Accordingly, Chapter 81, Statutes of 1977,
(AB 421) made the Director of Industrial Relations the state designee for
purposes of administering the Cal-OSHA program. However, the CEA III
position which supervises the unit continues to be maintained in Sacra-
mento, almost 100 miles from the unit’s other six positions which along
with the Director of Industrial Relations, the federal OSHA administration
and the occupational health branch of the Department of Health (respon-
sible for administering the health portion of the Cal-OSHA program) are
in the San Francisco Bay Area.

Last year we recommended that the unit be abolished except for three
positions to provide liaison, report preparation and change proposal clear-
ance functions. After agam reviewing the workload of the unit, we contin-
ue to believe that it is overstaffed.

Moreover, some of its positions are overpaid compared to other adminis-
trative positions in the department. The CEA III, who supervises the six
employees in the unit, receives a salary of $37,872 compared to $33,732 for
the Chief of the Division of Industrial Safety who has overall responsibility
for enforcement of the Cal-OSHA program, administers a budget of more
than $25 million and supervises a staff of over 538 employees. The CEA
I in the unit receives a salary of $30,424.

We therefore again recommend that the staff of the unit be reduced by
eliminating the CEA III, CEA I and senior stenographer positions for total
program savings of $112,000 and General Fund savings of $56,000. We also
recommend that the safety engineer position which assists with securing



Items 355-359 ' / GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 967

federal approwval of proposed Cal-OSHA standards be transferred to the
Division of Industrial Safety where, organizationally, this functlon would
be more appropriately performed.

DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY

Occupatlonal Health

We recommend deletion of Item 356 for occupational health for Gen-
eral Fund savings of $3.0 million.

The Governor’s Budget proposes an appropriation of $3.0 million for
allocation to the Director of Industrial Relations to (1) develop a readily
accessible repository of research information on hazardous chemicals for
use by employers, unions, employees and governmental agencies and (2)
upgrade and expand the teaching and related research functions of the
University of California’s schools of medicine and public health, including

. the establishment of occupational health centers. Approximately $1.0 mil-
lion would be spent to develop the repository and the remainder would
be used by the university to upgrade and expand occupational health
teaching and research.

While we recognize a potential need for additional resources in. the
occupational health area, the department has not yet developed a work-
plan for using the funds. We therefore have no information on how the
broad objectives of the program would be met. We believe that the pro-

“posal should be eliminated unless the department is able to provide the
following information to the satisfaction of the Legislature: (1) a rationale
for the program’s $3.0 million cost estimate; (2) identification of where the

- repository will be located and how it will be staffed; (3) an explanation of
how the technical language describing some 25,000 new chemicals which
are introduced each year will be translated into language usable by the
average employer, union and employee; {4) the degree to which the
federal government is willing to participate in the program; (5) identifica-
tion of the specific programs which the University of California will use
to train occupational health personnel and the types and numbers of
personnel who will be trained; (6) the specific kinds of research projects
which will be undertaken; and (7) identification of the university staff
who have sufficient skills to train occupational health personnel and to
conduct occupational health research.

We also believe that it is more appropriate for the proposal to be submit-
ted in the form of a bill, rather than as a budget item, to allow review by
the appropriate legislative policy committees as well as by the fiscal com-
mittees.

'Report on Last Year's Recommendations
Last year the Legislature adopted supplemental language requesting
that the Division of Industrial Safety take steps to 1mprove several Cal-
OSHA procedures and report to the Legislature prior to January 1978.
Several of these recommendations were also incorporated into resolutions
which were adopted by the Legislature. The division’s responses to these
requests along with our comments are summarized below.



968 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Items 355-359
INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS—Continued

Cal-OSHA Standards Revision

Supplemental language to the Budget Act of 1977 and SR 19 requested
that the division, the OSHA Standards Board and the Department of
Health (DOH) prepare a.workplan for improving the organization and
formatting of Cal-OSHA Standards, and for eliminating inconsistencies in
standards as well as those standards which lack relevance to worker safety
and health. The division was also requested to explore federal funding for
a revision project.

The workplan which was submitted in a tlmely manner, establishes
criteria for reviewing and rewriting Title 8 of the California Administra-
tive Code which contains 25,000 sections and subsections, most of which
constitute separate Cal-OSHA standards. The workplan also identifies the
following broad objectives: (1) to identify unnecessary standards and de-
velop a new Title 8 format by January 1, 1979, (2) to propose to the OSHA -
Standards Board removal of all irrelevant standards identified in 1978 and
to propose for revision an additional 1,500 subsections by January 1, 1980
and (3) to complete a comprehensive index of all standards and to propose
for revision by January 1, 1981, an additional 1,500 subsections.

The work will be performed on a full-time basis by six existing profes-
sional positions, four in the division and two in the Department of Health.
Six additional existing positions will work on the project on a part-time
basis.

The division reports that the federal government has agreed to treat the
project as a unit of the state’s Cal-OSHA Plan, thereby making it eligible
for federal cost participation of up to 50 percent.

Over 16 years will be required to revise completely the standards under
the workplan. Acceleration of the process would require additional re-
sources. We do not believe that additional funding should be provided
until it is demonstrated that the division’s recommended revisions pro-
duce simplified standards acceptable to both the OSHA Standards Board
and the federal government.

The division reports that it will have several revisions of standards,
including the notorious “step ladder” standards, ready for presentation to
the board in the current year even though the workplan indicates that
current-year efforts are to be confined to the identification of standards
needing revision. We will monitor this project closely and report next year
on its progress.

Screening of Cal-OSHA Complaints

We recormmmend that the Division of Industrial Safety establish proce-
dures for screening employee complaints by professional rather than cleri-
cal staff and report to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee by
November 1, 1978,

Supplemental language to the Budget Act of 1977 and Senate Resolution
18 requested that the division establish a formal procedure for screening
employee complaints which are accepted in writing or over the tele-
phone. The division continues to disagree with our suggestion, made in the
Analysis last year, that all complaints be screened by a district manager or



j
:
;
¢
;
!
i
k
¢
v

BTSRRI SR

Items 355-359 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 969

a professional compliance officer rather than by clerical personnel. The
division states that compliance positions are not available for this purpose.
It proposes, instead, to improve the screening process by providing addi-
tional training to the clerical personnel who receive the complaints and -
by revising the complaint form to include additional data to aid the district
manager in deciding whether the complaint should be investigated.

We believe that these proposals inadequately address the problem of
frivolous complaints which waste staff time and inflate travel costs. In

- 1976-77 the division conducted 6,673 inspections resulting from employee

complaints, or an average of about five per week per district office. The
Los Angeles office had the most complaint inspections during the year
with 451 or an average of about nine per week. District compliance offi-
cers report to us thatup to 40 percent of these complaints, which require
an average of 11 hours each to inspect, are frivolous. Division statistics
indicate that 25 percent of the compliance officers’ time is allocated to
writing reports on safety inspections. Thus, one or more compliance offi-
cers should be available in the office at almost all times for complaint
screening purposes.

Most of the standards, which are covered by 95,000 sections and subsec-
tions in Title 8 of the California Administrative Code, are highly technical
in nature and not easily understood by anyone other than a compliance
officer. Consequently, we do not believe that the clerical staff can ade-
quately determine whether a complaint constitutes harassment of an em-
ployer, is covered by the Cal-OSHA standards or is in fact a violation of
the standards.

Occupational Health Referrals : v
The Legislature also adopted supplemental language and Senate Con-

‘current Resolution No. 37 last year requesting the division and the Depart-

ment of Health (DOH) to develop procedures for improving the quality
of referrals which are sent to DOH for investigation. The two agencies
report that steps are being taken to train safety compliance officers more
fully in the recognition of health hazards and to handle basic health prob-
lems which do not require the use of highly sophisticated testing equip-
ment or extensive samples for laboratory testing. The department’s
budget-year equipment request contains additional items for this purpose,
such as devices which measure noise levels to enable compliance officers
to evaluate potential health problenis. In addition, the division has tight-
ened its procedures for securing the assistance of health hygienists in field
investigations. All requests for such assistance must now be S1gned by a
district manager of the division.

Layman’s Guide to the Standards -

Supplemental language to the Budget Act of 1977 and Senate Concur-
rent Resolution No. 38 requested that the division, in conjunction with the
Department of Health, develop a layman’s guide to the Cal-OSHA stand-
ards, concentrating on those standards which are most often violated and
most relevant to worker safety and health. The division has allocated three

- professional positions to this project and plans to issue several such guides

following generally the three-digit, standard industrial classifications de-



970 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Items 355-359

INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS—Continued

veloped by the federal government. The division has not yet determined
the number of guides which will be issued, but estimates it might be as
high as 135. Four such guides are expected to be published in the current
year and one per month thereafter at current levels of funding. Priority
will be glven to developing guldes for industries having the hlghest pre-
ventable injury rates.

Information Reporting System

Supplemental language to the Budget Act of 1977 also requested the
division to, employ outside experts for the purposing of simplifying its
information reporting system and report to the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee by November 1, 1977. The division has employed the Manage-
ment Services Office of the Department of General Services to perform
the study, which will probably not be completed until February 1978.

DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT

Mandatory Days Off :

. We recornmend deletion of a proposed staff services ana]yst In the
Division of Labor Standards Enforcement for workload arising from lim-
ited-term legislation relating to employee time-off, for General Fi und sav-
Ings of $17,108 (Item 355).

Chapter 462, Statutes of 1977, (AB 214) which became operatlve Sep-
tember 2, 1977 as an urgency measure, empowers the Chief of the Divisioni
- of Labor Standards Enforcement to exempt an employer from giving his
“employees one day of rest per week as otherwise required by .the orders

of the Industrial Welfare Commission, when he believes that the provision

would result in a hardship. The measure is limited to June 30, 1979. When
the bill was considered by the fiscal committees, the department reported
that any additional workload arising from it could be absorbed within
existing budgeted resources. The bill has not generated sufficient work-
load in its first four months of operation to justify the position. Moreover,
the position is not limited to June 30, 1979, as is Chapter 462.

DIVISION OF APPRENTICESHIP STANDARDS

New Initiatives in Apprenticeship ‘ .
We recommend deletion of funding for the new-initiatives-in-appren-
ticeship program for General Fund savings of $1 million (Item 357).
The Governor’s Budget proposes an appropriation of $1.0 million (Item
357) to be.expended in the discretion of the Director of Industrial Rela-
tions for the purpose of increasing the number of apprenticeship oppor-
tunities in the state by 15,000. According to the department, the
appropriation is to be used in conjunction with Federal Comprehensive
Employment and Training Act (CETA), Youth- Employment Demonstra-
tion Project Act and state Youth Employment Development Act of 1977
funds to:
(1) “Vastly expand apprenticeship training to occupations which lend
themselves to cost-effective methods of integrating progressive skill
development on the job with classroom training in cornmunity col-



Items 355-359 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 971

leges and other vocational education centers;” :

(2) “Focus on breakmg down barriers between dead-end, low-paid and

unstable jobs in so-called secondary labor markets and entry in
- primary markets;”

(3) - “Eliminate the need to terminate employment and return to school
in order to pursue career ladders in a given occupational field or
1ndustry, and”

(4) “Combine subsidized training for entry occupations with sequen-
tial development of apprenticeable skills (through coordinated on-
the-job and classroom training) in order to achieve greater upward
mobility in the operation of labor markets which are internal to a
firm, a group of firms, or an industry.”

The department reports that it is unable at this time to provide any
further details regarding how the funds will be spent to accomplish these
very broad objectives. As yet, it has no workplan and is unable to identify
even the recipients of the funds. It is unable to demonstrate how the 15,000
additional apprenticeship opportunities will be created or how the effec-
tiveness of the program will be evaluated. Nor is it able to say how the
apprenticeship program would be related to other employment and train-
ing programs that, together, will serve Californians in the budget year.

We believe it is more appropriate for this proposal to be presented in
the form of a bill (rather than as a Budget Act appropriation) to allow
greater review of the proposal by the appropriate legislative policy com-
mittees as well as by the fiscal committees. v

Apprenticeship Standards Positions Unjust|fled

We recommend deletion of two apprenticeship consu]tants in the Divi-
sion of Apprenticeship Standards for General Fund savings of $53,660
(Item 355).

The Division of Apprenticeship Standards proposes two new positiorns
to handle workload resulting from federal grant programs administered
by the U.S. Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training for the purpose of
increasing apprenticeship opportunities throughout the nation. A federal
grant has been awarded to the National Automobile Dealers’ Association
to-allow it to employ staff to promote the apprenticeship program among
_ its members. In California.alone, it hopes to develop 2,000 automobile
mechanic apprent1cesh1p opportunities.

- Additional federal grants are being given to.other organizations in.an
attempt to create 3,000 apprenticeship opportunities in nonconstruction
fields, such as in the emergency medical care, law enforcement, computer
programming and vending machine repair industries. Altogether, 6 or 7
people have been employed by these organizations to date in California.
Although the U.S. Department of Labor is making these grants, it has not
increased the staffing of its Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training to
handle the additional workload being generated by the grants. The bureau
coexists with and performs the same types of functions as the state Divi-
sion of Apprenticeship Standards and has a staff of seven professionals in
California.

- We beheve that it is premature to add staff for thlS functlon because



P

972 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Items 355—359

'

INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS—Continued

_there is no evidence that the federal grant project will create the number
of new apprenticeship openings estimated by the department in the
budget year. Further, we believe that this increased workload is a federal
rather than a state responsibility. Accordingly, we recommend deletion of
the state positions.

DIVISION OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES

Workload Positions

- We withhold recommendation on 17 proposed new workload positions
for the Division of Fair Employment Practices pending receipt of a De-
partment of Finance staffing study.

The Division of Fair Employment Practices proposes 17 positions (two
senior consultants, 14 consultants and a staff counsel) to handle additional
workload. We question the reliability of the division’s workload data sub-
mitted to justify this staff increase because the division has never estab-
lished an adequate management information system. We understand that
. the request is based on a special study conducted by the program evalua-
tion unit of the Department of Finance which will be released in Febru-
ary. We are therefore withholding our recommendation untll we have the
opportunity to review the study.

quuor Lucensmg Positions Not Needed

We recommend deletion of two new positions (a consultant and a cleri-
cal position) for special liquor licensing compliance for General Fund
savings of $17,369 (Item 355).

The Division of Fair Employment Practices requests one consultant and
a clerical Pposition to implement Chapter 1044, Statutes of 1977, (AB 9) at
a cost of $17,369 in the budget year. (This proposal contains first-year,
offsetting salary savings of $19,962 because the division expects the posi-
tions to be filled only for part of the year.) Chapter 1044 permits certain
entities which produce and sell wine in areas outside of the United States
to obtain an interest in a firm holding an on-sale alcoholic beverage li-
cense. Such ownership combinations are normally prohibited by existing
provisions of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Act. Chapter 1044 also re-
quires any on-sale license granted pursuant to its provisions “where feasi-
ble”, to (1) be located in areas of high unemployment, (2) provide
employment and management training to low-income individuals, espe-
cially to minority groups which have an unemployment rate 51gn1ﬁcantly
higher than the statewide average and (3) promote minority ownership
of the on-sale licensed premises pursuant to a franchise agreement.

The Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) is required to
adopt rules for administration of the act after consulting with the Secre-
tary for Business and Transportation, the Department of Business. and
Economic Development, the Chief of the Division of Fair Employment
Practices and the Director of Employment Development. Chapter 1044
mandates no additional duties or responsibilities on the Division of Fair
Employment Practices except to advise the ABC on the writing of regila-
tions. Although ABC has not yet drafted the regulations, it reports that it



Item 360 : CENERAL GOVERNMENT / 973

intends to administer the act through its own personnel and outside con- -
sultants. ABC is requesting $40,000 in the budget year to administer the
program. Consequently, there is no major role in the program for FEPC
to justify the two proposed new positions.

Uninsured Employers’ Fund

We recomrnend that Item 359, which augments tbe Uninsured Employ-
ers’ Fund, be reduced by $76,000 to offset higher-than-anticipated reve-
nues from penalties.

The Department of Industrial Relations has not had sufﬁc1ent experi-
ence with the Uninsured Employers’ Fund program to validate its budget-
year estimate of funding requirements as reflected in Item 359. However,
the department has collected $47,983 in penaltles during the first six
months of the current year from two penalty provisions of the Labor Code
-which prescribe penalties of (1) $100 per employee limited to $10,000 for
employers who are found to be illegally without workers’ compensation
insurance where no injury has occurred, and (2) $50 when an employer
fails to respond within 10 days to an inquiry by the department on the -
status of his workers’ compensation insurance. Based on this trend, the
department should collect at least $96,000 in the current and budget years,
an increase of $76,000 over the amount estimated in' the Governor’s
Budget.

We believe that a $96,000 revenue estimate is conservative because the
fund has additional sources of revenue which are not reflected in the
budget. These include (1) recoveries of awards from uninsured employers
whose employees have suffered a disabling work-related injury and (2) an
additional penalty of $500 per employee (limited to $10,000) which may

- also be imposed on uninsured employers whose employees suffer disabling
injuries. The department only recently began referring such cases to the
Attorney General for collection. We will monitor this process carefully and
report on the department’s progress durmg the fiscal subcommittee hear-
ings.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION BENEFITS FOR SUBSEO.UENT

INJURlES
Item 360‘from the General -

- Fund . : Budget p. 1019
Requested 1978-T9 ..viocovonnrvvevverrerarneenens ST $2,900,000
Estimated 1977-T8........eevieieereeeiesieeeeereresenenas devereeensiennrens 2,314,400
ACtUAl 197677 ..ottt es e esssss s s e es 1,747,334

Requested increase $585,600 (25.3 percent)
Total recommended reducCtion ..o None




974 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT - v Item 360

WOR(I’(ERS' COMPENSATION BENEFITS FOR SUBSEQUENT INJURIES—Con-
tinue ’

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Existing law provides that when a worker with a preexisting permanent
disability or impairment suffers a subsequent industrial injury resulting in
a combined permanent disability of 70 percent or more, the employer is
responsible only for that degree of permanent disability arising from the
subsequent injury. The balance of the disability benefit obligation is as-
sumed by the state. The purpose of this program is to provide an incentive
for employers to hire persons who have a permanent (but partial) disabili-
ty or impairment. .

The cost of this program is paid by an annual budget appropriation and
by revenue from Chapter 1334, Statutes of 1972 (as amended by Chapter
21, Statutes of 1973), which implemented Proposition 13 of that year. This
legislation requires employers or their insurance carriers to pay to the
state, in a lump sum, workers’ compensation benefits in cases of industrial
deaths where there are no surviving heirs. These payments are collected
by the Department of Industrial Relations, placed in the General Fund
and used to offset the cost of the subsequent injury program. Subsequent
injury payments are awarded by the Workers’ Compensation Appeals
Board and administered by the State Compensation Insurance Fund (a
public enterprise). The money appropriated by this item includes the
service charges of that agency and the Attorney General, who represents
the state’s interests in the hearings before the appeals board or court.

The Waiting Period and Attorney Fees

Under current law, the state-paid benefits from the Subsequent Injury
Fund do not commence immediately. Where injured workers have al-
ready received compensation for a disability from other sources (such as
social security or insurance settlements), there is a waiting period before
subsequent injury benefits can be received. This period is determined by
dividing the total amount of such previous compensation by the weekly
rate at which the injured employee is entitled to permanent disability
payments. The weekly payment rate, which depends on his average week-
ly wage, ranges from $30 to $70 per week for permanent partial disability
and from $49 to $154 for permanent total disability, under provisions of
Chapter 1017, Statutes of 1976, and Chapter 1018, Statutes of 1977.

The attorney’s fee constitutes the first lien on the benefits which are
payable to the employee and begin to accrue after the waiting period.
After sufficient funds have accumulated, the State Compensation Insur-
ance Fund mails a check to the attorney. The disabled worker receives no
benefits whatsoever until the expiration of the waiting period and until
after the attorney fee is paid. .

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

The General Fund appropriation of $2,900,000 represents an increase of
25.3 percent over current-year estimated expenditures consisting of $1,-
500,000 appropriated by the Budget Act of 1977 and a proposed deficiency
appropriation of $184,400. As reflected in Table 1, total expenditures under



Item 360 ) GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 975

the program are expected to increase by $585,600 or 15.4 percent in the
"budget year, due primarily to increases in both medical costs and Workers’
Compensation benefits.

Table 1
Budget Summary
Change from .
Estimated Proposed current year
1977-78 1978-79 Amount Percent
Funding .
General Fund .
Appropriation (Item 360)...........c....... $1,500,000 $2,900,000 $1,400,000 -
Proposed deficiency bill ...... 814,400 - - 814,400 -
Chapter 1334, Statutes of 197 : .
payments)........ i 1,500,000 1,500,000 - -
Total.... ; $3,814,400 $4,400,000 $585,600 15.4%
Program
Benefit payments ... $2,980,000 $3,431,200 $451,200 15.1%
State Compensation Insurance Fund ’ . '
service charges .........eemmmmscisonns 149,000 173,000 - 24,000 16.1
Attorney General ..........ccocommenrnnnn. 685,400 795,800 - 110,400 161.
Total $3,814,400 $4,400,000 $585,600 15.4%

The increase in this program is consistent with increases in workers’
compensation costs generally which have been substantial in recent years.
Revenues generated by Chapter 1334, Statutes of 1972, are not expected
to increase beyond the current-year estimate of $1.5 million. The proposed
funding and expenditures for the subsequent injury program are based on
estimates prepared by the State Compensation Insurance Fund which
administers the payments for the program.

Program Needs Additional Study

Last year we questioned whether the program was fulfllhng its policy
objectives because of the delay in benefit payments resulting from the
waiting period and attorney fee provisions described earlier. As a result,
the Legislature adopted supplemental budget language requesting the
Department of Justice to complete a brief statistical analysis of the subse-
quent injury program to enable the Legislature to evaluate its effective-
ness.

"The department complied by analyzing cases over a six-month period
resulting in the following case profile. Each case has a total potential
workers’ compensation liability of approximately $19,840. Previous credits
average $4,157 for social security, union or disability pensions, third-party
judgments, other workers’ compensation benefit or prior subsequent-in-
jury awards. Subsequent Injury Fund payment delays, reflecting the wait-
ing period, range up to 45.5 years. The average waiting period in this
sample was 3.25 years for purposes of offsetting previous compensation
awards and allowing attorney’s fees to accrue. The latter, representing
about 21.5 weeks of the 3.25-year period, average $926.

The waiting period for most subsequent injury casesis probably much
longer than the 3.25 years identified in the sample. The latter contained



976 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 361

:NOR(;(ERS' COMPENSATION BENEFITS FOR SUBSEQUENT INJURIES—Con-

InUB
an unusually high number (almost one-half) of pohcemen and firemen
who are not usually members of the social security system and therefore
do not have social security benefits to offset their awards. These policemen
and firemen were awaiting a court decision to determine whether such
claims qualified for the 1972 rate increases provided by law. In the sample,
the waiting period averaged 1.6 years for policemen and firemen and 4.2
years for other types of employees.

The average Subsequent Injury Fund applicant is 51.5 years of age at the

" time of his subsequent injury, 53.75 years of age when filing for benefits,
and 60.5 years of age when he begins receiving benefits. The department’s
study did not identify the length of time during which the employee
received workers’ compensation benefits from his employer prior to be-
coming eligible for subsequent injury benefits. It also is not possible to
identify from departmental data the amounts of the subsequent injury
award payments actually collected by applicants. A number of applicants
die before such payments actually commence. The State Compensation
Insurance Fund has agreed to conduct a six-month study of cases to answer
such questions, which would be germane to any proposal to restructure
the subsequent injury program.

Several of the statistical elements of the study, especially the long wait-
ing period and the advanced age of the average applicant when payments
commence, raise questions regarding the effectiveness of this program.
We also intend to survey a sample of employers in the state to determine
the extent to which the program encourages the hiring of handicapped
persons. We will report on this as well as the data developed by the State
Compensation Insurance Fund next year.

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION FOR D_ISASTER SERVICE

o WORKERS
Item 361 from the General: -

Fund : . Budget p. 1020
Requested 1978-79 .................. Leereiesenisioas erernesensasrensantedaentosennaien $200,000
Estimated 1977T—T8.......iveiriceeireerreiesreereeesesssessessesssessesses 184,500
Actual 1976-T7 ..ueeeeeeerreeriveresiiinens R T RO 160,132

Requested increase $15,500 (8.4 percent) ‘

Total recommended reductlon e hereresaeteseisbensssestessessenies T . None

ANALYSIS, AND RECOMMEN DATIONS

We recommend approval.

This item provides funds for the payment of workers’ compensatlon
benefits to volunteer personnel (or their dependents) who are injured or
killed while providing community disaster services. The total amount of
compensation paid fluctuates with the volume of both training exercises
and actual emergencies such as fire, flood or earthquakes. Past experience



Item 362 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 9717

indicates that cost estimates prepared by the State Compensation Insur-
ance Fund, which administers the programs, have been realistic.

B COMMISSION ON CALIFORNIA
STATE GOVERNMENT ORGANIZATION AND ECONOMY

Item 362 from the General

Fund : Budget p. 1021
Requested L7879 ...cvverrereinrevvinsiinneessssssssssesessssssssassasens e ‘$152,727
Estimated LOTT-T8...... e esiieneeras s essssssese s ssaseses 142,982
ACtUAl OTB—TT .....ooeeeeercererreere e see s e sneseasesssssrenens 130,252

Requested increase $9,745 (6.8 percent) :

Total recommended reduction ..........ccoeeeeeveenenesierscenerererenees None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Commission on California State Government Organization and
Economy conducts studies to promote. economy -and efficiency in state
government. Commission members are reimbursed for related expenses
but receive no salary. Of the 13 commissioners, nine are public members
appointed by the Governor and Legislature, two are members of the
Senate and two.are members of the Assembly. The commission’s perma-
nent staff consists of an executive secretary, a junior staff services analyst

and a secretary. Additional staff is obtained as needed from other agencies - -

~or by contract with outside consultants.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.-

The commission is requesting an increase of $2,495 for increased rent on
the existing office space. The commission is also requesting $2,200 to in-
crease the temporary help budget which provides for the intermittent
preparation and production of the commission’s reports. The balance of
the increase is for minor cost adjustments. '

The commission has recently completed studies of (1) local school dis-
trict facility utilization, (2) Department of Motor Vehicles, and (3) the
reorganization of the Health Department. In 1978-79, the commission
intends to initiate studies on (1) regulatory commissions, (2) staff services
agencies, and (3) health delivery agencies. .



978 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 363

QOMMISSION ON INTERSTATE COOPERATION
Itelh 363 from fhe General

Fund Budget p. 1022
Requested 1978-79 ......... O U OO RTUUL L PR SUREUOE $88,265
Estimated 1977=T78.......cccoccrvveinernrernnerrnreeenns ereeeerereraesaeherbenserees 69,895
ACHUAL T9TBTT ..ottt siereste st sre s enssiaestssssaensbosnnanes " 81,320

Requested increase $18,370 (26.3 percent)

Total recommended reduction ..............ccreenens: resiaerieieeees None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recomimend approval. _

~The Commission on Interstate Cooperation provides for the state’s par-
ticipation as.a member of the Council of State Governments, a national
association whose goal is to strengthen the role of state government in the
federal system and promote interaction among the states. Through organi-
zations affiliated with the national body, the state commission has oppor-
tunities to confer with officers of other states and of the federal
government and formulate proposals for interstate cooperation.

This item provides the state’s membership fee for the Council of State
Governments. The council’s assessments are based on a population for-
mula which provides a pro rata distribution of the costs of the organiza-
tion, and are estimated at $129,100 in 1978-79. Other components include
$33,550 for the National Governor’s Conference contained in the budget
of the Governor’s Office, $5,020 for the National Association of Budget
Officers in the Department of Finance budget, and $2,265 for the National
Planning Officers Association in the Office of Planning and Research

‘budget.

The amount budgeted is based on estimated costs which will be adJusted

when actual assessments are levied. Although $81,595 was budgeted for

the current year, actual charges are now estimated at $69,895 allowing the

Governor’s Budget to reflect savings of $11,700.

~



Item 364 ‘ ~ GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 979

CALIFORNIA ARTS COUNCIL

Item 364 from the General

Fund : v : Budget p. 1023
-Requested 1978-79 .......ccoon..... ere et esliver et essesetransaane $3,479,909
Estimated 1977-T8.....cocviioiiiirionsivsiessesssssessrsnsenniinns - 3,408,001
Actual 197677 ...l e eve st Seversesenesss - 1,386,660
Requested increase $71,908 (2.1 percent) ‘ :
Total recommended reduction ............munnsrennsissesssienenes $2,093,249
] ' 'Analyszls

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS : page

1. Management Controls.  ‘Recommend Arts Council adopt, - 985
by regulation, formal grant application and review criteria.
2. Staff Services. Recommend legislation to (a) enable Arts 986
- Council to appoint its own executive director and (b)
reduce . the number of Governor- appointed deputy direc-
tors.
. 3. Accounting Procedures.. Recommend Department of Fi- 987
nance conduct follow-up study of council accounting proce-
dures -and report to Joint Legislative Budget Committee:
* and appropriate policy and fiscal subcommittees by Novem-
ber 1, 1978. :
4. Budget Submission. Recommend Arts Council submlt its 988
budget proposals to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee
by December 15 of each year.
5. .Discretionary Fund. Recommend existing fund be abol- 989
- ished and the council prohlblted from reestablishing such a -
fund.
6. Public Broadcasting. Recommend deletion of Artistic Pro- 990
ductions for Public Broadcasting element.
7. Reduced Funding Level Reduce Item 364 by $2,093,249.. 990
- Recommend reduction to actual 197677 state expenditure
level. Lo
8. Follow-up Evaluation. Recommend Department of Fi- 990
nance Program Evaluation Unit conduct follow-up:study of
Arts Council programs and management and report to Joint
Legislative Budget Committee and appropriate pohcy and
fiscal subcommittees by November 1, 1978.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California Arts Couneil, successor to the California Arts Commis-
sion, began operation in January 1976. The legislation creating the Arts
Council, the Dixon-Zenovich-Maddy California Arts Act of 1975, directed
the Arts Council to (a) encourage artistic awareness and expression, (b)
assist local groups in the development of art programs, (c) promote the
employment of artists in both the public and private sector, (d) provide
for the exhibition of artworks in public buildings, and (e) ensure the fullest



980 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT v Item 364

CALIFORNIA ARTS COUNCIL—Continued

expression of artistic potential.

In carrying out this mandate, the Arts Council has focused its efforts on
the development of a grants program to support artists in various disci-
plines. The program contains five categories: (1) Cultural Participation,
(2) Organizational and Group Support, (3) Direct Support and Training
for Artists, (4) Statewide Projects, and (5) Administration. Each of these
categories and its components. is discussed below. ‘

CULTURAL PARTICIPATION

Artists in Schools and Communities

This element is designed to integrate the artist, the community, and the
school through the employment of resident artists in various arts disci-
plines.

Artists in Social Institutions _

Designed to make art available in social institutions such as hospitals,
prisons, and mental health facilities, this element employs resident artists
and supports arts classes and workshops involving residents and patients
of institutions.

Alternatives in Education . :

This element, a three-year research/demonstration project initiated in
1976, tests innovative methods of teaching conventional subjects in schools
through the use of art.

ORGANIZATIONAL YAND GROUP SUPPORT

Local Organization and Group Development

Designed to strengthen programs of nonprofit arts orgamzatlons this
element provides grants to these 'groups to eniable employment of man-
agement and artistic personnel.

Expanding Public Participation

This element provides support to nonprofit arts organizations for activi-
‘ties, such as publicity, “ticket vouchers” (subsidy of ticket prices), and
special adaptations for the handicapped, which seek to develop and ex-
pand public participation in the arts.

" Touring Programs

Local and regional nonprofit touring companies receive ass1stance \mth
travel and related expenses for presentations and performances through-
out the state. This element includes tours in dance (funded by the Na-
tional Endowment for the Arts), theater, music, visual arts, and solo
performances by bards, minstrels, and poets.

DIRECT SUPPORT AND TRAINING FOR ARTISTS

Special Innovative Projects

" Thiselement, discontinued in the budget year, provides one-time grants
- to individuals or-groups of artists working together for innovative and
interdisciplinary projects in all art forms.



Item 364 _ ‘ GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 981

Maestro-Apprentice
Experienced master artists and craftsmen prov1de apprentlceshlp train-
ing to developing young artists. These grants, discontinued in the budget
year to allow for evaluation, provide a living allowance for both the master -
~and the apprentice.

"STATEWIDE PROJECTS

Grants Evaluation and Public Arts Program Documentation
This element provides evaluative information to the Arts Council and
others for monitoring and planning.

Information and Services Division and Grants

This service, successor to the Cultural News Service, coordinates a state-
wide federation of local cultural organizations and provides access to infor-
mation, resources, and channels of communication for artists and art
organizations..

The Cultural News Service (CNS) formerly coordinated information
activities under contract for the council. As discussed more fully later in
this analysis, CNS was found to be inappropriately funded as a grant -
program by the State Personnel Board and was transferred in the current
year to the council’s support budget. :

Statewide Arts Service Organizations

This element supports such groups as statewide associations of sym-
phony orchestras, theaters, and community arts agencies through grants
for conferences, research, and information services.

Incentive Award
Federally supported, this element annually provides a grant to a non-
profit organization to support a major arts development project.

Artistic Production for Public Broadcasting

This element, new in the budget year, provides support to independenf
media artists for production, broadcast and distribution of their works.

ADMINISTRATION

This program provrdes staff support to the council through budgeting,
personnel and accounting functions, evaluative studies, and administra-
tion of grant programs.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS :

- The council proposes a state appropriation of $3,479,909, an increase of
$71,.908 or 2.1 percent over estimated current-year expenditures. This
increase primarily is attributable to $26,300 for new facility expenses
which the council will incur after the expiration of its current lease at the
conclusion of the 1978 calendar year, and increased General Fund support
for 'a new theater tour component. Table 1, which summarizes the
proposed budget, reflects a total expenditure program of $4,131,193, in-
cluding federal funds. Federal support for individual council programs is
summarized by source and dollar amount in Table 2. :



982 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT : Item 364

CALIFORNIA ARTS COUNCIL—Continued
Table 1

Budget Summary
California Arts Council

Change From
Current Year®  Budget Year® Current Year
1977-78 1978-79 Amount Percent
Funding
General Fund .......cocemnennenser $3,408,001 © $3,479,909 $71,908 2.1%
Federal funds .....c...coccrovennennne 620,995 651,284 30,289 49
Total . $4,028,996 $4,131,193 $102,197 2.5%
Program ‘
Personal Services $356,787 $613,632 $256,845 72.0%
Personnel-years 24 35 i 11 458
Operating Expenses and Eqmp .
ment 331,636 - 909,748 . 578,112 174.3
Grants Program ... 3,340,573 2,607,813 —1732,760 -219
State ($2,743,098) ($2,109,560) ($—633,538) (—23.1)
Federal....: ($597.475) ($498,253) ($—99,222) (—16.6)
Total $4,028,996 $4,131,193 $102,197 2.5%

# Amounts in parentheses are nonadd items and are so shown to avoid double-counting.

Table 2
California Arts Council

Federal Funding
National Endowment for the Arts (NEA) @
American Correctional Association (ACA) ®

1978-79

Funding ) ’ Affected

Source Amount Program Element
ACA $30,000 .....ocrvcovceernrnr Artists in Social Institutions
NEA 128,300 Artists in Schools and Communities
NEA . ; 125,984 Information and Services Division

‘ and Grants
NEA 50,000 .........coorrerennn. Incentive Award
NEA 250,000 Touring Programs (Dance)
NEA : 67,000 Administration
~ Total $651,284

2NEA grants may not exceed 50 percent of the total cost of a project.
bThis grant required a $5,200 state match during the current year. Budget year state matching require-
ments are as yet undetermined.

Program Changes

The council’s grant program is detailed on a category basis in Table 3.
The council proposes to reduce total grant funding by $732,760 in the
budget year and utilize these monies for personal services, operating
expenses and equipment. It intends to utilize a portion of these monies to
strengthen its monitoring, management, and evaluation capabilities. In
* addition, the council proposes to utilize $33,000 of these funds, plus federal
support, to conduct a two-year pilot project on the feasibility of decentral-
izing grants processing to the local level.

The council also has reduced funding in the budget year for individual
grant elements such as Artists in Schools and Communities, Local Organi-



Item 364 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 983

zation and Group Development, Special Innovative Projects and Maestro-
apprentice, and utilized a portion of these funds in other program areas
deemed to be of higher priority. This reflects a change in council emphasis
from support of individual artistic endeavors, such as Special Innovative
Projects, to support of programs having potential for broader public im-
pact such as Artistic Productions for Public Broadcasting. .
As also shown in Table 3, touring programs is the largest single gran
element, while Artistic Productions for Public Broadcasting is the only
new grants element to be added in the budget year. The council’s Organi-
- zation and Group Support program receives 45.6 percent of total grants
funding. ‘
Phase-Out of Cultural News Service

The Cultural News Service (CNS) began operation in the 1976-77 fiscal
year as a council grant recipient. It was designed to coordinate a statewide
federation of local cultural organizations and provide access to informa-
" tion, resources, and channels of communication for artists and arts organi-
zations. Our 1977-78 Analysis expressed concern about funding an

Table 3

Grant Funding
California Arts Council

Change From
Current Year Budget Year Current Year
1977-78 1978-79 Amount  Percent
Cultural Participation
Artists in schools and communities . $831200 ~ $634,839 -~ $-196361 —23.6%
Artists in social institutions ........... . 150,000 150,000 — —
Alternatives in' €ducation ..............coeeersrvesssrsees 200,000 200,000 —_ -

Subtotal $1,181,200  $984839  $—196361  —16.6%
Organizational and Group Support
Local organization and group development $597,413 $350,000  $—247413 —414%

Expanding public participation .................... 191,842 191,842 — —
Touring programs : 561,175 647,413 86,238 154
Subtotal $1,350,430 $1,189,255 $-161,175 —-119%
Direct Support and Training for Artists i
Special innovative projects ........cuenee S $335,000 —  $-335,000 --100%
Maestro-apprentice * ......reeecussssssmmnmenss 100,000 — —100,000 -100
Subtotal $435,000 —  $—435,000 —100%
Statewide Projects i .
Grants evaluation and documentation®....... $45,000 — $—45,000- —100%
Information and services division ....... " - 89,305 $129,258 39,953 47
Cultural news and services ® .......... . 135,893 — —135,893 -100 -
Statewide arts services organizations ......... - 53,745 53,7145 — -—
Incentive award 50,000 50,000 — —
Artistic productions for public broadcasting — 200,000 200,000 —
Operating expenses — 716 - 716 -
Subtotal ; . $373,943 $433,719 $59,776 16.0%
Total..... . $3,340573  $2607813  $-732,760 - —21.9%

3 Grant funding terminated to allow this program to be evaluated in the budget year.
Grant program in the current year, shown as operating expense in the budget year. .
© Grant funding terminated during current year. Program components transferred to Information and
Services Division. . '



984 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ‘ Item 364

CALIFORNIA ARTS COUNCIL—Continued

essentially ongoing administrative responsibility as a grant program. An
evaluation report was prepared on the Arts Council’s programs by the
Program Evaluation Unit of the Department of Finance pursuant to the
supplemental language report of the Budget Act of 1977. It concluded that
CNS functions should be performed directly by the Arts Council’s staff or
through limited-term contracts in cases requiring special expertise.

. Based on a State Personnel Board ruling, the Cultural News Service was
discontinued effective December 1, 1977. Its staff, activities and functions
have been assumed by the Arts Council’s Information and Services Divi-
sion.

New Positions

The council is proposing an increase of 20 positions, including two lim-
ited-term, federally-supported positions for the Information and Services
Division as shown in Table 4. Effective August 1, 1977, the council exer-
cised its constitutional authority to establish an exempt staff position (as-
sistant executive director):of the council’s choosing. The deletion of an
arts program developer reflects this decision and results in a net increase
of 19 positions. These positions are requested to enable the council to (1)
manage its programs more effectively, and (2) provide staff for the Infor-
mation and Services Division, formerly CNS.

- Table 4

Summary of Proposed Positions
California Arts Council

1978-79
) Program Salary . Source of
Position . Number Assignment Costs Funding
Arts Program Developer 5  Artistsin schools/com- ] S
. munities $63,000  General Fund
Artists in Social Insti-
tutions
Local Org. and Group
Development
Expanding Public Par-
ticipation
Touring
Clerk Typist 3 Artistsin schools/com-
’ munities 28188  General Fund
Org. and Group Support
. i Administration !
Arts Tour Coordinator .. 3 Dance Tour 59,760 - General Fund
Theater Tour :
Pilot Arts
Arts Tour Assistant 1 Dance Tour 12,600  General Fund
Division Coordinator 1 Info. and Services 20928  General Fund
Media Specialist 1 Info. and Services 17016  General Fund
Editorial Specialist 1. Info. and Services 14436  General Fund
Arts Information SPeCalist .........urmmmmmmmsensrsmrsssns 1 Info. and Services 1509  General Fund
Arts Service Analyst 1 Info. and Services 12024 - General Fund
Community Development Specialist 1 Info. and Services 15528  Federal funds
Public Information Officer ....... 1 Info. and Services 16800  Federal funds
Assistant Executive Director .... -1 Administration -91,564 - General Fund
Total 20 $296,940




Item 364 . GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 985
PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION

Overview

The Legislature, in creatlng the Cahforma Arts Council recognized that
life in California is enriched by art. The council has attempted to develop
an arts program responsive to the various arts groups in the state. This has
not been a simple task, especially for a new agency lacking management
background in administering public monies and in the regulatory proce-
dures relating thereto. In the course of this process, the council’s total
budget has increased from $1,949,362 (actual expenditures from all funds)
in fiscal year 1976-77 to the proposed 1978-79 level of $4,131,193, an in-
crease of 112 percent. Throughout this period, our office has expressed
concern that the council has not developed a workable budget proposal
to achieve its goals. Unfortunately, for the third consecutive year, the
council has not been able to articulate, with any degree of detail, how
individual dollar components of each proposed grant element are to be
spent, the criteria that will be utilized in making grant decisions, and how
council staff will supervise and administer various programs. Council deci-
. sions on these matters are not made within the time frame of the Legisla-
ture’s review of the budget. In addition, council programs have been in
almost constant flux with changes in names, components, and reporting
requirements since early 1976.

Despite these continuing difficulties, some improvements have been
made. Qutput indicators, such as the number of artists receiving grants
and number of institutions involved in programs, are included in the
council’s budget for the first time this year. Elements have been grouped
into new programs for the budget year, which more accurately reﬂect the
council’s obJectlves These are positive steps

Poor Management Controls

We recommend the Arts Council adopt regulatzons specifying uniform
grant application criteria and review procedures and award grants in
accordance with such regulations.

- We believe that the council’s programs and funding have outpaced the

development of management controls, including program objectives,
grant application criteria and procedures. While generalized criteria and
objectives have been developed at times, they have not remained in effect
sufficiently long to enable analysis of their impact. The council is mandat-
ed in its enabling legislation to (1) adopt regulations necessary for proper
execution of its powers and duties, (2) establish grant application criteria
and procedures, and (3) award prizes or direct grants in accordance with
such regulations. As of this writing, two years after the effective date of
the council’s enabling legislation, this mandate has not been fulfilled. We
therefore recommend that the council comply with its enabling legislation
by adopting and utilizing uniform grant application criteria and review
procedures



986 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT . Item 364
CALIFORNIA ARTS COUNCIL—Contlnued

Staff Serwces '

- We recormmend legislation to (a ) enable tbe Arts Council to appoint its
own executive director, as is the practice with most plural state bodies and
(b) reduce the number of Governor-appointed deputy directors.

The 1977 Department of Finance report evaluating council programs
concluded - that “the performance of CAC staff, including consultants,
reflects inadequate attention to basic management principles. After more
than 18 months of operation, the critical functions of planning, directing,

"organizing, and controlling are not systematically exercised.” As evidence
of this situation, the report cites: S

1. Inadequate or nonexistent duty statements for civil service and ex-
empt positions,

2. Inadequate justifications and duty statements for special consultan-

" cies for Special Projects Documentatlon and the Museums and Call-
. eries program,

3. Inadequate or nonexistent documentation of services rendered by
Special Consultants and contract personnel whose agreements have
expired,

4. Persistent intervention by individual CAC members in the assign-
ment of tasks to staff members and the selection of consultants,

5. Inadequate provision for evaluation of and data development on

- -continuing CAC program components,

6. Failure to consistently initiate effective communication with state
control and service agencies when administrative difficulties arise,

- and

7. Excessive delegation of program management respons1b1ht1es to sub-
ordinate personnel, and failure to direct the effective utilization of
clerical personnel and graduate student assistants in response to
overall priorities.

The council has begun to recognize some of these problems and is
proposing twelve new positions in the budget year, including three clerk
typists, to assist in program.management and administration.

In last year’s Analysis we discussed the council’s staffing problems ‘with
regard to the high ratio of exempt to civil service positions. The Governor
has the authority to appoint the director and two deputies of the council’s
staff, in addition to the nine-member council. The State Constitution pro-
vides that each staff member appointed by the Governor may, in turn,
appoint an exempt assistant and the council may, in turn, collectively
appoint a staff member. As the Department of Finance study noted, for
practical purposes, the entire existing professional staff consists of exempt
appointees, contract staff, or special consultants. The study further noted
that staff turnover during the first 20 months of the council’s existence has
been nearly 100 percent. Since the November 1977 publication of this
report, two new vacancies have occurred in the executive director and
deputy director positions.

We believe that the present appointment basis of staff selection gives
little incentive to council and staff to work cooperatively because most of



Item 364 ' : GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 987

the staff and all of the council members are accountable directly to the
Governor. This is complicated further by the council’s own appointee at
the deputy director level. We believe that the high number of exempt
appointments, currently totaling seven, is unwarranted for an agency of
this size. As we noted last year, other state agencies do not have such a high
. ratio of exempt positions. For instance, the California Highway Patrol has
a total of two exempt positions (the commissioner and the deputy commis-
sioner) for a program with 7,658.1 personnel-years in the current year and
a total budget of $221,841,212. Similarly, the Department of the Youth
Authority has two exempt positions (the director and executive assmtant)
for a total program of $143,076,151 and 4,128.9 personnel-years in the
current year. We therefore recommend. leglslanon to (a) enable the Arts
Council to appoint its own executive director, as is the practice with most
plural state bodies, and (b) reduce the number of Governor- appomted
deputy directors.

Accountmg Procedures

We recommend the Department of Finance Fiscal Systems and Con-
sulting Unit conduct a follow-up study of the Arts Council’s accounting
. procedures and report to the joint Legislative Budget Committee and
appropriate policy and fiscal subcommittees by November 1, 1978.

During the current year, the Department of Finance Fiscal Systems and
Consulting Unit was requested by the department’s Program Evaluation
- Unit to review the council’s cost accounting system and assist in establish-
ing better accounting controls. Several problems came to light dunng the
course of this review:

1. Council travel costs have not been controlled. The council budgeted
$18, 400 for in-state travel during 1976-77 but actually expended $58 -
298.

2. Communication costs for 1976-77 ran substantially over the budget :
allotment. The 1976-77 budget included $20,000 for communications,
but actual expenditures were $27,316, an increase of 36.6 percent
over the budgeted level. Of the total expendlture 64.6 percent was
used for credit card telephone calls.

" 3. Individual projects approved by the council for grants/contracts are
poorly controlled. The Fiscal Systems and Consulting Unit was una-
ble to ascertain how much money was approved or remained avail-

. able for the programs of the council.
4. There are no procedures for encumbering executed grants/con-
- tracts.

5. Lengthy delays have arisen in paying grantees for their services. A
number of grantees have worked several months under contract in
the current year without receiving payment.

The council advises that the recommendations resulting from the Fiscal
Systems and Consulting Unit’s study have been implemented. We believe
~ that the council’s implementation of procedures developed by the unit
should be monitored for compliance. We therefore recommend that this
unit conduct a follow-up study of council accounting procedures and re-
port its findings to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee and appropri-



988 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT \ Item 364

CALIFORNIA ARTS COUNCIL—Continued .
ate ‘policy and fiscal subcommittees by November 1, 1978.

Proposed Operating Expenses

We recommend the Legislature direct the Arts Council to submit its
budget proposals, with supporting documentation, to the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee by December 15 of each year.

In a letter to the council dated January 4, 1978, we requested a detailed
breakdown .of each item listed under the council’s Operating Expenses
and Equipment schedule in the 1978-79 Governor’s Budget. In a reply,
dated January 20, 1978, the council stated that this information was con-
tained in a supplementary schedule of operating expenses which had been
supplied to our office on January 11, 1978, the day after the Budget was
transmitted. However, as noted in Table 5, there are major discrepancies
between the Governor’s Budget and the breakdown provided in that
schedule. :

Table §

California Arts Council
Inconsistencies in Operating Expenses and Equipment Expenditures

1978-79
Governor's Supplementary Difference
. : Budget schedule  Budget minus schedule

General expenses $117,152 $79,227 $37,925
Printing 68,800 10,000 58,800
Communications * 44,000 . 25,000 19,000
Travel-in-state : © 49,300 36,895 12,405
Travel-out-of-state 7,200 5,200 2,000
Consultant and professional services® ............... 442,984 _ 51,570 390,714
Contractual services 100,000 - 100,000
Facilities operations 51,120 8,500 42,620
Data processing 10,000 - 10,000
Equipment 19,892 - 19,892
Total : $909,748 $216,392 $693,356

"2 Of these funds, $183,000 is detailed in program items.

"~ We are unable to make a recommendation on the appropriateness of the
council’s proposed operating expenses and equipment budget because of
the $693,356 discrepancy shown in Table 5 and the lack of detailed explan-
atory information.

We believe that these discrepancies reflect continued dlfﬁculty by the
council in developing a complete and understandable budget proposal. In
addition, the delayed availability of budget support documents (budget
change proposals were not received by our office until January 13 this
year) prevents us from identifying and obtaining the information needed
to make our analysis of this item useful to the Legislature. We therefore
recommend that the Arts Council submit its budget proposals, with sup-
porting documentation, to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee by
December 15 of each year.



Item 364 ‘ GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 989
GRANTS PROGRAM

Council Discretionary Fund

We recommend the Arts Council’s discretionary fund be abolished and
that the council be prohibited from reestablishing such a fund.

At its public meeting on May 21, 1977, the council approved the forma-
tion of an executive committee which was authorized to allocate and
spend up to 3 precent of available program morey by a simple majority
vote. According to the council’s ' minutes, these funds were to be held in -
reserve from each program grant area for “out-of-phase situations” (occa-
sions when regular funding cyclés do not coincide with artists’ needs). In
addition, the council authorized the transfer of money to other program
areas with the approval of the executive committee. The council agreed
that a grant request must demonstrate a uniqueness of need, tlmmg or
merit to be eligible for executive committee funding.

Our review of council minutes reveals that the council has approved
eighteen out-of-phase grants totaling $57,030. These grants include $5,500,
approved on October 28, 1977, to an artist from New York to pay six
California artists to do drawings for billboards on the west coast, and $2,200
approved on - September 23, 1977, to enable an artist to implement her
program following the Legislature’s deletion of the visiting artist compo-

.nent from the Artist in Schools and Communities program. This last grant,
in particular, -appears to be in violation of legislative intent because the
council approved an expendlture for which the Leglslature had deleted
funding.

Tt is inappropriate for 3 percent of the counc1l s grant funds to be ear-
marked in a discretionary fund for expenditure without legislative review. -
Therefore, we recommend that the council’s discretionary fund be abol-
ished and that the council be prohibited from reestablishing such : a fund

Pilot Touring Program

The council proposes 1ncreased empbhasis on its touring program ele-
ment in the budget year. In addition to its federally-funded dance tour and
state-funded theater tour, the council proposes a new pilot tour to include,
separately or in combination, (1) music, (2) visual arts, or (3) bards,
minstrels, and poets. The council advises that it plans to study these alter-
natives and indicate by the end of March what form these tours will take.
We recommend that the Legislature not appropriate $143,970 for this new
touring program when the council has yet to decide what is to be offered

Information and Services DIVISIOn

. The council currently is reappraising the scope and content of the infor-
mation function because of the discontinuance of the Cultural News Serv-
ice.-We believe that assumption of this function by the council should
result in staff and operating economies in the budget year. However, such
economies are not identifiable in the budget, perhaps in part because of
the receipt of federal support totaling $23,520 in the current year and
$125,984 in the budget year. Because of the evolutionary nature of this
program element, we are unable to recommend it for legislative approval.



990 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ' | Item 364
CALIFORNIA ARTS COUNCIL—Continued

Artistic Productions for Public Broadcasting _

We recommend the Artistic Productions for Public Broadcasting ele-
ment be deleted.

The budget request contains $200 000 for a new grant category to pro-
v1de support to independent media artists through the broadcast and
distribution of their works. The council proposes to coordinate this project
with the California Public Broadcasting Commission (Item 365). Ten to
24 grants are contemplated, ranging from $5,000 to $20,000 per project.
Selection criteria are as yet undeveloped, but the council indicates that
emphasis will be placed on literary, visual, or performance work which
promises to be of broadcast quality and general audience interest.

In 197576 the council sponsored a “State of the Arts Documentation”
grant category to support the work of independent filmmakers, produc-
ers, and publishers. Twenty-four grants were awarded totaling $134,500.
Among the criteria used to select these grantees were the following: (1)
- “Is this a joint venture between an artist and a media organization?” and

(2) “Has an adequate system of distribution of the final product been
provided?”
~ In our letter to the council dated January 4, 1978, we asked for detailed
information regarding dates, times, and radio/TV stations on which inde-
pendent media work funded by the council was broadcast. In its reply, the
council was unable to list one instance when such works were broadcast.
Thus, despite selection criteria emphasizing media broadcast and distribu-
tion, grantees apparently were unsuccessful in meeting this objective.

The council maintains that these prior program difficulties have been
taken into account in the current budget proposal because the council
plans to work jointly with the Public Broadcasting Commission. We do not
believe that the past broadcast and distribution problem would be solved
merely by maintaining liaison with the Public Broadcasting Commission.
Past experience has shown that public broadcasting stations prefer to
utilize their own productions rather than the works of independent media
artists. Because the current proposal appears to have the same broadcast
. problems of previous grants we recommend the Artistic Productions for
Public Broadcasting element be deleted.

Reduced Funding Level

We recommend a reduction of $2,093,249 in state support thereby re-
turning the council to its actual 1976-77 funding level until the council has
demonstrated sustained effective management and admuuslra tion of state
funds.

We further recommend. the Department of Finance Program FEvalua-
tion Unit conduct a follow-up study of Arts Council programs and manage-
ment and report its findings to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee
and appropriate policy and fiscal subcommittees by November 1, 1978.

. As discussed earlier, we believe the council’s rapid growth has outpaced
the development of an effective management and control system to ad-
minister state funds. The 1978-79 budget request, although showing im-
proved documentation, still lacks sufficient detail and clarity to warrant



Item 364 ‘ , GENERAL GOVERNMENT '/ 991

approval. Based on our review of council programs and budget docu-
ments, we recommend that the budget be reduced to $1,386,660, which
_represents the 1976-77 actual state expenditure level. This results in a
reduction of $2,093,249 in General Fund support. Because we have no basis
for recommending specific staffing levels for a reduced program, we rec-
ommend that the Department of Finance assist the council in making
necessary staffing adjustments, consistent with the reduced level of state
support. ‘
The reduced budget would give the council the opportunity to demon-
strate a sustained effort of effective management and administration of
state funds on a reasonable scale. Absent such a demonstration, we believe
it is inappropriate to continue the current and proposed funding levels,
or to authorize a staffing increase of 19 positions. Table 6 sunmarizes the
proposed program components at the 1976-77 funding levels.

Table 6
Legislative Analyst’s
Proposed Program at 1976-77 Funding Level
California Arts Council

: Proposed Sate -+ Percent of Total  Budget at I976-77
Program Elements Funding, 197879 Proposed State Funding Funding Level® |

1. Artists in Schools and Committees.........ivrirummssiveres $609,539 17.51% $257,642
2. Artists in Social INSHEUONS ..i...ueervveesuereseomessessennnees ' 120,000 345 - 50,752
3. Alternatives in Education 200,000 5.75 84,586
4. Local Organizations and Group Development...... 380,000 © 1092 © - 160,575
5. Expanding Public. Participation..........essmsercssesiense 191,842 5.51 81,120
6. Touring \ 397,413 11.42 168,063

7. Maestro Evaluation S 50,000 144 21077

8. Grants Evaluation , - 200,000 5.75 84,586

-9, Information Services 313,500 9.01 132,565
*10. Statewide Arts 53,745 154 - 22,741
11. Artistic Productions for Public Broadcastmg .......... 200,000 5.75 -—
12. Admmlstranon 763870 - 2195 322,953
$3,479,909 100% $1 386,660

* Based on adoptxon of recommendation to delete support of Artistic Produchons for Public Broadcastmg
discussed on page 990.

We further recommendfthe Departmént of Finance Program Evalua-
tion Unit conduct a follow-up study of Arts Council programs and manage-
ment to document the council’s progress in sustaining an effectively
managed and administered program. The Program Evaluation Unit
should report its findings to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee and
appropriate policy and fiscal subcommittees by November 1, 1978.

3476788



992 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT . Item 365

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC BROADCASTING COMMISSION
Item 365 from the General

Fund Budget p. 1030
ReQUEStEd 1978-T9 ..covvvooierreeesieeoreoreereeeereieereeseseesssessiesssssssisss S © $841,906
Estimated 1977=T8......ccccovorriicionierereecineessssnessesssssssssssiisesions ~ 848,203
ACtUA] 19TB-TT .....cnevrrrerrrireinsisasereeseeeasessessssssiesassassasssesessns 325,358

Requested decrease $6,297 (0.7 percent)

Total recommended reduction ... reerivaenes e 6,373
' ‘ Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS " page

1. Consultant and Professional Services. Reduce by $6,373. 993
Recommend deletion of consultant and professional serv- -
ices based on prior legislative intent. -

2. Budget Act Appropriation Needed. Recommend expendi- 993
tures from California Public Broadcasting Fund be appro- '
priated in the Budget Bill.

3. Effectiveness and Financial Information. Recommend an- 993
nual report include specified information on composition of

- -the audience and financial data.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California Public Broadcasting Commission (CPBC) was estab-
lished effective January 1, 1976, by Chapter 1227, Statutes of 1975, as an
independent entity in state government in order to encourage the gr-owth
and development of public broadcasting. Specified duties and powers of
the commission include (1) making grants to public broadcasting stations,
(2) facilitating statewide distribution of public television and radio pro-
grams, (3) applying for, receiving and distributing funds, (4) conducting
research and demonstration activities, (5) promulgating regulations, (6)
supporting’ systems of interconnection between stations, and. (7) report-
ing annually to the Governor and Legislature.

The 11-member commission is composed of (1) the Superintendent of
Public Instruction, (2) the Director of the Postsecondary Education Com-
mission, . (3) two appointees of the Senate Rules Committee, (4) two ap-
pointees of the Speaker of the Assembly and (5) five appointees of the
Governor..

CPBC has an authorized staff of three; the executxve director, an associ-
ate governimental program analyst (administratively reclassified from a
staff services analyst level during the current year) and a senior stenogra-
pher.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS -

The proposed 1978-79 CPBC budget is $841,906 from the General Fund.
This is a decrease of $6,297 from the estimated expenditure level for the
current year. However, the amount budgeted for 1978-79 exceeds the
amount originally authorized in the budget for the current year by $46,484
or 5.8 percent. The difference results from the current year availability of



Item 365 i ' GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 993

$52,781 from a prior year appropriation. These carry-over funds will be
used to augment grants to public broadcasting stations.

In addition to normal price increases thie budget adds two permanent
positions. One would perform field audits for compliance with CPBC
grant conditions and increase the commission’s capacity to generate addi-
tlonal grant funds. The second is a workload related clencal position.

Ellmlnate Consultant and Professional Service Funds

We recommend a reduction of $6,373 budgeted for consultant and pro-
fessional services based on prior legislative intent and lack of justification.

Last year the Legislature approved $15,000 for contract services.
However, language was included in the supplemental report limiting this
approval to 1977-78. The purpose of this language was to insure the 1978-
79 budget request for contract services would be reviewed as a zero-base
expendlture item.

This year an amount of $6,373 is proposed for consultant and professional
services, which is simply a title change from the former account. No
justification is available identifying any new project or proposal for the
expendlture of this amount. Without specific justification and based on
previous leglslatxve intent, we recommend deletion of this element for a
General Fund savings of $6,373.

Budget Act Appropriation Needed

We recommend that proposed budgeted expendztures from the Califor-
~ nia Public Broadcasting Fund be appropriated in the Budget Bill.

~The Public Broadcasting Act of 1975, which created this commission,
also ereated the California Public Broadcasting Fund. This fund receives
annual lump sum appropriations from the General Fund. After deductmg
necessary operating expense, the commission allocates the remaining
funds to grants for either public television stations or public radio stations
in accordance with a specific formula established by the act.

Expenditures from the California Public Broadecasting Fund have not
previously been appropriated in the Budget Act. This allows the commis-
sion to expend these funds without the normal object of expenditure
controls and without regard to fiscal year. As a result, savings from budget-
ed personnel services or operating expense have been carried over to the
next fiscal year to expand the grant program.
- We believe that expenditures from this fund should be subject to the

same legislative oversight that is applied to other state special funds. Our
recommendation would provide for a scheduled appropriation with cate- -
gory control over (a) personnel services, (b) operating expense and
equipment and (c) grants to public broadcasting stations.

Effectiveness and Financial Information

We recommend the currently reqw‘red annual report include informa-
tion on (1) the extent of and changes in the composition of the California
public broadcasting audience, (2) audience preferences, (3) the extent of
and changes in public broadcasting and (4) financial data on station opera-
tions.

Implementing legislation reqmres the commission to submit an annual



994 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT , Item:365

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC BROADCYASTING COMMISSION—Continued

report to the Governor and the Legislature on its activities, financial
condition, accomplishments and recommendations. We believe this infor-
mation should be supplemented with program impact and effectlveness
data.

- Impact could be measured by information on the extent of and changes
in the compaosition of the California public broadcasting audience. Effec-
tiveness could be measured by information which compares audience
preferences with state supported program grants. With information: on
the number of public broadcasting stations and areas served, the effective-
ness of new station support and interconnection activities also could be
evaluated on an annual basis.

The following financial table, extracted from a recent CPBC monthly
news letter, exemplifies the type of information for California we believe
the Legislature should have when reviewing the annual expenditure: plan
for CPBC broadcast station grants. -

U.S. Public Television
(Funding Sources—Fiscal Year 1976)

Source ‘ Amount Percent’
Federal ; $97,802,000 - 262%
State : ' ; 88,434,000 236..
State Colleges...... 29,000,000 - 17
Subscribers : ; 38,000,000 102
Auctions 11,500,000 31
Local Government ; 29,500,000 179
Other Colleges.... _ 29,300,000 7.8
Foundations ‘ 22,200,000 ’ 5.9
Business b . - 28,300,000 76
TOTALS : ; ; $374,036,000: 100.0%

The table indicates this financial information is already being collected
from all stations by the federal government. Analysis of such financial
information will provide a convenient yardstick to measure changesin the
financial health of public broadcasting and the relative 1mportance of our
state-funded . CPBC grant programs.

We believe the commission already possesses the budgeted resources to
collect, in cooperation with the federal government and local stations, the
recommended program impact and effectiveness data for inclusion in its
required annual report. :



Item ‘366 ' GENE'RAL GOVERNMENT / 995
COMMISSION FOR ECONOMlC DEVELOPMENT
: Item 366 from the General -

Fund R : . Budget p. 1032
Requested 1978-79 .............. et s sses e evanssessnne $328,390
Estimated 1977-78. - 314,854
Actual 1976=77 ........ccovvnriiiivrennes e et S 151,347

‘Requested increase $13,536 (4.3 percent)

Total recommended r€dUCHON .....ccocoumvmuvrrresssesssiunmsinnesesecssssins Pending
) V k . Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

- L Budget Support. Withhold recommendation on commis- g9gg
sion’s budget pending submission of requlred supporting
documents.’ . .

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The commission was established in 1972 to prov1de guldance for state-
wide economic development. It is composed of legislative and private
sector members and chaired by the Lieutenant Governor. Its statutory
responsibilities include considéring and recommending economic devel-
opment programs and annually reporting its activities and findings with
recommendations to the Legislature and the Governor. Chapter 168, Stat-
utes of 1977, (AB 297) extends indefinitely the statutory life of the commis-
sion which otherwise would have expired June 30, 1977. The commission’s
staffing and expenditures for the past, current and budget year are sum-
manzed in Table 1.

Table 1
Budget of the Commission for Economic Development
Personnel-years Expenditures (thousands)
1976-77 . 1977-78 - 1978-79 - 1976-77 1977-78 ~ 1978-79
Personal services...: ..o 3 9 9 " $96.5 $1646 $169.1
-Operating expenses ................ . 55.2 150.2 - 1593

Total General Fund cost.......... $151.7 $3148 $328.4

Expansion of Commission Activity
In each of the last four years, we have questioned the ability of the
commission to meet, effectively, its statutory responsibility of providing
economic development guidance for California. In past years, the commis-
sion‘has maintained that a limited budget was the main reason that it had
not been effective. On this basis, the Legislature increased the 1977-78
budget from $177,313 to $307,267, an increase of $129,954 or 73.3 percent.
Using its enlarged budget, the commission is in the process of tripling
its staff so that it can prowde economic research and analysis capability.
In addition, the commission’s ongoing and future research projects will
address rural economic problems the needs and problems of California
- ports, obstacles to economic development and the economic impact of
current and projected energy limitations.

~



' 996 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT f Item 367

COMMISSION FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT—Continued

The legislative intent expressed in contiﬁuing the commission’s life and
expanding its budget carries an inherent mandate, recognized by the
commission, to begin effective implementation of its statutory respon-
sibilities. : .

Potential Duplication Should be Avoided

Chapter 345, Statutes of 1977, (SB 28) replaced the Department of
Commerce with a new Department of Economic and Business Develop-
ment. The Commission for Economic Development had a statutory re-
sponsibility to advise the Department of Commerce, but does not have the
same responsibility for the new department. That responsibility is as-
signed to a newly-created 21-member Advisory Council with specified
membership. The chairman of the commission has the authority to ap-
point one member to the new council, but there is no other statutory
~ connection between the new council and the commission. This raises the
potential for duplication of efforts and expenditures. The two bodies
should coordinate their activities and cooperate to avoid such duplication.

Budget Supportmg Documents Lacklng

We withhold recommendation on the commission’s proposed budget
pending submission of required supporting documents.

The commission’s budget request lacks several detailed schedules which
are required by Sections 6120-6126 of the State Administrative Manual.
These schedules should provide detailed information for the amounts
requested for each expenditure element under the operating expenses
and equipment category. The commission has expressed a willingness to
provide this detailed information. Because the data to be supplied are
necessary for a meamngful budget analysis, we withhold recommendation
on the commission’s budget, pendmg receipt and analysis of the support-
ing documents.

'MILITARY DEPARTMENT

Item 367 from the General . .
Fund Budget p. 1033

Requested 1978=T9 ........ccciviiriinnnnninssiesssssiosenssessaisiosiverinns $8,252.000
Estimated 1977-78...........ccocvennens ereeiriseaerereanas iereiiressesssinenisesunaen 7,654,883
ACKUAL 1OTB-TT ....covviiiivireiinensrsiesnsbiossssesssbassssesinsssssssssssssssssone 6,874,744
Requested increase $597,117 (7.8 percent) RSN B
Total recommended reduction ............ cerersesrerenesnatiassaonsetsaesasssens $52,735
) _ ; : ) ; ' Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS : page

1. Community Affairs. Reduce by $52,735. Recommend dele- 999
. tion of two proposed positions. e



Ttem 367 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 997

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT ]

The purpose of the Military Department is to provide a military organi-
zation in California capable of: (1) protecting the lives and property of the
people in the state during periods of natural disaster and civil disturb-
ances, (2) performing other functions required by the California Military
and Veterans’ Code or as directed by the Governor, and (3) providing
military units ready for federal mobilization. The Military Department
consists of three major units: the Army National Guard, Air National
Guard, and the Office of the Commanding General.

Army National Guard

The troop strength of the Army National Guard is determined by the
Department of the Army to meet the current contingency plans of the
United States as developed by the Joint Chiefs of Staff with concurrence
of the Governor. The Army National Guard currently consists of 20,300
officers and enlisted personnel in 168 company-sized units.

-~

Air National Guard

The Air Guard consists of four ﬂymg bases prov1d1ng tactical alrhft
tactical air support, air rescue and recovery, and air defense capablhtles
as well as communications units at six locations in the state. The Depart-
ment of the Air Force allocates the units and the 5,270 authorized person-
nel throughout the state with the concurrence of the Governor

Office of the Commandmg General

-The. Office of the Commanding General is composed of state active-
duty personnel and state civil service employees. The office has two ele-
ments: (a) command management and (b) military support to civil au-
thority. Command management determines overall policies and exercises
general supervision over those activities necessary to accomplish depart-
mental objectives. The military support element collects data and. pre-

- pares plans, procedures, and orders for the deployment of California

- National Guard personnel and resources to assist state and local authorities
in responding to natural or man-caused emergencies. Also included in this
activity is the California Specialized Training Institute (CSTI) at Camp
San Luis Obispo, which provides training courses in civil disturbance
management, officer survival and internal security, and school securlty
offered to civilian and military personnel.

ANALYSlS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The total proposed budget for the Mlhtary Department is $140,732,412,
including state and federal funds. Of this amount, approximately 92.9
percent is federally funded, 0.4 percent is from reimbursements and 6.7
- percent is from the General Fund. The proposed General Fund appropria-
tion of $8,252,000 for departmental support, (excluding military retire-
ment and the California Cadet Corps) is $597,117 or 7.8 percent above the
" current year. Table 1 shows the General Fund support by program area.

'The budget-year increase in General Fund support primarily reflects
salary adjustments, price increases and 12 proposed new positions at a
General Fund cost of $96,637. Eight of these positions are supported 75
percent by the federal government. In addition, workload adjustments
reflect a net increase of 43.3 positions which are totally federally funded.



998 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 367

MILITARY DEPARTMENT—Continued
Table 1

Military Department
Budget Summary °

] Change From
) Estimated Proposed _Current Year
Program 1977-78 1978-79 Amount Percent
1. Army National Guard ..........cooo.... $4,860,044 $5,216,631 $356,587 7.3%
II. Air National Guard.................. revaeanes 748,953 199,177 50,224 6.7
III. Office of the Commanding Gen- :
eral 2,045,886 2,236,192 190,306 9.3
Total...... : - $7,654,883 $8,252,000 $597,117 1.8%

Personmnel-years .......c.o.oiernn 676.3 688.5 122 18

2 Excluding Military Retirement and the California Cadet Corps.

State authorized positions in this department are funded either (1) entire-
ly by the state, (2) by federal reimbursements, or (3) by a combination
of state and federal funds. Positions which are financed directly by the
federal government do not appear in the Governor’s Budget.

Skills Training and Recruitment

Among the 43.3 federally funded positions is a staff umt of eight (two
majors, one captain and five sergeants) administratively established in the
current year as a pilot project to provide job skills and opportunities for
unemployed youth in Oakland and-to increase enhstments in the National
Guard.

This project is limited to September 30, 1978, and its total salary cost of
$134,103 for the one year operation spanning parts of the current and
budget years is being financed by federal CETA and Title I and II funds.
Under this project, the Employment Development Department (EDD)
refers unskilled job seekers to the National Guard. The Guard administers
various aptitude tests, provides counseling and other services to ascertain
the-skill needs and service school choices of those referrals eligible for and
who agree to enlist in the National Guard. Following basic and service

.school training, job placement services will be provided by EDD.

Other Staff Changes

The Army National Guard is requestmg 22 support personnel at various
training sites, 14 of which are fully funded by the federal government and
eight security guards funded 75 percent federal and 25 percent state.
These eight positions will provide security to the Stockton and Long
Beach training bases which now receive only limited security from
periodic patrols by local police. The facilities include equipment mainte-
nance installations at Long Beach and Stockton and an army aviation
support operation at Stockton. The positions are needed to (a) reduce acts
of vandalism that could hamper equipment readiness and capability as
well as result in monetary loss, and (b) prevent theft of automatic weap-
ons and small arms.



Item 367 : GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 999

Data Processing Evaluation

On the recommendation of the State Data Processing' Management
Office, the department is requesting an associate data processing analyst
($17,364) and a programmer ($11,028) for one year only to evaluate its
EDP needs. The department is currently utilizing an obsolete punch card
accounting machine system which is no longer cost effective. The equip-
ment has limited programming capacity, is not meeting department
- needs and is not susceptible to being expanded or upgraded economically.

Commun‘ity Affairs Positions

We recommend deletion of one lieutenant colonel and one sergeant for
community affairs for a reduction of $52,735. '

The remaining two of the 12 proposed positions consist of one lieutenant
colonel-community affairs officer ($32,751) and one sergeant community
affairs specialist ($11,658) to provide direction to an augmented commu-
nity relations program and to supervise the State Military Reserve. Includ-
ing provision of staff benefits and adjustments for estimated salary savings,
the total personnel services cost of these positions is $52,735. ,

In an effort to reduce the loss of guardsmen and improve recruitment
levels, the department proposes to utilize these positions to alert local
government and community leaders, service clubs, fraternal organiza-
tions; business groups, etc., of the manpower problems of the National
Guard and seek their assistance in encouraging more enlistments. Fur-
ther, the department desires to make the public aware of the community
services it now performs on a limited basis and also expand participation
of Guard units in commumty service prOJects The department states that
commuinity service expansion could improve the public image of the
Guard and thereby encourage more enlistments as well as a1d in retention
of current guard personnel.

The department also plans to activate the State Military Reserve (SMR)
‘authorized by Section 550, Military and Veterans Code. The proposed
community -affairs positions would provide direct supervision over the
SMR. The SMR initially would be limited to 100 officer and enlisted per-
sonnel but eventually would be expanded to include 1,000 medical person-~
nel of various classifications who would be available in the event of a major
earthquake or other disaster. Membersh1p in SMR would be voluntary and
without compensation except when ordered into state active service. No
full-time SMR personnel are to be authorized and no funds are sought to
uniform, supply or equip members of the SMR.

We believe that these public relations and SMR supervision functions
should be handled by the existing high level positions within the depart-
ment and by the local guard commanders. The Commanding General
already has a chief of staff, a deputy chief of staff, two assistant chiefs of
staff, a public affairs officer, a commanding sergeant major and a personal
staff aide. In addition, there are five deputy chiefs of staff responsible for
personnel and administration, army operations and training, air opera-
tions and training, logistics, and resources management. Most of the actual
public contacts will have to be made by local guard commanders. The
positions requested are primarily for overall supervision and direction and



1000 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 368

MILITARY DEPARTMENT—Continued

we believe that there are sufficient administrative personnel in the guard
to provide these services.

Last year the department requested a heutenant colonel- pohcy and
liaison officer to handle, among other duties, requests for information
about the National Guard from the public, private organizations and gov-
ernmental officials and to maintain liaison with public and private groups
interested in National Guard programs. The Legislature deleted the p031-
tion on our recommendation.

Militarjy Department
MILITARY RETIREMENT

Item 368 from the General

Fund 2 Budget p. 1035
Requested 1978-79 ............ rrereresrerrebersarersrebs s easr et era e be e rareres o $888,454
Estimated 1977=T8........cccovvereinnicrnrirsnsiessssivesssssssossannes e - 854,928
ACtUAl 19T6-TT ....occvivrivrriennseennsiisese e essisssssesassassesnent eireeneees 761,065

Requested increase $33,526 (3.9 percent)

Total recommended reductlon .................................................... None -

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approvial. ‘

This program applies only to military personnel ordered to state active
duty prior to October 1, 1961, who have served 20 or more years, at least
10 of which have been on active duty. The benefits under this program
are similar to those of the federal military retirement system. The law
provides that persons ordered to active duty subsequent to October 1,
1961, are members of the Public Employees’ Retirement System (PERS).

Currently, 47 people are retired under this program. No additional
retirements are anticipated during the budget year. The requested in-
crease is for an annual cost-of-living improvement for retirees of the sys-
tem, expected to be granted effective March 1, 1978. Nine more people
will be eligible to retire under this program in future years.



Items 370-372 - g GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1001

Military Department
CALIFORNIA GADET CORPS

Item 369 from the General

Fund g ~_ Budget p. 1036

" Requested 1978-79 ......coomvvveivunnis etiivenestresesianrinsaesssnassnssatsrsrstren ~ $346,193

Estimated 1977-T8.........ccveiirriinnssiessnsieniise ereeestesnnnis 325,441

ACtUAl 19TB=TT ..ot iessiss s sesssssssssssnsnons e - 242,483
Requested increase $20,752 (6.4 percent) .

Total recommended reductlon ........................................ e : ‘None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The objective of the Cahforma Cadet Corps is to develop in youth the
qualities of leadership, patriotism, and citizenship under conditions of
military discipline. The program provides training in basic military sub-
jects, first aid, survival and marksmanship, using credentialed instructors
through the regular educational system. Approximately 100 junior and
senior high schools participate in the program, with an estimated total
enrollment of 5,000 cadets.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval,

The Military Department is requesting $346, 193 for this program in the
budget year, an increase of $20,752 or 6.4 percent over estimated expendi-
tures of $325,441 in the current year. The increase reﬂects mer1t salary
adjustments and pnce increases.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

» Item 370 from the General
Fund and Items 371-372 from

.the Transportation Rate Fund o o Budget p. 1040
Requested 1978-79 .........cccoeurerrvvrrennrnns s r st b st raeen . $25742,213
Estimated 1977=T8......cccoevisiiieironmvssniseresioss everreeeiseEe s e nreareis 24,913,550
ACKHIAL LOT6-TT ..o virrrrssivisivirirosesesiesesessessssessisessssssessassresssnsans - 20,438,212

‘Requested increase $828, 663 (3 3 percent) e
Total recommended reduction ......ccoeceesevessinnne vrererais veensrreeesens $2,297,950
1978-79 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

- Item Description Fund Amount - page
370 Public Utilities Commission General ' $16,376,937 1004
371 Public Utilities Commission - “Transportation Rate © 9,365,276 1005

372 Public Utilities Commission Transportahon Rate .- . (215,861) 1005~
et RERE : Total $25,742.213




1002 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT \ Ttems 370-372

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION—Continued
< Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page
L. Regulatory Lag Positions. Reduce Item 370 by $2,- . 1004
332,200. Recommend 84.5 temporary regulatory lag posi-
tions be eliminated. :
2. BART Safety Positions. Augment Item 370 by $34,250 and - 1004
reduce reimbursements by $68,501. Recommend staffing =~
and funding changes as recommended in a special report
requested by the Legislature.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The  Public- Utilities Commission (PUC), created by constltutlonal
amendment in 1911, is responsible for the regulation of privately owned
public utilities. The term “public utility” includes such entities as electric,
telephone, gas, warehouse, truck, bus, airline companies and pipeline
corporations. For operating purposes, however, the PUC distinguishes
between regulation of “transportation” companies and regulation of the
remaining “utilities.” The commission’s primary objective is to insure
adequate facilities and services for the public at reasonable and equitable
rates consistent with a fair return to the utility on its investment.

The commission is composed of five members appointed to staggered
six-year terms by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Senate.
The commissioners annually elect one of their members as president. The

~executive director serves as the administrative head of the commission.

The commission has approval authority -on all changes in operating
methods and rate schedules proposed by regulated utilities and transpor-
tation companies. It investigates complaints registered against utilities and
may also initiate investigations of utility companies on its own volition. In
all such cases, data are accumulated by the staff, hearings are held, deci-
sions rendered, and compliance secured through:enforcement proce-
dures. Appeal of commission decisions may be made only to the California
Supreme Court, whose review power is limited to questions of law:.

The commission is headquartered in San Francisco with an area office
in Los Angeles and some staff located in 14 transportation division ﬁeld
offices throughout the state.”

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Table 1, extracted from the Governor’s Budget sets forth program ex-
penditures, fundmg sources, positions and proposed changes. The table
shows a reduction in personnel-years for 1978-79. However, a substantial
number of temporary posmons were established admmlstratlvely in-the
current year which require legislative approval to continue. Consequent-
ly, 163.5 new positions in 1978-79 are subject to leglslatlve review for the

first time.
Decreases in program expenditures shown in Table 1 result from a

decline in reimbursed activities. A gas pilot turn-off program will be ter-
minated ($—76,776) and substantial decreases are expected in reimburse-
ments from activities related to liquified natural gas termmal siting
($-2,122,491) and a load management project ($—64,234) .-



Items 370-372

GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1003

Table 1
PUC BUDGET SUMMARY
Actual Estimated Proposed Change
1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 Amount Percent
Programs .
Regulation of utilities $9,580,236 - $16151,401 '$14,321,023  $—1,830,378 —11.3%
Regulation of trans-
portation........cree. 12,385,477 12,246,193 - 12,802,497 556,304 45
Admmxstratlon (dis-
tributed}..........ccneneene (4,033,275) (4,360,873) (4,645,208) (284,335) 65
TOTALS........cooveri $21965713  $28397,594  $27,123520  $—1,274074 —45%
Funding Sources ) : .
General Fund .............. $11,962,356  $15,736571  $16,376,937 $640,366 41%
Transportation . rate . .
fund..ees 8,475,836 9,176,979 9,365,276 188,297 21
Reimbursements 1,462,725 3,436,548 1,321,565 —2,114,983 —615
Federal funds 64,776 47,496 50,742 12,246 © 258
TOTALS....... $21,965,713  $28397,594  $27,123520 - $-1,274,074 —4.5%
Personnel-years 8715 937 - 9703 —234 —24%

Proposed New Positions

Table 2 lists the 163.5 new posmons for legislative review. The table

indicates also the purpose, fundmg source and whether
for 4 limited term.

o Table 2
PUC Proposed New Positions

Number

Purpose
‘Regulatory Lag (Ch. 180) 845
:Energy Consultants 5.0°
Electric Demonstration 3.0°
Federal Regulatory Hearings 5.0
Environment Impact Reports 70
Liquefied Natural Gas Terminal (Ch. 855) 41.0°
Gas Pipeline Safety ; 2.0°
BART Safety . 40
BART Safety 20
Consumer Relations 30
Policy/Program Development 20
Personnel Office - 2.0°
Career Development __3.9‘
Total 1635

2Temporary help positions. )
b Temporary help positions terminate 8-31-78.
°Temporary help positions terminate 7-31-78.
91 imited term positions terminate 12-31-80.
€ Ohe clérical position to terminate 6-30-80.

f Temporary help positions terminate 9-30-78.
& General Fund $11,352; federal funds $34,057.

the posmons are

Funding
- Source
General Fund
~-General Fund
Reimbursed
General Fund
Reimbursed
Reimbursed
. Multiple &
General Fund
Reimbursed
General Fund
General Fund
General Fund
Reimbursed



1004 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Items 370-372
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION—Continued

" Regulatory Lag Positions (Item 370)

" We recormmend the 84.5 positions administratively established in the
current year with funds appropriated by Chapter 180, Statutes of 1977, be
terminated June 30, 1978 for a General Fund savings of $2,332,200.

The Governor’s Budget would continue on a permanent basis and with
General Fund monies 84.5 positions administratively established during
the current year with $2 million provided by Chapter 180, Statutes of 1977.
The appropriation was for the purpose of reducing the time needed for
processing utility rate applications. We believe these temporary pos1t10ns
should not be continued for the following reasons:

First, changes in the PUC’s procedures appear to have more promise as
a solution to the regulatory lag problem than increased funding or person-
nel. A major management study conducted by a consultant firm under
contract with the Senate Committee on Public Utilities, Transit and Ener-
gy, concluded that “regulatory lag” in major rate cases could be reduced
from the current average time of 17 months to 12 months or less at mini-
mal cost. This study attributed much of the current lag to three questiona-
ble premlses upon which the commission operates: (1) the commission
should arrive at an optimum solution for the company and the public in
each rate case; (2) the commission should utilize a legalistic, adversary
process which considers each case as a new problem and take§ whatever

time is necessary to weigh-all the facts, and (3) the commission should
" avoid any commitment to develop and apply a generic body of pohcy in
lieu of a case by case approach.

The net personnel increase recommended by the consultant was four
professional positions and related clerical staff.

Second we believe the regulatory lag problem has been overestimated.
For example, only six major utility rate cases are now anticipated for
1978-79, this does not represent any increase over the number of such
cases in recent years. In fact, we believe the commission is experiencing
difficulty in justifying and spending its current-year emergency $2 million
augmentation. For example, of the 84.5 temporary positions authorized,
30.5 remained unfilled as of January 18, 1978. Of the 54 that have been
filled, 32 have been used to promote existing staff to higher levels.

Third, the 84.5 positions were added under an “experimental plan” and
- there is no evidence that the experiment has been successful.

Rapid Transit Safety Positions (Item 370)
We recommend (1) a General Fund augmentation of $34,250, (2) re-
. duction of one proposed position, and (3) limited terms for two.of the
-other requested Rapid Transit Systems Section positions in accordance
with recommendations in a special report requested by the Legislature.
(Augment Item 370 by $34,250 and reduce reimbursements by $68,501.)
The Rapid Transit Systems Section (primarily concerned with BART)
is supported by the General Fund, and is currently authorized two perma-
nent and six temporary positions. The Governor’s Budget proposes the six -
temporary positions be made permanent with four to be supported from
the General Fund and two from BART reimbursements (budgeted at



Items 370372 . GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1005

$68,501).

The Legislature last year by supplemental budget language, requested

-us to report (1) our: assessment of the role which PUC performs with

respect to regulating BART safety, (2) current and anticipated expendi-
tures for safety, both by the PUC and by BART and (3) recommendations
on staffing and funding for future performance of the safety function for
all local rapid transit districts.

‘Our report 77-31, published in December contains ten recommenda- '
tions. One recommends General Fund money be used to support.the
entire Rapid Transit Systems Section because it is responsible for safety
surveillance of all rail rapid transit systems within the state and the level
of such surveillance should not depend upon reimbursements from the
monitored agencies. Our recommendation would eliminate the proposed
BART reimbursement ($—68,501) and fund all necessary staff with Gen-
eral Fund money ($+34,250).

The difference of $34,251 between the reduction in proposed reim-
bursements and our recommended General Fund augmentation results
from another report recommendation which indicates that one currently
authorized, but vacant, position is unnecessary and should be eliminated.

Based on current workload our report recommends five permanent
staff: a working manager, an electronic systerns specialist, a maintenance/
reliability specialist, a railroad operations specialist and a secretary. In
addition, one staff specialist position should be continued through 1978-79
to meet the analysis workload of several major equipment changes which
should be :completed by July 1, 1979. A computer systems specialist posi-
tion is also recommended to accommodate the workload arising from
BART’s replacement of its various computer systems. This replacement
process will extend through 1980-81 and we recommend this position be
terminated at that time.

Transportation Rate Fund (Item 371)

We recommend approval.

This item appropriates $9,365,276 from the Transportatlon Rate Fund
for transfer to Item 370 (the PUC operating budget appropnatlon) for
purposes of offsetting budgeted transportation-related costs of regulation.

Transportation Rate Fund (ltem 372)

We recommend approval.

~The Budget Act of 1976 transferred $950 000 of expendlture authority
from the Transportation Rate Fund (TRF) to the General Fund. This was
done because of an anticipated workload shift from TRI activities to
General Fund activities. This shift did not o¢cur at the anticipated level.

Attempts to offset the deficit by revising the cost allocation process
during 1976-77 failed. By the time this situation was recognized, it was too
late to include the shortage in the 1977-78 deficiency appropriation bill.
Thisitem in the Budget Bill technically corrects this deficiency by author-
izing a transfer of $215,861 from the TRF surplus to a prior year appropria-
tion. .o :



1006 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ‘ Item 373
~ COMMISSION ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN
Item 373 from the General

Fund : , Budget p. 1049
Requested 1978-T9 ...iciiiieeiercieeereierenssessssmsesssssssesssssessessoses - - $281,459
Estimated L9TT—T8......eeviiereeeiieerenessesneiesiasensssssssesesessans 249,044
Actual 1976-TT ... sessissnens 202,001

Requested increase $32,415 (13.0 percent)

~ Total recommended reduction .......... et st et st enes $26,505
' ’ ' Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS © page

1. Clerical positions. Reduce by $26,505. Recommend dele- 1007
tion of proposed senior clerk typist, stenographer and relat-
“ed expenses.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Commmission on the Status of Women successor to a limited-term
agency established in 1965, is a 17-member body consisting of two statutory
members (the Superintendent of Public Instruction and the Chief of the
Division of Liabor Standards Enforcement), one public member and three-
members of the Assembly appointed by the Speaker, one public member
and three Senators appointed by the Senate Committee on Rules, and
seven public members appointed by the Governor. The public members
have staggered, four-year terms of office.

The commission’s program focuses on legislation, education, employ-

ment and counseling. It includes the following activities:

(1) Examination of all bills in the Legislature which affect women’s
rights.

(2) Maintenance of an information center on' the current needs of
women.

(3) Consultation to organizations working to assist women. -

(4) Study of women’s educational and employment opportunities, civil
and political rights, and factors shaping the roles assumed by
women in society.

(5) Development of action projects which respond to the unique needs
of particular groups of women, including women in county jails,
minority women, and women employed in agriculture.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The commuission is proposing a General Fund expenditure of $281,459,
which is $32,415 or 13.0 percent above the current General Fund support
level. This increase reflects the addition of two new clerical positions and
a one-time expenditure of $9,820 for five commission-sponsored confer-
ences focusing on monitoring the 1mplementat10n of equal rights laws and
regulations.

In the current year, the commission will be completmg a study entitled
“Women in the California Agricultural Labor Force” initiated in the 1976-



Item 373 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1007

77 fiscal year with federal (CETA) funding. Completion of. thlS study will
result in the deletion of 1.6 limited-term positions.

A reduction in grant support accounts for the significant decrease in
reimbursements from $166,460 to zero in the budget year. However, the
commission advises that additional pI'OJeCt grant support is being sought.

Staffmg Increases '

We recommend deletion of one senior clerk typist and one stenogra-
pher proposed to meet workload increases, for a savings of $26, 505 in
salary, benefits, facilities and equipment.

The commission proposes to add two new clerical pos1t10ns in the
budget year, a senior clerk typist to support the legislative function and
a stenographer for general clerical workload. The Legislature authorized
the commission one additional professional position in both 1975-76 and
1976-77, bringing the staffing total to four professional and four clerical
positions in the 1976-77 budget year. Effective July 1, 1977, the commission
reclassified a clerical position to a staff services analyst, thus changing the
commission’s staff comp051t10n to five professional and three clerical posi-
tions. This change is not reflected in the Governor’s Budget due to the
timing of the transaction. .

The commission is essentially an 1nformat10nal advisory, and promo-
tional body. It has no regulatory power. Its major. workload and statutory
responsibility consist largely of reviewing legislation, gathering data, dis-

- seminating information and coordinating the advocacy of programs to
.promote wornen’s rights. Various other agencies, both federal and state,
have regulatory power with respect to promoting and enforcing equal
rights. for women in employment and in other sectors of our society.
Because so much of the commission’s workload is essentially discretionary,
we believe the commission should be encouraged to prioritize and tailor
it; activities to existing staff levels. In view of the demands on the state’s
resources, we believe that continued growth in commission staff is not
warranted. We therefore recommend deletion of the two proposed cleri-
cal positions for a savings of $26,505.



1008 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 374

INTERGOVERNMENTAL BOARD ON ELECTRONIC DATA-

- PROCESSING
Item 374 from the General , ' ‘

Fund : o _ = Budget p. 1050
RequeStee 1978-T9 .........coomereeeernneresinivsessissasssessssssastssssssaseens $127,216
EStHmMAated 197T=T8.... v irivevsiseivinnsssssesisisiesesosesiosessesesinsanssasenes 122,998
ACtUAl 19T6-TT ... ieresesssaseiveesssnass ievereennerisensones 107,295

Requested increase $4,218 (3.4 percent) ' )
Total recommended reduction R R - ’ $127,216

. : ‘ _ Ana]yszs
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMMENDATIONS page

1. Value Not Evident. Reduce by $127, 2]6‘ Recommend dele- 1009
. tlon “of item.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The primary statutory responsibilities of the Intergovernmental Board
on Electronic Data Processing include the establishment of policies, goals
and objectives relative to intergovernmental information systems, and the
development of a methodology to achieve appropriate coordination and
review of such systems. Also under its statutory authority, the board may
recommend legislation to insure the protectlon of individual privacy and
the confidentiality of information contained in intergovernmental infor-
mation systems.

Thé board consists of 14 members appointed by the Governor. It elects
its own chairman. Members serve without compensation except the chair-
man who is reimbursed for expenses incurred in the performance of h1s
duties.

A technieal advisory committee consisting of volunteer representatives
of state and local government provides- substantlal staff assistance to the
board.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Governor’s Budget request of $127,216 represents a 3 4 percent

increase ($4,218) over estimated current year expenditures. This expendi-
ture level provides support for an executive director, two technical posi-
tions and clerical support.
- Although the objectives of the board are worthwhile, the board’s per-
formance in achieving these objectives has not been satisfactory in terms
of demonstrable benefit to state government. The board’s accomplish-
ments include publication of various guidelines and position papers, con-
sulting to local government agencies, participation in state-local
information systems committee efforts, and privacy legislation. With the
exception of privacy legislation, we are unaware of any significant devel-
opment at the state level resulting from board activities.

So as to provide an opportunity for the board to demonstrate its ability
to improve local-state information systems, the Legislature approved addi-
tional staff anid doubled the budget in the fiscal year 1976-77. In last year’s



Item 374 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1009

analysis we stressed the need for the board to become involved in specific
projects to demonstrate its ability to have enough impact on specific
local-state information systems to warrant continued state fundmg

Value to State Not Evident

We recommend deletion of Item 374 for a sa vings of $127,21 6

In reviewing the board’s activities of the: past year, we find few that
directly benefit the state. Most of the activities of the staff and technical
advisory committee have centered around either specific services to local
governments in improving the effectiveness of local information systems
or upgrading the electronic data processing capabilities and procedures of
local government agencies.

We do not believe that continued state support of this activity can be
justified. Because local government is the primary beneficiary of board
activities, funding of the board by local government entities could sustain
the priority projects now in progress, and illustrate the degree of local
interest in continuing the function. We encourage the continued volun-
tary participation of state personnel in various board activities where state
government interests are involved. In this manner, state personnel could
continue to serve as board members and alternates, and also serve on the
board’s Technical Advisory Committee and other spedial committees
formed to address specific state and local government information system
interfaces. This type of investment of state resources can be at the discre-
tion of the state and in our judgment is more appropriate than a fixed state
funding commitment. Even if both state and local funding are withdrawn,
we believe that other mechanisms exist to permit coordination of related .
state-and local information system efforts. For example, the State Adminis-
trative Manual now provides for the coordination of state activities with
the board. This policy could be modified to ensure continued coordination
through the formation of state-local commlttees with reporting require-
ments as appropriate. : .

Private Sector Information Reportmg Requirements

The 1977 Supplemental Report of the Committee on Conference re-
quested our office to review the possibility of having the board examine -
information reporting requirements imposed on the private sector by
state agencies. Based on the composition of the board and its statutory
charter, we believe the board is not the proper entity to perform such an
examination. Should the Legislature decide that the information report-
ing requirements imposed on the private sector need further study, we
believe an approach similar to that taken recently by the federal govern-
ment in establishing the. Comnusswn on Federal Paperwork should be
considered. The commission, a joint congressional/executive body, ex-
pended approximately $9.5 million over two years to develop 799 recom-
mendations for reducing the costs of federal paperwork. The savings
would be shared by the federal government and those who must comply
with federal information reporting requlrements It has been reported
that about 50 percent of the commission’s recommendations are being
implemented, with a potential cost reduction of $3.5 billion. This suggests
that a similar effort at the state level might prodice substantial savings.



1010 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT : Item 375
NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION |

Item 375 from the General ’ , ’
Fund ‘ s 'Budget p. 1051

Requested 1978-79 ......c....civevciivninirreenseeeieniins SEINR PN $163,031
Estimated 1977-78............. R, esersissensanesnes diieereiierensnens +111,447
Actual TOTB-TT .....cccccivirireerriccrerese s ee e e en TR . 8,219
Requested increase $51,584 (46.3 percent) S '

‘ ‘Total recommended reduction ........veiveeeeiiesive e ‘i - 'None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

~ The nine member Native American Herltage Commission was estab-
“lished on. January 1, 1977, by Chapter 1332, Statutes of 1976. Commission
members are appomted by the Governor and serve without compensatlon
but are reimbursed for actual and necessary expenses. The commission’s
responsibilities and powers are directed toward the identification, catalog-
ing and preservation of places of special religious or social significance to
Native Americans in order to ensure the free expressron of Native Ameri-
can religion. The commission is required to review current and adminis-
trative statutory protections for Native American sacred places located on
public lands and report its findings to the Legislature by January 1 1979.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.’ ' K

The Governor’s Budget request of $163,031 reflects an increase of $51,-
584 over estimated current year expenditures. This expenditure level pro-
vides support for an executive secretary, two staff personnel one clerical
position and temporary help. The proposed budget increase would add
. one archeological specialist position to assist in verification and cataloging
of sites ($12,912) temporary help ($6,700), increased in-state travel ($10,-
000), and funds for one-time expenditures to acquire office equipment
($1,450) and print a cultural resources handbook ($8,750). The handbook
will be a guide for governmental agencies, community and other groups
with respect to the protecting of California Indian historic sites. The over-
all budget appears reasonable and should provide the resources.required
for the commission to meet its legislative mandate.

initial Progress :

Policies and procedures have been developed by the commission, and
liaison with various federal, state and local government agencies and In-
dian groups has been established. The commission is becoming an active
participant in efforts to protect historic Indian sites and provide access to
those for whom the sites hold meaning. Meetings are scheduled approxi-
‘mately every six weeks and 450 requests for assistance have been recelved
from governimental agenc1es and Indian groups.



Item 376 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1011

MOTION PICTURE DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL

Item 376 from the General

‘Fund ‘ , o ‘Budget p. 1053

| Requested 1978-T9 .........cocciriviivimnnncislonennnes s ~ $40,000

Estimated 197T-T8........cccoovivmmerrinrreenissnsesieenesssssssensessssssensasens 62,299

Actual 197677 ......cccovvvvveerrrnnnnn, eereitaes st setastae s e s r et aasesaes - 73,042

Requested decrease $22,229 (35.8 percent) ’ e

- Total recommended TEAUCHION ...oovrrceeeiercre v veseerenions ~$40,000

' v ; L Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS. page

.. 1.. General Fund Support. Reduce by $40,000. Recommend 1012 -
..state support be eliminated as unnecessary. S
2. Administrative Oversight. Recommend leglslatlon to. 1012 _
place this agency within the Department of Economic and ;
Business Development to clarify existing law and correct
administrative problems.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Motion Picture Development Councﬂ (MPDC) was created by
Chapter 1226, Statutes of 1974, to serve as an advisory body to the Division
of Economic Development in the former Department of Commerce. The
counci! consists of 12 members of which 10 are public members with
specific qualifications and two are members of the Legislature, one ap-
pointed by the Senate Rules Committee and one by the Speaker of the
Assembly. The council’s functions include: (1) preparing and distributing
- materials promoting the production of motion picture films within Cali-
fornia, (2) assisting film companies secure locations-and related permits,
(3) estabhshmg fees and granting permits for the ‘use of state-owned
property in making commercial motion pictures, (4) coordinating the
activities of any city or county groups performing similar functions and (5)
accepting federal funds and other pnvate or public funds for authorized
act1v1t1es

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS .

During the ‘current’ year the council established 3.3 temporary help
positions and for the budget year it proposes to establish three permanent
positions and 1.3 temporary help positions. A General Fund appropriation
of $40,000 is proposed in 1978-79. This is $22,229 less than the 1977-78
approprlatlon ‘The need for General Fund support is declining because
the council is receiving an increasing level of reimbursements from the
motion picture industry to support its functions. Total expendltures in the
1978-79 budget, including reimbursements, increase $27, 701, or 22.7 per-
cent from $122 299 to $150,000. ‘ g



' 1012 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ' Item 376
MOTION PICTURE DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL—Continued ‘

General Fund Support Unnecessary .

We recornmend the General Fund support 3ppropnatzon be e]zmmated
as unnecessary for a savings of $40,000.

Chapter 1395, Statutes of 1976, required the counc1l to establish fees for
the use of state-owned property in makmg commercial motion pictures.
Fees collected were to be used to (1) “reimburse the operating depart-
ments for their actual additional costs” and (2) “for the support of the
council.”

For three years the Governor’s Budget has endorsed a plan to make the
council self-supporting by the following year. We can find no reason to
delay further the implementation of this policy.

The council’s workload is based on services to the motion picture 1ndus-
try and the council has the power to adjust either this level of service or
the fees charged to reimburse the cost of these services. Therefore, we
believe continued General Fund support is unwarranted.

Administrative Problems

Last year we did not make a budget recommendation for this agency
in our Analysis because the required worksheets and summary schedules
for substantiating major categories of operating expense and equipment
were not available. Again this year, neither the Department of Finance
nor the agency has been able to provide us with the required substantiat-
ing detail.

In addition, the Legislature, through supplemental budget language,
directed that the council submit some six months ago “(a) its permit fee
schedule policy, (b) its estimated future reimbursements and (c¢) its tim-
ing to reach self funding * The council has not responded to this d1rect1ve

Council Should be Transferred to the New Department

We recommend legislation to place this agency within the Department
of Economie and Business Development to clarify existing law and correct
persistent administrative problems. :

Existing law states the council shall serve as an advisory body to the
Department of Commerce and places the council admlmstratlvely w1thm
the department’s Division of Economic Development.

Chapter 345, Statutes of 1977, officially eliminated the Department of
Commerce (Wthh had not been funded since the 1974-75 fiscal year).
Although Chapter 345 established a Department of Economic and Busi-
ness Development which assumed some of the responsibilities. of the
former Department of Commerce, the role of the MPDC was not ad-
dressed. Consequently, MPDC remains a part of a nonexistent administra-
tive unit and advises a nonexistent department. :

We believe the council’s lack of administratively trained staff, its dlstant
location (Hollywood) from administrative assistance, the small staff, the
independence from higher administrative control or supervision and the
relative inactivity of the council (only three council meetings were held
in 1977) have served to reduce whatever effectiveness, efficiency and.
legitimacy this agency may have had.



' Item 377 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1013

- We believe all of the current administrative problems would be reduced
if the council administratively functioned through a larger state depart-
ment in the manner the Legislature originally intended. We note that the
objectives of the Office of Business and Industrial Development within the
Department of Economic and Business Affairs would encompass the ob-
jectives of the councﬂ Leglslatlon is requ1red to make this change.

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD

Item 377 from the Fair and Ex-

position Fund _ . Budget p. 1055
Requested 1978-T9 ........comevererreeseersssseesissesssens rensisisiiens - $982,319
Estimated 1977-78 858,849
Actual 1976-TT ...l 695 285

Requested increase $123 470 (14.4 percent)

Total recommended reduction ..... eerenssenenassnis s ranssensssaniaianens $43,500

: S . . Analysis
SUMMARY MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS .. page

1. Investigator Positions. Reduce by $43,500. Delete two of 1014
five proposed positions. .

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT
* The California Horse Racing Board regulates all horserace meetings in
the state where pari-mutuel wagering is allowed. Chapter 1080, Statutes _
of 1977, increased the board from three to five members as of January 1,
1978. The purposes of the board and the staff, proposed to be 50.2 person-
nel-years in the budget year, are to promote. horseracing, to regulate
wagering, and to maximize the tax revenues of the state. To these ends,
" the board’s activities consist of (1) licensing all participants in horseracing,
(2). contracting with stewards to officiate at all races, (3) enforcing the

Table 1
California Horse Racing Board
Summary of Program Expenditures
and Source of Funds '

: T 1978, 197879
Licensing B $152,048 $170,461 | $202,393
Enforcement ...... . 333,105 ‘ 398245 - 515,301
State stewards - 387,362 S T1T.98T
Standardbred sites Stakes ... rrvivesessrienens 2,565 50,000 50,000 .: .
Adminjstration.............. 210,132 o 290,143 ) 264,625

Total program $697,850 - - . . $1,296211 - $1,750,306
Less reimbursements......... = 387,362 717,987

Net total .. $697,850. $908,849 - $1,032,319

California standardbred  sires stake General Fund : _ . ‘
account '$25,650 $50,000 . $50,000

Fair and_Exposﬂnon Fund v evensessonereenes $695,285  $858,849 4982319 -



1014 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT v _ Item 377

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD—Continued

regulations and laws under which racing is conducted, and (4) collecting
the state revenue from horseracing. Table 1, on page 1012, shows the
program expenditures and source of funds for the board.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The primary determinant of board workload is the number of racing
days and nights. Table 2 shows the workload increases and the increased
activity in the major elements for several past years.

Table 2
California Horse Racing Board
Workioad and Qutput Indicators
Actual Actual Actual Estimated  Proposed
i 1974-75 1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 . - 1978-79
Nights of racing ... 410 410 420 420 492

Days of racing .....ceevvneervreennnns 491 458 - 513 526 528
Total 901 868*° - 933 946 950
Meets (calendar year basis) ........ 24 2% 2 25 25
Licenses issued............ . 17,834 17,922 19,563 21,000 22,500 b
License fees collected ....... $402,000 $406,500 $571,000 $625,000 $700,000°
Licensing personnel-years. . 9.3 9.0 9.0 9.2 112
Disciplinary hearings ............c.cc.e 133 121 97 115 125
Enforcement personnel-years .... 10.5 105 - 10.5 11 16

3 Refle Reﬂects effect of strikes.
b This has been increased by the board from those shown in the Govemor s Budget

s Llcensmg Aetivity Increases

The board requests two additional clerical positions due to increases in
workload resulting from an increased number of licenses, increased num-
ber of race meets, increased six-day meets and increased night meets. The
costs of these positions would be recovered from license fees. We believe
such positions are justified by workload and should help to free investiga-
tors from routine office duties. =

Growth in Investigating Staff Unjustified

We recormmend that two proposed investigator positions be de]eted for
a savings of $43,500 and that three positions be approved.

The budget requests five additional investigator positions to deal with
increased workload and to raise the general level of enforcement. The
request would result in two new positions each for the southern and
northern regional offices plus one new investigator in the headquarters
office. .

The board cites several reasons for increasing the number of mvestlga-
tors. Among these are (1) scheduling problems due to the number of
concurrent meets, (2) demands on investigators-due to lack of clerical staff
in the field, {3) use of auxiliary stabling areas which spread investigators
more thinly, and (4) increased number of investigations.

We believe that three investigator positions should be adequate to meet
the needs of the board. These positions would be used in the field.

We do neot find the board’s reasons for proposing the additional inves-



Item 377 o GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 101‘5'

tlgators convincing. First, there has not been a large increase in the total
number of racing days and nights. The 1978-79 estimated racing days and
nights total 950, which represents a 5.4 percent increase over the 1973-75
level. Although the board suggests that overlapping meets create schedul-
ing problems, the 1978 racing schedule shows only three weeks when five
meets are operating concurrently in the state. With 14 inspectors this
would allow, on an average, 3.5 inspectors per meet for most of the racing
season.

Second, w1th the addmonal clerical staff provided in the hcensmg activ-
ity, related demands on investigator time should be reduced. "Third, only
two of the 25 meets currently are using auxiliary stabling areas. Three
additional investigators should alleviate this problem.

Fourth, the increased number of investigations, by itself, does not neces-
sarily indicate more workload, but rather may indicate only increased
effort on the part of the enforcement staff. The board reports a sharp
increase in the number of investigations from 397 to 589 in the 1976-77
fiscal year. Seven of these investigations involved horses which tested
positive for prohibited drugs. One hundred and eighty-three (183) cases
(31 percent) involved questions of licensing and 79 cases (13 percent)

“involved questions of financial responsibility. These investigations do not
indicate any increase in the type of problems which threaten the falrness
of horseraces.

In summary, we believe that the six new positions which we recom-
mend for board activities in the current year, including three new inves-
tigators, would provide substantial increase to the board’s overall

" enforcement efforts, and further addltlons to staffing are not warranted
at this time.

The board has recently expanded its program of post race testing for
prohibited drugs, and is considering programs of pre-race testing of
horses. Such programs appear to be a more efficient means of detecting
problems which might affect the fairness of horse races, and a better
means of assuring the integrity of horse races. In contrast, investigatory
~activity has a less direct effect on these concerns in that investigations
appear to deal substantially with rules and regulations of the board rather
than illegal activities aimed at undermining the fairness and equity of
horseracing. Further increases in investigation should be deferred until
the board considers other efforts, such as testing, which might more di-
rectly address problems in horseracing.

Stewards Now Paid by Board

This year’s budget shows 13 new positions for stewards. Chapter 1080
requires that the board contract with stewards who officiate at racing
meets. Each racing association pays the board the wage costs and fringe
benefits of stewards who officiate at the race meets. The board also will
collect from the associations for the new administrative costs due to this
activity. Previously, stewards were employees of the racing associations
who operated the race meets. The board has long recommended that
stewards should be accountable to and employees of the board rather than
of the racmg assomatlons



1016 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Items 378-379
CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD—Continued

Administration Workload Grows
The board also requests an additional accountant position in the head-
_quarters office. This position is needed because of workload increases
resulting from stewards’ contracts and the responsibility of the board for
“issuing payroll and billing racing associations. The board is also finding that
“Sires Stakes” program is requiring more work than anticipated. Lastly,
this position will allow the administrative services manager to spend addi-
tional time in the field acting as referee in resolving disputes, and to
observe the auditing activities. carried out at the board’s direction.

BOARD OF OSTEOPATH-C EXAMINERS-

Item 378-379 from the Contin-
gent Fund of the Board of Os-

teopathic Examiners ; . Budget p. 1058
Requested 1978-79 ................... eernesereisnserssnsnsssssesnsssssensessnsnnnenseres $240,771
Estimated: 1977-T8......c..ccccuvvimnernerrenrresrsssnesssivnssssessssissesssssssens - 149,463
Actual 1976-TT7 ......coorovveerereereennnas reueret st eb s s eaterane - 126,647

Requested increase $91,308 (61.1 percent) o
Total recommended reduction ..................cooererreeresnne SRR $94,838

1978-79 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item Description- Fund -Amount
378 Board of Osteopathic Examiners - General o $(61,000)
379 Board of Osteopathic Examiners Contingent Fund of the - 240,771
. *~ Board of Osteopathic Exam-
iners

. $240,771°

2 The $61,000 in Ttem 378 is transferred to (and included in) the $240,771 in Item 379.
. Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Operating Expenses. Reduce Item 379 by $21,276. Rec-.. 1017
ommend reduction to reflect the board’s revised operating .. .
expense schedule.

2. Legal Position. Reduce Item 379 by $26,143. Recommend 1017
reduction of requested legal position. =~ : C

3. General Fund Loan. Reduce Item 378 by $47,419. Rec- 1017
ommend reduction in loan request to reﬂect reduced pro- ook
gram expenditures. :

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

. The five-member Board of Osteopathic Examiners was established in
1922, for the purpose of regulating the practice of osteopathy. The board
licenses osteopaths through an examination process and takes appropriate
disciplinary action for violations of laws, rules or regulations. The board’s



Items 378-379 _ _ ‘ GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1017

office is in Sacramento and is staffed by one executive secretary and two.

clerical positions. Support services are provided by the. Department of
General Services. .

'ANALYSIS AND. RECOMMENDATIONS

The board proposes an expenditure of $240,771 whlch is an increase of
$91,308 or 61.1 percent above estimated current year expenditures.

This amount includes $23,517 to cover anticipated expenses of pending
litigation and $6,579 to implement a continuing education.program.

Operatmg Expenses

We recommend that Item 379 be reduced by $21,276 to reﬂect arevised
estimate of operating expenses.

In the Governor’s Budget the operating expenses for the board are
budgeted at $132,683. In early January the board revised its schedule of
expenses after we identified possible budgetlng errors. The board now
estimates that $111,407 will be needed in the budget year. We therefore
. recommend that Item 379 be reduced to reflect thlS revision. '

Legal Posutlon

. We recommiend that the requested legal counsel position be funded as
a half-time position at entry level salary, thus reducing Item 379 by $26,143.
In August 1976, the Attorney General formally rejected the board’s legal

work and . advxsed the board to obtain counsel through the state civil
service examination process. In April 1977, the State Personnel Board
approved the new class of General Counsel for the Board of Osteopathic
Examiners. Although sufficient funds were available, appropnate spend-
ing authority had not been included in the budget.

The board is requesting funds for the General Counsel position in the
budget year. The'board indicates the counsel’s time will be split between
legal work and legislative matters. Although the board has incurred unusu- -
ally high legal costs during the past year and one-half, this is not expected
to continue. Also, legislative matters are usually part of the respons1b1hty
-of the executive officer for licensing boards of comparable size. At this

time, we do not see the need for a full-tlme counsel position for a board
of this size.
* Additionally, it should be noted that the board has budgeted this posi-
tion at the maximum salary. The State Administrative Manual (Section
6112-C-3) states that new positions are to be budgeted at the bottom of the
range. For these reasons, we recommend that the position be reduced to
_one-half time and budgeted at entry level for a reductlon in Item 379 of
$26, 143 ‘

General Fund Loan

We recommend that the General Fund loan, Item 378, be reduced by -
$47,419 to reflect reduced program expenditures.

The board is requesting a $61,000 loan from the General Fund to elimi-
nate a short-term cash flow problem. The new fee schedule for license
renewals will enable the board to repay the loan by the due date of June
30, 1983. If the previous recommendations are approved, we would recom-



1018 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ’ Item 380

BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC EXAMINERS—Continued

mend that the General Fund Loan be reduced by-an equal amount. ThlS
would enable the board to maintain a budget year surplus of $89,829 which
is equal to the amount displayed in the Governor’s Budget.

_ BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS

Jtem 380 from the Board of ‘ :
Chiropractic Examiners’ Fund Budget p. 1060

Requested 1978-79 ...........coennne. ererte e te et osses st atsaesaeseareresnenns $249,411

Estimated L1O7T-T8........ccuvrirrrrreseniseetensasesessssesssenssesssnses : 236,782

ACEUAL 19TBTT ...ttt eas e e e s ns s ’ 230,447
Requested increase $12,629 (5.3 percent) ’ .

Total recommended reduction ...........cceceeivevcurennee eerrriereerennrne None -

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Chiropractic Act of California, an initiative adopted in 1922, estab-
lished the Board of Chiropractic Examiners. The primary responsibility of
the board is to protect the users of chiropractic services by assuring ade-
quate training and minimum performance standards for chiropractors
practicing in California. The board seeks to accomplish its goals through
licensing and continuing education, and enforcement of the Chnropractlc
Act.

The board is an independent agency directly supervised by the Gover-

" .nor’s office. Data processing and investigative services are. contracted

from the Department of Consumer Affairs. All other support services are
provided by the Department of General Services.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

- We recomuinend. approval,

In fiscal year 1978-79, the board proposes to expend $249,411 which is
$12,629, or 5.3 percent, above estimated expenditires for the current year
This increase reﬂects rising operating expenses



" Item: 381 o GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1019

BOARD OF PILOT COMMISSIONERS FOR THE BAYS OF
SAN FRANCISCO, SAN PABLO AND SUISUN'

Item 381 from the Board of Pilot

Commissioner’s Special Fund Budget p. 1062
Requested 1978-T9 .......cvrrecereerecencmsvneenns ettt e srarens $50,159
Estimated 1977-T8........cccoevevvrrrerrernenns rveseressesnrsrasasisannanasnes S . 48,517
Actual 197677 ........cvvrveeeereerernnene rereeanene erenerstensaraenens S e - 42,556

Requested increase $1,642 (3.4 percent) , .
Total recommended reduction .......c.cceevunsnee reerenvaenepessan s None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Board of Pilot Commlssroners for the Bays of San Franmsco, San
Pablo and Suisun is responsible for supplying qualified pilots for vessels
entering or leaving those bays. The three-member board (appointed by
the Governor) administers a single program of licensing and regulating
pilots by conducting pilot examinations and acting on disciplinary com-
plaints.. The board maintains an office in San Francisco staffed by one
full-time secretary to provide support for the board and the Pilotage Rate .
Committee. This committee is composed of five members appointed by
the Governor. Its function is to prepare recommendatrons on pllotage
rates for the Legislature.

Both the board and committee are supported by the Board of Pilot
Commissioners’ Special Fund. Revenue for this fund is derived from a
percentage assessment on pilot fees which are ¢ollected directly by the
pilots from ships they serve. The law provides that a maximum assessment
of 5 percent on pilotage fees be paid into the fund The current assessment
is 2 percent s _ L

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATlONS

We recommend approval.

The board proposes to expend $50 159 whlch is $1 642 or 3.4 percent
above estimated expenditure for the current year. This increase reﬂects’
rising operating costs. : -



1020 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 382

CALIFORNIA INFORMATION SYSTEMS
IMPLEMENTATION COMMITTEE

Item 382 from the General

Fund : | Budget p. 1064
Requested TOTB-TO .o saesssbssbe s anreresness '$44,833
Estimated 1977-T8.......cccovivineierneeeissseniisesssnsnsssessssssssesassessess 43,651
Actual 1976-77 .......... ettt e s s ea e a et s sannnnane 34,107

" Requested increase $1,182 (2.7 percent) ,

- Total recommended reduction ........ccccevuncinae ressriniesaen s irisaenss None
. ; , Analfsis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS v page

1. Review Hearings. Recommend committee conduct hear- 1020
ings on the statutes, policies and practices regarding the
uses of electronic data processmg, 1ncludmg equipment pro-
curement '

GENERAL. PROGRAM STATEMENT .

The California Information Systemms Implementation Committee is a
statutory body comprised of 12 designated members of the Legislature
and the executive branch. It is responsible for recommending specific
legislative and executive actions necessary to implement the state’s elec-
tronic data processing (EDP) policies. These policies are set forth in
Government Code Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 11700) and
Chapter 8 (commencing with Section 11775). -

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The $44,833 requested for the 1978-79 fiscal year will provide for the
continuation of one committee consultant and associated operating ex-
penses. Thie consultant assists the committee in its efforts to review the use
of EDP by state agencies and to prepare the committee’s reports to the
Governor and the Legislature due February 1 of each year.

During the current year the committee has received testimony regard-
ing a number of state electronic data processing activities including plans
for consolidating data processing in the Health and Welfare Agency, pro-
ductivity measurement at the Department of Motor Vehicles and execu-
‘tive branch efforts with respect to computer-based state accounting

systems.

- Need for Review of State EDP Control » .
We recommend that the committee conduct hearings to review.stat-
utes, po]jcies and practices regarding the state’s uses of electronic.data
" processing (EDP), including the procurement of EDP equipment.
~ In our analysis of the Department of Finance budget (Item 349) we
express concern with factors which tend to limit the state’s effective use
of modern data processing techniques. In our judgment, the current envi-
ronment is marked by a tendency to overcontrol efforts to use this tech-



Items 383-384 ' ' - .GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1021

nology. As a result, both the development of new systems and the procure-
ment of data processing equipment to support these systems have become
“unnecessarily costly for state agencies.

The purpose of a comprehensive review is to ascertain changes neces-
sary to facilitate the most effective and efficient use of modern data proc-.
essing technology to support state programs. The review is most
‘appropriate in light of the problems cited above and the rapid technologi-
cal advances in computing. The President has directed the federal govern-

‘ment to undertake a major-study of data processing organizations
management and policies. Comments from the public, all government
agencies and the private sector have been solicited. This rather compre-
hensive effort will require 10 to 12 months to complete. Within California,
the President of the University of California has recently assembled a
“blue ribbon panel” (pursuant to a legislative recommendation) which is
performing a comprehensive review of the plans and policies associated
with the University’s use of computers.

We believe that the California Information Systems Implementatlon
Committee is the appropriate forum for a review of the kind recommend-
ed. Because of the urgent need for improvement and redirection in this
area, we would suggest that the committee begin at once to conduct such
hearings. To the extent possible, findings and recommendations devel-
oped during the remainder of this fiscal year should be made available to
the fiscal committees for their consideration pnor to final action on the
1978-79 Budget Bill.

We are prepared to provide mformatlon to the commﬁtee as required.
Other participants in this process should include state department man-
‘agement personnel, staff of the control agencies and the private vendors
who market EDP equipment and related products to the state.

COMMISSION ON PEACE OFFICER STANDARDS AND

TRAINING
:Items 383-384 from the Peace - : L
Ofﬁcers Training Fund - R N Budget p. 1065
Requested 1978-T9 ...ocvvriveirenrrnsinssisissratsessesionssssssassasssssensssssssaess $13,579,683
Estimated 1977-78 13,631,724
ACKAL LITE-TT ....onsiirvienecrnseireresisnissisesisasssssssssssnsssssresssissasasessesss - 10,931,056
Requested decrease $52,041 (0.4 percent) _ - C
Total recommended reducuon lrestiesnenssesiesersiasasisseie s e sanenisans ~None
1978-79. FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE :
Item™ Description - - ** Fund Amount .
~383 - . Commission on Peace Officer Standards Peace Ofﬁcers Training . $2,416,962
and Training (Support) ' : :
© 384 ... Assistance to Cities. and Counties for Peace Officers’ Training . , 11,152,392
Peace Officers Tra.mmg
Chapter 987, Statutes of 1977 ~ Peace Officers Training 10,329

$13,579,683




1022 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT 1terns 383-384

’

COMMISSION ON PEACE -OFFI,CER STANDARDS AND TRAINING—Continued

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT
The Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Trammg (POST) isa
10-member body appointed by the Governor with the Attorney General
serving as an ex-officio member, The commission is responsible for raising
the level of professional competence of city, county and special-district
peace officers by establishing minimum recruitment and training stand-
-ards and by providing management counseling services to local law en-
forcement agencies. .

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

- The commission and its local assistance program are supported by the
Peace Officers’ Training Fund, which derives its revenues from a penalty
assessment of $5 for each $20 (or fraction thereof) of criminal fines and
from 25 percent of the penalty assessment of $5 for each $20 (or fraction
thereof) of trafficfines levied by municipal and justice courts. The remain-
ing 75 percent of the penalty assessment on traffic fines is deposited in the
Driver Training Penalty Assessment Fund. Table 1 shows cominission
revenues from all sources.

Table 1 - . .
Peace Officers’ Training Fund Revenues
Penaltieson  Penalties on

Criminal . Traffic Other
. ) . Fines Fines - Income® Total
1975-76 , ’ $3,496,584 $8,312,945 $1,123 $11,810,652
1976-77 v . 3,780,521 8018736 . 308,058 12,107,315
1977-78 (estimated) ......coerrrrerrnnnrrens 3,800,000 8,800,000 353,500 12,953,500

1978-79 (estimated) .........ommvnrvcirnsiniens 3,800,000 8,800,000 353,500 12,953,500

& Eamings from surplus moneY‘investxhent fund conimencing July 1, 1976 and miscellaneous income.

Program Reorganization

‘The commission, which in past years was structured on the basis of five
programs, reorganized itself in December 1976 and now operates through
four programs. It proposes to restructure its activities again by consolidat-
ing them into three programs effective July 1, 1978. The three proposed
programs are Field Operations, Administration, and Assistance to Cities
and Counties. Essentially, the reorganization will merge the former Stand-
ards and Training and the Law Enforcement Management services pro-
grams into the Field Operations program. Additionally, there is an
- executive staff under the executive director for overall administration of
the staff of the commission.

The reorganization will result in ehmmatlon of 10 currently authorized
positions and the addition of six new positions (essentially reclassifica-
tions) for a net reduction of four positions. The six new positions include
-four word processing technicians and one clerk II for the administrative
program and one senior law enforcement consultant II for the executive
staff. The salary cost of these six positions is $74,472 compared to $175,042



 Items 383-384 e : GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1023

for the 10 positions eliminated for a salary savings of $100,570. The salary
savings more than offsets the $38,978 requested in the budget for word
processing equipment. One law enforcement consultant I and one clerk
typist II were added in the current year and are proposed for continuation
in the field operations program to implement Chapter 987, Statutes of
1977, (AB 641) which directed POST to establish and administer recruit-
ment and training standards for reserve ofﬁcers

l. Field Operations .

~ This program consists of the following elements:

a. Education and training. This unit establishes the basic criteria for
commission certification of police training courses at police acade-
mies, community colleges, state colleges and universities, and other -
institutions. It gives advice and assistance to instructors in'the prepa-
ration of courses and training programs, and conducts periodic field
inspections to monitor instructional standards. Failure to meet estab-
lished standards can lead to course decertification. The reorganiza-
tion will provide increased emphasis on this program element.

b. Personnel Standards. This unit inspects local law enforcement
agencies receiving state reimbursements to ascertain -compliance
with standards for selection and training of peace officers. Where
needed, assistance is provided to help local agencies meet the re-
quired standards and resolve specific administrative and operational
problems (in conjunction with the management services element).

. ¢.' Management Services. This unit helps local law enforcement agen-
“cies resolve specific administrative or operational problems. It con-
ducts special surveys: and studies at the request of the local agency
and provides counseling and staff assistance to implement recom-
mended improvements. ‘
Resources devoted to this program are summarized in Table 2.

Tabl_e 2

Field Operations i
Program Requirements
COmmlsslon on Peace Officer Standards and Tramlng

Change From
Estimated Proposed Current Year
: 1977-78 1978-79 Amount Percent
Program Elements - : ,
Education and Training..........ci, $573,119 $047,745 $374,626 .- 65.4%
Personnel-years ........, R | 2" 6 .35
Personnel Standards 215565 . - 220,000 4435 o2l
Personnel-years ......... S | 7 = —
Management Services . 654,461 ooz —483,191 -738
Personnel-years .........micimmiinnnns 18 . 6 —12 —66.7
“Totals e $1,443,145 $1,339,015 " $-104,130 ~72%
Personnel-years ... 4 35 -6 - . -146

* Table 2 reflects an increase of six pos1t10ns in the educatlon and tralmng
element and a reduction of 12 positions in the management services ele-
ment resulting in a net reduction of six positions for this program. These
position changes are primarily attnbutable to the proposed program reor-

3376768



1024 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Items 385-388
comwssnou ON PEACE OFFICER STANDARDS AND TRAINING—Continued

ganization. Both fiscal years include the law enforcement consultant II
and a clerk typist II for Chapter 987. :

It. Administration

This program provides staff services to the commission and other organ-
izational units, processes claims for reimbursement of local training costs
under prescribed rules and regulations, and issues professional law en-
forcement certificates to qualified applicants. Under the proposed reor-
ganization, this program will be expanded to include the library and
graphic arts functions to be transferred from the existing Law Enforce-
ment Management Services Division. The Internal Support Bureau and
Special Projects Unit are also to be placed in this program.

A total of $1,088,276 is. proposed for this program in the budget year, an
increase of $52,089 or 5 percent over current-year estimated expenditures.
~ While the proposed budget does not reflect any change in personnel-
year utilization between the current and budget years, there are five new
positions requested as discussed under program reorganization. The total
personnel-years reflect the net effect of these additional positions, offset
by transfers of positions to other programs. : ,

H1. Assistance to Cities and Counties

 This program provides reimbursements through the Peace Officers’
Training Fund to local governments qualifying for assistance for law en-
forcement training. Reimbursements are proposed to total $11,152,392 for
the current and budget years, which represents an increase of $2,600,000
or 30.4 percent over actual reimbursements of $8,552,392 in the 1976-77
fiscal year. The Governor’s Budget estimates that the Peace Officers’
Training Fund will have a surplus of approximately $2.2 million at the end
of the budget year. The fund’s June 30, 1977 surplus was $3,476,711.

OFFICE OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE PLANNING
Item 385-388 from the General

Fund , - v Budget p. 1069
Requested 1978=T9 .....c.cvviervniriniseeeeeeesseeeeeresissssssssssssnssiesseses $8,073,021
Estimated 1977=T8......cccccoveveemrerrrnireresersssresessieesenseesessssssssensenes 5,407,727
ACHUAL JTETT ..ol eeeesseeiessesessssssssssesss s esssse e 3,396,365

Requested increase $2 665,294 (49.3 percent) :

Total recommended reduction .......... reneiresaee e et s ena s st e rene $2,015,000

1978-79 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item " Description Fund Amount .

385 Office of Criminal Justice Planning-Sup- General $653,849

ort .

386 gtate Operations-Cash Match General . - 1,058,887

387 State  Operations-Deobligated  Block General 100,000
Grant Match ’ ' : ,

388~ Local . Assistance-Cash Match Career . General 6,260,285
Criminal and Community Oriented Po- .

licing
: $8,073,021



Items 385-388 - GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1025

. ' ; . Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS - page
1. Community Oriented Policing. Reduce Item 385 by $100,- 1029
000 and Item 388 by $1,915,000. (Total reduction of $2,015,- '
000). Recommend deletion of funding pending governing
legislation.
GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT
Chapter 1047, Statutes of 1973, created out of the staff arm of the Califor-
nia Council on Criminal Justice (CCCJ) the Office of Criminal Justice
Planning (OCJP) to be administered by an executive director appointed
by the Governor. The council, which remains as a separate entity and acts
as the superv1sory board to OCJP, consists of 37 members: the Attorney
‘General, the Administrative Director of the Courts; 19 members appoint-
ed by the Governor and 16 members appointed by the Legislature. :
‘The Office of Criminal Justice Planning is designated the state planning
agency for administering the federal block grant programs authorized
under the Federal Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968,
as amended in 1976. Its statutory responsibilities are to (1) develop, with
the advice and approval of the council, a comprehensive statewide plan
for the improvement of criminal justice and delinquency prevention
throughout the state; (2) define, develop and correlate programs and
projects for the state criminal justice agencies; (3) receive and disburse
federal funds and perform all necessary staff services required by the
council; (4) develop comprehensive procedures to insure that all local
‘plans and all state and local projects are in accord with the state plan; (5)
render technical assistance to the Legislature, state agencies and units of
local government on matters relating t¢ criminal justice; and (6) conduct
evaluation studies of the programs.

.Recent Legisiation Expands OCJP’s Respons|blllt|es

Prior to the 1977 legislative session, OCJP’s pnmary function was to
- administer federal Safe Streets Act funds. Last session the Legislature
enacted three bills which place other functions with oCJPp. Each of these
is discussed below. -

Youth and Family Programs. Chapter 1103, Statutes of 1977, (AB 965)
established a program to reduce the admlmstratlve complex1ty confront-
ing joint-funded, multi-service youth and family programs 1nvolvmg at
~ least three federal grant sources and two or more state agencies. Under

this legislation, OCJP will coordinate the processing of grants for such"
activities. The act contained a $62,500 General Fund appropriation for
1977-78 which was reduced to $30,000 by the Governor. The budget—year
request for this program is $69,283.
- Vietim and Witness Assistance Centers. - Chapter 1256, Statutes of 1977,
(AB 1434) estabhshed a program within OC]P through which public or



1026 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Items 385-388

OFFICE OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE PLANNING—Continued

private nonprofit agencies, in concert with local governments, can help
crime victims and witnesses relate more effectively to the criminal justice

system. It defines procedures for evaluating grant applications from par-
ticipating agencies, prescribes services to be provided and estabhshes a
funding schedule which gradually reduces state support for the program
by transferring increasing percentages of costs to local governments over
a period of years. The legislation appropriated $1,000,000 from the General
Fund for 1977-78 and 1978-79 but was vetoed by the Governor. The
budget does not reflect any funding for this program.

Career Criminal Prosecution Programs. Chapter 1151, Statutes of
1977, (SB 683) established through OCJP a program to aid district attor-
neys’ offices in prosecuting career criminal cases. The act appropriated
$1,500,000 to OCJP without regard to fiscal year. The Governor’s Budget
indicates that the appropriation will be expended in 1977-78 and $3,000,-
000 is requested for 1978-79.

Support for Criminal Justice Planning

Funding for the traditional OCJP planning operations and state agency
and local projects is derived largely from an annual federal block grant
consisting of planning and “action” funds (designated Part B funds and

Part C funds, respectively) which is awarded to the state by the federal
Law Enforcement Assistance Administration (LEAA). OCJP will use
about one-third of federal planmng grant (Part B) funds in the current
and budget years. The remaining two- thirds will be distributed to the 21
criminal jutice planning regions.

LEAA has not yet advised OCJP of the minimum required allocation of
action funds to local governments for the current and budget years.
However, in 1976-77 the federal government required that at least 73.4
percent of action grants be allocated to local agencies. For the current '
year, CCCJ tentatively has allocated 75 percent as the local share.

Special Federal Funding

Two additional categories of federal monies are available to the state
through LEEAA. One category (Part E action grants) is for improvements
in state and local correctional facility and institutional programs and is not
divided between the state and localities under a set formula. The federal
funds pay 90 percent of all Part E project costs. The state pays 10 percent,
if applicable to a state project. In the case of local grants, the local project -
proponent pays 10 percent.

The seond additional category of federal funds is available under the
Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Act of 1974 (identified as
Part JJ in the Governor’s Budget). These funds are avallable to finance
improvements in the juvenile justice system. At least two-thirds of Part JJ
funds must be allocated to local agencies with the balance available to the
state agencies.

Construction projects funded from Part C or JJ block grants require a
50/50 state or local/federal match. The state pays 50 percent, if it’s a state
project. In the case of local Part C grants the state pays 25 percent and the
~ local project proponent pays 25 percent. For Part JJ funds the local project



Ttems 385-388. GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1027

proponent is required to pay the entire nonfederal share.

Organization

OCJP is divided into five program areas:

1. Planning and Operations (Item 385). This program through a staff
of 13.9 personnel-years, administers four main activities: (1) planning,
which analyzes crime data and the criminal justice system and prepares
the annual state comprehensive plan for submission to the federal Law
Enforcement Assistance Administration; (2) evaluation, which analyzes
grant programs and projects to determine whether a causal relationship
exists between grant-funded activities and the reduction or control of
crime; (3) monitoring, which seeks to insure that projects are being per-
formed within the terms of the grant contract; and (4) technical assist-
ance, which provides staff to assist grantee agenciesin carrymg out funded
projects and encourage the use of proven methods.

9. Administration (Item 385). This program, which utilizes 29 author-
ized personnel-years, provides executive and management services, in-
cluding CCC]J liaison, personnel, accounting, business services and
budgeting. It also provides technical guidance on legal, fiscal and affirma-
tive action questions to grantees. The grant audit function, required by
federal law, is being performed under an interagency agreement by the
Department of Finance.

3. :Crime Resistance Task Force (Item 385) This program through a
staff of one, provides support for the Crime Resistance Task Force which
‘was created by executive order. The objectives of the task force are to
encourage citizen involvement with police in local crime prevention pro-
grams. Current-year funding consists of a $182,114 grant from CCC]J.

v4. State and Private Agency Awards (Items 386 and 387). This pro-
_zgram provides for grants of Safe Streets Act funds to state and private
-agencies to stimulate improvements within the criminal justice system.

5. Local Project Allocation (Item 388). This program provides grants
for regional criminal‘justice planning and action projects undertaken by
local jurisdictions with the aim of improving law enforcement and the
criminal justice system. It also includes local assistance funds for the Ca-
reer Criminal Prosecution and Community Oriented Policing programs.

Table 1 shows the proposed fundmg, by source, for each of these five
programs ' .

Table 1

Office of Criminal Justice Planning
: Program Expenditures

1978-719
o e Federal State '
Program . Funds . General Fund Total
Planning and operations:: rsssreegossnseren — . $731228 $372,213 $1,103,441
Administration . ; 758,598 163,416 922,014
Crime resistance task force :.....ocoioencnnies 163,894 118,220 282114 -
State and private agency grants ........c..cvccewes © 9,333,112 1,158,887" - 10,491,999
Local project grants - 21,695,781 6,260,285 33,956,066

Total ; $38,682,613 . .. $8073,021 $46,755,634



1028 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ’ ‘ Items 385-388
.O‘FF>ICE OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE PLANNING—Continued -

Federal Government May Change Program

In a November 21, 1977, memorandum to the President, the U.S. Attor-
ney General recommended significant changes in the federal (LEAA)
anti-crime program including:

1. Reorganizing the Department of Justice by abohshmg LEAA and
creating a National Institute of Justice.

2. Amending the Ominbus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act to
reduce overhead expenses and make the program more responsive to the
needs of state and local governments. .

It is not possible to pred.lct the ultimate effect of the Attorney General’s
proposal on OCJP prior to enactment of enabling leg151at10n and federal
action on LEAA’s budget. For purposes of preparing the Governor’s
Budget, the state administration has assumed no changes in the federal
‘program. Should Congress or the President, by executive order, imple-
ment changes affecting OCJP prior to the close of budget hearmgs, the
Department of Finance should request appropnate changes in this
budget. .

Allocation of Administrative and Plannmg Funds
Between OCJP and Local Planning Agencies .

Last year, the Assembly Ways and Means Subcomrmttee heanng OCJP’s
‘budget requested that our office and OCJP obtain legal opinions from the
Legislative Counsel and the Attorney General, respectively, as to whether
OCJP or the CCCJ was the proper agency to allocate administrative and
planning funds between OCJP and the regional criminal justice planning
agencies. This question arose because the council does not formally ap-
prove funding allocations made by the staff for inclusion in the Governor’s

- Budget. Such allocations are always based on projections of available fed-
eral funding and are subject to revision following federal action on LEAA’s
budget. For this reason, the council has not taken a direct role in the
allocation of planning funds. Both legal opinions, however, concluded that
CC(]J is ultimately responsible for allocating these funds. Therefore, the
Legislature last session included language in the supplemental report
recommending that if CCCJ subsequently approves an allocation of plan-
ning funds which differs from that reflected in the Governor’s Budget, the
support item in the budget be adjusted accordingly. The 1978 Budget Bill
includes similar language in OCJP’s support item.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget request from the General Fund is $8,073 021 an increase of
$2,665,294 over the current year. Table 2 summarizes total OC]P expendi-
ture levels for the current and budget years, indicating the sources of
funding by category, expenditure levels by program areas, and proposed
changes from the current year. While it-appears from Table 2 that federal
support for OCJP is dechmng significantly, thedifference is primarily
attributable to a change in the budgeting system initiated last year. Prior

“to the change, state matching funds were appropriated each year to match
federal allocahons and carry-over balances of “Safe Streets Act” funds



Items 385-388 ~ GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1029

which were available for three fiscal years. This required, in effect, the
inclusion of all first-year federal funds (and the required state match) as
well as any federal fund balances available for second and third year
expenditure (and the state match) in each year’s budget. Last year, the
Budget Act made portions of the basic state matching appropriation avail-
able for one, two and three years to coincide with the availability of federal
funds. Therefore the budget no longer reflects federal carry-over bal-
ances. The inflow of federal funds for 1978-79; despite the apparent drop
reflected in Table 2, is budgeted at the same level as est1mated for the
current year.

The General Fund increase of $2,665,294 consists pnmarlly of fundmg
for the career criminal program ($1,500,000), the community oriented
policing program ($2,015,000) and higher state matching requirements
($145,247) - imposed by federal legislation for planning purposes under the
Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Act. These increases are
partially offset by reduced matching requlrements resulting from the
budgetmg change discussed above

~ Table 2 _
Budget Summary

Change from
Estimated Proposed Current Year
Funding 1977-78 1978-79 : Amount Percent
General Fund .......con.... $5,407,727 $8,073,021 $2,665,294 49.3%
Fe_deral funds ... 60,162,168 38,682,613 —21,479,555 -35.1
"TOtaS...rricerreersess $65,560,805 $46755,634 . $—18814,261 —987%
Programs ; .
Planning and opera- : ' B
HHONS ccvorecenetiaronmrasarsenne $970,981 $1,103,441 - $132,460 . 13.6%
- Personnel-years ...... 13.9 16.3 24 173
Administration ............ 894,926 922,014 27,088 3.0
Personnel-years ...... 29.0 ] 200 - . - -
Crime resistance task .
100 (- 182,114 282,114 ] 100,000 549
- Personnel-years ...... 1.0 10 - -
Subtotal. eueecuiivnnnnrnnns $2,048,021 $2,307,569 $259,548 127%

Persorinel-years ... . 439 46.3 C 24 55
State and private agency . .

ADLS coveere s e $13,965,742 $10,491,999 $-34T3743  —249%
Local project allocations =~ 49,556,132 = 33,956,066 -15,600,066 - =315
O $65,569,895 $46,755,634 $—18,814,261 —987%

Personnel-years ......... 439 463 : 24 ) 55%

Community Oriented Policing Program Lacks Statutory Basis

We recommend deletion of $2,015,000 requested to implement a Com-
munity Oriented Policing program in four to six local junsdzcbons (Item
385—$100,000 and Item 358—§1,915,000).

We further recommend that the administration seek legwslaaon speczf" -
cally authorizing this new program if 1t wishes to estab]zsb It W1t11 the
General Fund.

“The budget includes $2,015,000 from-the General Fund to 1mplement
four to six local projects aimed at involving citizens in the policing process.



1030 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ‘ Item 389

OFFICE OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE PLANNING—Confinued

Program information necessary to evaluate this request is not available
- because traditional budget back-up material. (that is, a budget change
proposal) has not been prepared. ‘ ' ,
More importantly, the program lacks specific statutory authorization.
The other General Fund programs (Career Criminal Prosecution and
Youth and Family Multi-Service programs) included in OCJP’s budget
have been authorized by legislation. Programs which are to be funded
entirely by the General Fund should be established and controlled by
legislation. This permits the appropriate policy committees of the Legisla-
ture to review proposed activities and, in conjunction with the fiscal com-
mittees, establish initial funding levels. We believe that the appropriate
funding source for this program would be the federal Safe Streets Act and
" state matching monies available to CCCJ. These funds are available for
innovative approaches to reducing crime, and CCCJ has broad discretion
in selecting the types of projects for which they may be expended.
Therefore, we recommend that funds included in the budget for com-
munity oriented policing be deleted and that the administration secure
enabling legislation if it wishes to establish this program with General
Fund monies. : .

STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER

Item 389 from the General : \
Fund ) o Budget p. 1074

Requested 1978-T9 .....c.comcvrenrnresernnisnassssis s ssssssrssssssesssssens $7,720,518
Estimated 1977-78.......cccoccrvuuuee Cesresrsnsethsaserseasesstestbsntaesass e Rstasresie 4,423,095
ACHUAl 19TB-TT ..ot ses s sssssssensbessenssasans 2,399,696
Requested increase $3,297,423 (74.6 percent)
Total recommended reduction ...........oeeeereiennnneesesrsnenereseions $30,564
) ) o Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Death Penalty Appeals Workload. Recommend State Pub- 1032
lic Defender and Department of Finance exercise budgetary
“control over the 26.5 new positions for death penalty cases to
coincide with workload increase.
2. Legislative Liaison. Reduce by $30,564. Recommend dele- 1032
i tion of one deputy state public defender III for legislative liaison.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The office of State Public Defender was created by Chapter 1125, Stat-
utes of 1975 (operative January 1, 1976), primarily to provide legal repre-
sentation for indigents before the Supreme Court and courts of appeal,
either upon appointment by the court or at the request of the person
involved. Such services may also be provided by private attorneys appoint-
ed by the courts. The responsibilities of the office include the following,
the first four of which take precedence over all others: ‘



Item 389. . GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1031

1. Handling appeals, petitions for hearing or rehearing before any ap-
pellate court, petitions for certiorari to the United States Supreme Court
or petitions for executive clemency from a judgment relating to criminal
or juvenile court proceedings.

2. Engaging in proceedings for extraordmary writs, injunctions or de-
claratory relief relating to final judgments of conviction or wardship or to
the punishment or treatment imposed thereunder.

3. Handling appellate or other legal procedures after imposition of a
death sentence.

4. Defending state prison inmates in court proceedings relative to al- .
leged commission of crimes within state prison facilities whenever the
county public defender refuses to represent the accused because of con-
flict.of interest or other legal reason. This is a mandatory functlon added
by Chapter 1239, Statutes of 1976. -

5. Prov1d1ng representation in a proceeding of any nature where a
person is entitled to representation at pubhc expense.

6.. Representing any person in cases in which the local public defender
because of conflict of interest or other reason refuses to provide such
services. This authorization is permissive, excludes prison conflict cases
under No. 4 above, and provides for a contract of reimbursement between
the county and the state for services rendered. '

The State Public Defender is appointed by the Governor to a term of
four years, subject to Senate confirmation. He is authorized to employ staff
and establish offices as necessary to perform his duties and to contract with
county public defenders, private attorneys and nonprofit corporations to
provide authorized legal services to eligible indigents. He may perform all
of his responsibilities with state employees (i.e., his own staff), contract
with private attorneys, nonprofit corporations, or utilize a combination of
these services. v

Accordingly, the State Public Defender has established offices in Los
Angeles, Sacramento and San Francisco to provide legal defense services
to indigent criminal appellants in courts of appeal districts except for the
* San Diego division of the fourth district. The required services in that
division are handled by contractual arrangements with a private law
group:

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS’

The $7,720,518 budget request for this office represents an increase of
$3,297,423 or 74.6 percent over estimated current-year expenditures of
$4,423,095. The increase reflects merit salary and price increases and also
the salaries, operating expenses and equipment costs relating to 105.5
proposed workload positions, including an attorney for legislative liaison.
The requested positions may be grouped into the following three catego- -
ries. :

. Writs and Appeals

Sixty-six additional legal and clerical positions reflect the assumptmn by

~ the office of a greater portion of the total indigent criminal appeals in the
Supreme Court and the courts of appeal. The Judicial Council estimates

b that counsel w111 be appomted for 4,697 indigent criminal appellants in the



1032 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 389

'STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER—Continued

1978-79 fiscal year. Of these appointments, 2,971 or 63.3 percent will be
to the State Public Defender and 1,726 or 36.7 percent to private attorneys.
The positions requested are necessary for the increased workload to be
assumed by the State Public Defender.

Death Penalty Appeals Workioad

We recommend that the State Public Defender and the Department of
Finance exercise budgetary control over the authorization of 26.5 new
positions for death penalty cases to coincide with workload buildup.

A total of 26.5 legal and clerical positions are requested to handle an-
ticipated workload relating to automatic appeals in death sentence cases.
This workload includes not only the initial appeal to the State Supreme
Court, but also writs and appeals in state and federal courts and clemency
hearings before the Governor. The workload estimate is based on informa-
tion supplied by the appellate courts and by private counsel who have
handled previous death penalty appeals and collateral proceedings.

All of the positions are requested effective July 1, 1978, because of an
anticipated buildup in death penalty. cases during the current year. The
crime for which the death penalty is to be applied must have been com-
mitted subsequent to the effective date (August 11, 1977) of the new death
penalty legislation. Because the defendant must have been apprehended,
prosecuted and convicted subsequent to that date, the backlog of death
penalty appeals may not be as substantial on July 1, 1978, as projected.
Furthermore, the death penalty cases received subsequent to July 1,1978,
will be assigned on a continuing basis to the office throughout the year.
Thus, in order to effect maximum salary savings, strict hiring control
should be exercised by the Department of Finance and the State Public
Defender to insure that the new positions are added only when warranted
by the growth in caseload rather than at the beginning of the 1978-79 ﬁscal
. year.

Staff Support Positions

The third group of new posmons includes two librarians, two admlms-
trative assistants I, two clerks II and six clerk typists for workload increases -
relating to existing and proposed positions.

The requested positions will result in more efficient utilization of staff
and improve administration and office procedures and functions.

Legislative Liaison

We recormmend the de]etzon of one deputy state public defender II] for
legisiative liaison for a salary reduction of $30,564.

The budget request for this office includes a deputy state pubhc de-
fender to provide legislative liaison primarily to the policy committees
considering criminal and mental health bills. Provision of such legislative
liaison should not require the full time services of an attorney. Staff of the
office have been providing testimony and assistance to the two. policy
committees (Assembly Criminal Justice Committee and Senate Judiciary
Committee) as a secondary assignment and can continue to do so.

This office is currently authorized 82 attorney positions including 19 in



Ttems 390-391 " GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1033

Sacramento, and is réquesting an additional 62 including 20 for Sacra-
mento. We believe that the office will have a sufficient number of attor-
neys to continue to prowde legislative liaison on a secondary assxgnment
basis. ‘

_ ASSISTANCE TO COUNTIES FOR DEFENSE OF INDIGENTS

Items 390-391 from the General : -
Fund _ ‘ - Bu‘dget p. 1077

Requested 1978-T9 ......ccccerviereccrivecrvrnensienssioeresesinsns ieeeseresieenerie $1,275,000
Estimated 1977=T8........cccccvvirriinreninrrernrisereionsionesisssessssmssssssssaoisnii 1,275,000
ACHUAL 1TE-TT ...cccoovireivrieieneiiniiininereininesssseiossnesissaisrissessssenses s © 775,000
Requested mcrease—None » o R
Total recommended reduction .........c...ccocecuvuenns rreeentaensaerens ‘ None

1978-79 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE ' .
-~ Item - Description Fund Amount

390 Public Defender Assistance "~ . General $775,000
391 Capital Case Defense Preparation . . i General ) : - 500,000
. S . . o $1,275,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
. We recommend approval.

Public Defender Assistance .
Ttem 390 reunburses counties for a portlon of their expendltures in
providing legal assistance to indigents charged with criminal violations in
trial courts or involuntarily detained under the Lanterman-Petris-Short

Act.

The reimbursements prov1ded by this item are authonzed by Section
987.6 of the Penal Code and may not exceed 10 percent of the counties’
: expend1tures for such purposes. The state had never contributed the 10 .
percent maximum. The amount requested represents the traditional dol-
" lar level of state support for this program and is a diminishing percentage
_ of total county costs. The counties have budgeted $72 060 549 for indigent
defense for the 1977-78 fiscal year. ,

Capital Case Defense

Item 391 reimburses the counties for the costs of mvestlgatlve services
and expert witnesses (generally psychiatrists) relative to the defense of -
indigents in capital cases. These reimbursements are authorized by Penal
Code Section 987.9, which was added by urgency legislation, Chapter 1048,
Statutes of 1977. This leglslatlon appropriated $1 million, of which $500, 000 .
is estimated for expenditure in the current year. The remaining $500,000
plus $500,000 requested in the Budget Bill, provides $1 mllhon for this
purpose in the budget year.



1034 / GENERAL GOVERNMEI-\IT ' , - Items 392-393

SUBVENTION FOR GUARDIANSHIP/CONSERVATORSHIP

PROCEEDINGS
Item 392 from the General ' .

F und Budget p. 1077
ReQUESEEA 197879 ...ivcivvvrmnreereesseseeeeeseeeeesersseeseesessesesesssisssssssens . $2,350,020
Estimated 1977=T8.....c o eeereereereretseerearsosnane peerressesresressessioren 2,217,000

Requested increase $133,020 (6.0 percent) : _
Total recommended redUction ..........vceervrreeicinrerieesesiseneenes None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

Chapter 1357, Statutes of 1976, revised certain procedures, terminology
and definitions in the Government and Probate Codes relating to guar-
dianship and conservatorship. The legislation mandated additional local
expenditures to-(1) provide appointed counsel and court investigators to
represent the interests of proposed wards or conservatees under specified
circumstances and (2) provide court investigators to conduct periodic
reviews of guardianships and conservatorships.

This item provides $2,350,020 to reimburse county costs mandated by
Chapter 1357. The amount requested represents estimated current-year
expenditures, adjusted by 6 percent to reflect anticipated cost increéases.
Additional experience is needed relative to local expenditure levels in this
newly established program to project budgetary needs more accurately.

PAYMENTS TO COUNTIES FOR COSTS OF HOMICIDE TRIALS

Item 393 from the General . B ~
Fund : Budget p. 1078

Requested 1978=T9 ...t etenn e esevesesssansasens $100,000
Estimated 1977-T8.......ccccoomimiiiniecine e esssssaees 595,000
ACUAl 19TB—TT ..ottt rs st s st sessens 222,602
" Requested decrease $495,000 (83.2 percent)

Total recommended reduction ........cccceuune. EO—— et “ None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT ]

This item provides reimbursements to counties for specified costs relat-
ing to two categories of criminal trails; (1) those involving escape from
custody-of the Department of Correctlons, and (2) those related to high
cost homicide trials.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recormmend approval.



Ttem 393 ‘ GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1035

Escape From Custody

Pursuant to Penal Code Sectlon 47002 counties are relmbursed for
trials and related costs arising from crimes committed in connection with
an escape, or a conspiracy to effectuate an escape; from custody of the
Department of Corrections. Reimbursement under this Penal Code provi-
sion is limited to trials based on indictments filed between November 1,
1970, and June 30, 1971; and October 6, 1972, through October 6, 1973.
Reimbursements will be made in the current year, but no further claims
are anticipated due to the limited application of this provision.' The cur-
rent-year expenditure under this Penal Code provision is in the amount
of $495,000 to reimburse San Bernardino County for costs arising from the
forceful taking.of a state prisoner from the custody of state correctional
officers in that county. The reimbursement was authorized by Chapter
455, - Statutes of 1976.(SB 1168), and was included as Item 365:1 in the
Budget Act of 1977,

High-Cost Homicide Trials o

Pursuant to Governmenit Code Sections 15200-15203, counties are reim-
bursed for the costs of a trial or trials in a homicide case beyond that point
where total trial costs exceed a five-cent local property tax rate. Expendi-
tures under this program since 1971-72 have been as follows:

Fiscal Year ) Expenditure
1971-72 : ‘ $95,964
1979-73 _ 370,105
1973-74 ......... ‘ v 164,824
1974-75 , ' e 55,000
- 1975-76 ; : - 199,727
1976-17 : . : . L182
1977-78 (Estimated) , S ; ; - 100,000
‘1978-79 (Proposed) 100,000

"Except in 1972-73 and 1973-74 when reimbursements were made for an
unusual case (the Juan Corona trial), expenditures have ranged from
$1,182 to $199,727 per annum. Therefore, the amount budgeted appears
to be reasonable as there is no method of forecasting the number and
dollar value of such claims, if any, to be flled



1036 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT -JTtem 394

ADMINISTRATION AND PAYMENT OF TORT LIABILITY

CLAIMS
Item 394 from the General _ ‘
Fund - Budget p. 1078
Requested 1978-T9 .....cccoecvrriverinmreesrenssnesissussessssscsssssssassasssessaenss $1,978,711
Estimated 1977-78.......... rerererane SOOI SIS NSO 2,197,084
Actual 1976-T7 ..., ereeieressseseresarestasasesanasseveisasurseserains . 1,192,146
Requested decrease $218,373 (9.9 percent) ’
Total recommended reduction ..........c.cvcinieecieninnccinnenns ~ None
' ’ Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Budget Format. Recommend Department of Finance, in 1039
cooperation with the Department of Justice, the Board of
Control and Caltrans, develop new budgetary display for .
the tort item beginning in the 1979-80.budget. =

2. Policy Guidelines. Recommend Department of Finance, in 1040
cooperation with the Department of Justice, Board of Con-
trol, aind Caltrans, implement clear policy guidelines re-
garding tort claims.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

~ Existing law defines the extent of the state’s liability for tort actions and

makes the Board of Control the primary agency responsible for tort claims
management. The Attorney General investigates all claims to determine
their validity, provides legal services to the board for the program and,
with the board’s approval, directly settles claims up to $10,000.

This item provides funds for payment of (1) claims for all General Fund
agencies except the University of California and a small number of agen-
cies with unique liability problems which are covered by special insur-
ance, (2) legal and investigative services provided by the Attorney
General on claims payable from the General Fund, and (3) Board of
Control administrative costs directly related to tort actions. The Depart-
ment of Finance retains total discretion concerning the expenditure of
funding appropriated under this item.

In the past, this item also provided insurance premiums to cover the
state’s tort liability for claims between $5 million and $50 million. Follow-
ing a recommendation by our office last year, the Department of Finance
studied possible alternatives to the state’s purchase of tort liability insur-
ance in light of substantial increases in insurance premiums beginning in
the 1976-77 fiscal year. The study concluded that it was both cost-benefi-
cial and feasible for the state to discontinue this type of insurance. As a
result, this item no longer contains funding for tort liability coverage. The
state’s current policy will terminate May 20, 1978.

The $350,000 identified for claims in this item represents the anticipated
level of claims (up to $50,000): against General Fund agencies. These
moneys are administered by the Department of Justice, but approval of



Item 394 "GENERAL GOVERNMENT /1037

the Department of Finance must be obtained for claims between $10,000
and $50,000. Claims above this amount generally are introduced as sepa-
rate bills requiring special appropriation by the Legislature. Special fund
agencies (with the exception of the Department of Transportation which
investigates, litigates and pays its own claims) reimburse the General
 Fund for payments made under the program on their behalf.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The proposed 9.9 percent decrease in this item is primarily attributable
to the elimination of the tort liability premium. The budget also reflects
a $1,212,030 savings ($252,030 in 197677 and $960,000 in 1977-78) that was .
previously allocated for insurance premiums. In past years, reimburse-
ments reflected special fund contributions toward the insurance premi-
um. They no longer appear because this coverage has been eliminated.
Table 1 shows the funding and proposed expenditures for the tort liability
program.

Table 1

Budget Summan}
Administration and Payment of Tort Liability Claims

: : Change from
Estimated Proposed .- Current Year
Funding 1977-78 - 1978-79 - Amount Percent
General Fund ........ccecamnnnn: evenseseens $2,197,084 - $1,978711 $—218,373 -99%
Program B
Attorney General.... $1,512,084 $1,628,711 $116,627 7.7%
_Board of Control ®.......c.ccoccornnee SR (41,000) (43,500) - (2,500) (6.1)
Claims..... 685000° 350,000 —335,000 —489
Total ... $2,197.084  $1L978711 - $-218373 = 99%.

* Board of Control administrative experises are included in claims funds. -
b Includes funding of three claims, totaling $335,000, appropriated by the Legislature in the current year.

Workload ] o . -

Table 2 shows total tort claims workload: (excluding Caltrans) from fiscal
year 1971-72 through fiscal year 1976-77. Since 1971-72 there have been
increasing numbers of claims, claims payments and administrative costs.
Because of accounting procedures which allow claims filed in-one fiscal
year to be paid up to two years after the original appropriation, claims
payments shown for fiscal years 1975-76 and 1976-77 may not reflect
settlement of all claims filed during those years. For example, a claim filed
in 1976-77 but not resolved until 1979 would be paid from the 1976-77
account. Amounts identified as total claims payments include both Gen-
eral Fund and special fund appropriations. Claims may be paid in several
ways. For example, Board of Control “allowances” include payments (usu-
ally under $10,000) out of the $350,000 account appropriated in this item
to the Department of Justice. Settlements and judgments administered by
the Attorney General also include payments from the $350,000 account as
well as special appropriations to the Department of Justice for individual
tort claim settlements. Administrative costs include services provided by
the Attorney General for both special fund and General Fund agencies,

investigator time, and services provided by the Board of Control.



Table 2

Summary of Tort Claims Activity
{Excluding Department of Transportation)

. 1971-72 1972-73 197374 1974-75

Attorney General tort files created................... 700 824 995 1,288
Percent change in files from prior year ........... — 18% 21% 29%
Board of Control allowances......................immeessennns $47,904 $72,893 $28,593 $74,309
Attorney General administered settlements and

judgments ., $462,737 $764,039 $1,312,395 $2,136,287
Total claims payments N $510,641 $836,932 $1,340,988 $2,210,596
Percent change in awards-from prior. year........ — 64% 60% 65%.
Administrative costs ... $364,064 $542,253 . $764,111 $969,297
Percent change in costs from prior year............ — 49% 41% 27%

® These files include tort claims filed with the Board of -Control.

197576

1,461
13%
$96,877

$1,951,010

$2,047,887
—7%

$1,185,737
22%

1976-77
1,536
5%
$52,644

$669,394

$722,038
'—65%
$1,705,528
44%

PenuRUOO—SINIV1D ALITIVIT LHOL 40 INIWAVd ANV NOILVY LSININGY

¥6¢ Wol]

LINHANYHAOD TVHINAD / 8E0L



Item -394 “ GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1039

Need‘More Comprehensive Budget Format

We recommentd that the Department of Fmance, in cooperabon with
the Department of Justice, the State Board of Control and Caltrans de-
velop a new budgetary display for the tort item beginning in the 1979-80
budget to reflect more completely, the admzmsb’at:lve costs and claims
activity attributable to tort claims.

Although the Department of Justice prepares an annual report summa-
rizing its role in tort claims, settlements and judgments, no agency pre-

pares a single report summarizing in a comprehensive manner all
components of the state’s tort liability program. Such mformatlon should
be provided in the Governor’s Budget.

A comparison of Table 2 with current and past budget documents re-
veals several problems in tort claims activity. First, the tort item as shown
in the budget reflects only those Attorney General services provided to
General Fund agencies. When the Attorney General acts on behalf of a
special fund client, the agency is billed at the Attorney General’s hourly
billing rate ($39.80 proposed in the budget year). However, these special
fund services are not reflected in the tort item, but are shown instead as
reimbursements in the Department of Justice budget ' .

Second, the Board of Control’s administrative costs are not separately
identified. We question the appropriateness of paying adm1mstrat1ve ex-
penses from the claims payment item.

Third, the level of claims activity, by fiscal year, is not clearly identified.
Comparison of the Department of Justice’s summary of tort claims pay-
ments during 1976-77 differs by $150,772 from the figure which can be
derived from the Governor’s Budget. The Department of Justice’s ac-
counting office currently summarizes claims payments on a quarterly
basis. However, this report serves an accounting function rather than a
summary of claims activity because it includes such items as payments
against accounts from two preceding years. Similarly, the mechanism of
payment is not clearly identified because the report is primarily con-
cerned with whether the payment was from the General F und or a special
fund.

A further reporting complication is the nonemstence of summary data,
collected by one agency, which also include the considerable tort claims
activity (payments of $819,000 in fiscal year 1976-77) of the Department
of Transportatlon ‘We- therefore- believe the Department of Finance
should summarize in the Governor’s Budget all elements of the tort liabili-
ty program. This would make it unnecessary for the Legislature to assem-
ble cost and workload data from four principal sources (Departments of
Finance and Justice, Board of Control and Caltrans). : '



1040 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Item 394
ADMINISTRATION AND PAYMENT OF TORT LIABILITY CLAIMS—centinued_

Need Clear Policy Guidelines

We recommend that the Department of Finance, in cooperation with
the Department of Justice, Board of Control, and Caltrans, implement
clear policy guidelines regarding tort claims review and payment.

The division of tort claims responsibility between the Departments of
Finance and Justice,; the Board of Control and Caltrans, causes a number
of problems in addition to those affecting the budgetary summary dis-
cussed above. For example during the 1977 legislative session the Board
of Control included a $750 tort claim for payment from the General Fund
in the Omnibus Claims Bill. Following a review of the bill by our office,
we questioned the precedent of paying this particular claim in light of the

“findings of an accident investigation following the incident involved.
Subsequent to the publication of our bill analysis on June 29, 1977, it was
discovered that the claimant had been paid by the Department of Justice
on February 14, 1977. It appears that the claimant would have received
duplicate payment had the claim gone unquestloned during legislative -
consideration.

Several problems have come to our attention regarding tort claims
review and payment. First, there are no clear guidelines for handling the
payment of claims. A control mechanism preventing possible duplicate
payments does not exist, In addition, there is no clear policy which defines
the use of bills for claims settlements. The Department of Finance gener-
ally uses $50,000 as the minimum amount requiring legislative review. We
‘believe this policy should be clearly articulated in the State Administrative
Manual, including specification of which agency shall administer settle-
ment payments approved by the Legislature. Currently, several depart-
ments including the Departments of Finance and Justice administer these
special claim appropriations. '

- Second, .Caltrans has significant tort clalms activities as previously dis-
cussed. However, the review-and payment process followed by the depart-
ment is not clearly defined as it relates to other state agencies. Pursuant -
to Chapter 1106, Statutes of 1977, Caltrans will be subject to legislative
budget review and State Administrative Manual guldehnes for the first
time beginning in the 1978-79 fiscal year. We believe it is consistent with
this legislative mandate to specify clear policy guidelines for the review
and payment of tort claims by the department.

" Finally, we believe that current payment practices sometimes appear
to violate existing law. Specifically, the Board of Control is empowered to
authorize agencies to settle claims not to exceed $1,000. The board has
given such authorization to the Attorney General. Claims settlements
above this amount are not specifically delegated. However, if the Attorney
General settles a claim above $1,000 which the board previously denied,
the board generally is not advised regarding the basis of the claim, the
amount of the settlement, or the claimant’s agreement as required by law.
The Department of Finance should address this issue in developing clear
policy guidelines for tort payment.

We believe that the increasing volume of tort clalms and the discontinu-



Items 395-396 . GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1041

ance of tort hablhty insurance require clear policy guidelines defimng the
precise roles of each of the responsible agencies for both claims review and
payment.

PAYMENTS FOR COURT AWARDED ATTORNEY FEES
Items 395-396 from the General

Fund ' Budget p. 1080
"Requested 197879 ...ovvvveeoeerereorseereeeeennen eeeevenennann s $1,002,333
Estimated 1977-T78.....ccccouimiiivnennrererernrennensnanees reevresenresareatesens None
- Requested increase $1,002,333 - , :
Total recommended reduction ..........c..cooiviecmiivnniissiinnsiisivenns $1,002,333
1978-79 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE , , .
Item .- . | :Description - : Fund Amount
395 Serrano v. Priest Attorney Fees : General , ~$968,000
396 - Mandel v. Hodges Attorney Fees o General 134,333
. $1,002,333
| - Lo | © Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS : Dpage

1. Mandel v. Hodges. Reduce Item 396 by $34,333. Recom- 1042
. . mend deletion consistent with prior legislative action. Y
2. Serrano v. Priest. Reduce Item 395 by $968,000. Recom- 1043
mend delet1on because total award is not dlrectly related to :
actual costs. i
3. Leglslatlve Policy on Attorney Fees. Recommend Legisla- 1046
_ tive Counsel, in cooperation with the Office of Attorney :
. General and the Judicial Council, report on the potential
impact of Chapter 1197, Statutes of 1977, on the award of
attorney fees and the development of standards for deter-
mining actual litigation costs. '

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

* This item;, new in the budget year, prov1des funds for the payment of
court awarded attorney fees to plaintiffs who successfully litigate com-:
plaints against the state. In previous years, these fees have been reviewed
by the Legislature as a component of the Board of Control s Omnibus
Claims Bill, or as a separate bill. R :

ANALYSlS AND RECOMMENDATlONS

The budget proposes a state appropriation totalmg $1,002,333 to pay"
court awarded attorney fees in two cases: (1) Serrano v. Priest which
challenged California’s system of school finance and (2) Mandel v. Hodges
which challenged the Governor’s 1973 order closing state offices for two
hours on Good Friday. Both cases include interest assessments, computed
* at.an annual rate of 7 percent, from the date of the trial court judgment



1042 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Items 395-396

- PAYMENTS FOR COURT AWARDED ATTORNEY FEES—Continued

until the date of estimated ‘payment. The attorney fees plus 1nterest
charges are summarized in Table 1. '

Table 1

Couft Awarded Attdrnay Fees"
Serrano v. Priest and Mandel v. Hodges

Court Awarded ~ Interest Tc éfal

Se}rano v. Priest , $800,000 $168, 000“ $968,000
Mandel v. Hodges s 25,000 ° ' 9, 333° - 34,333

Total - $825,000 $177,333 $1,002,333

? Interest assessment from August 1, 1975 to August 1, 1978.
b Interest assessment from April 6, 1973 to August 6, 1978.

Previous Legislative Denial

We recornmend deletion of $34,333.in Item 396 for attorney fees award-
ed in the Mandel v. Hodges case because the Leg]slature a]ready has
considered and rejected this claim.

The Mandel v. Hodges case was filed on behalf of Ms. Shelly Mandel who
asserted that she should be given time off with pay on Yom Kippur in
order to “freely exercise” her religion. However, rather than ruling on this
issue, the court ruled that state offices could not be closed by order of the
Governor for two hours on Good Friday. Even though Ms. Mandel lost the
case that her attorneys filed in her behalf, the court awarded attorney fees
of $25,000 to Richard M. Kaplan and Ephraim Margolin and stipulated the
accrual of interest at an annual rate of 7 percent from the date of the
judgment. The claim of attorneys Kaplan and Margolin was included in
the Board of Control’s Omnibus Claims Bill, Chapter 314, Statutes of 1977.

In our analysis of the claims bill dated February 18, 1977 ‘we recom-
mended against payment and noted the following:

(1) Inthe absence of a controlling statute or an agreement between the
parties, attorney fees are generally not awarded to successful litigants in
American courts. (There was no express or 1mp11ed agreement relative to
attorney fees in this case.)

(2) This was the first case in which attorney fees would be awarded
against the state without specific statutory authority.

(3) The fee awarded by the court represented an attorney charge of
$83 an hour compared to 1977 charges by the Office of the Attorney
General of $33.10. '

" (4) There was reason to questlon the number of attorney hours that
were awarded for payment by the court. (The court did not review the
" total number of hours spent preparing and trying the case, the manner in
which the time was spent or the attorneys’ normal billing rates.)

This case did not involve a formal trial. Court time consisted solely-of
arguing a brief during one afternoon. The Office of the Attorney General
indicated that a reasonable amount of time spent by the claimants on thlS\
case would be about oné week, or 80 hours for both attorneys. ' ° '

(5) The case was appealed and the attorneys awarded an additional
$75 000 for their work at the appellate level. The Attorney General ‘cur-



Ttems 395-396 ~ GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1043

rently is appealing the award of attorney fees on appeal. In the event the.
Attorney General is unsuccessful on appeal, the Legislature will be asked
to appropriate additional attorney fees for this case.

During hearings conducted on the claims bill by both the Assembly
Ways and Means and Senate Finance committees this claim was debated
and deleted. Having been deleted in both houses, the claim was not in-
cluded for payment when the Governor signed the claims bill on July 11,
1977.

We: continue to recommend against payment of these attorney fees.
More importantly, we believe the Legislature has clearly articulated its
decision on payment of court awarded attorney fees in this case. We
therefore recommend deletion of $34,333 in Item 396 consistent with pnor
legislative action.

Serrano v. Priest

We recommend deletion of $968,000 in Item 395 for attomey fees: award—
ed in the Serrano v. Priest case because the total award is not dmect]y-
related to the attorneys’ actual costs. :

Background. The plaintiffs in Serrano were a group of Los Angeles
County public school children and their parents who brought a class action
suit in 1968 for declaratory and injunctive relief against state and county
officials who were charged with administering the financing of the Califor-
nia: public school system. On April 14, 1975, the Superior Court for the
County of L.os Angeles awarded $800,000 in attorney fees to be shared
equally by the Serrano attorneys: the Western Center on Law and Poverty
and Public Advocates, Inc. The court clearly specified that this award of
fees is to be remitted to the account of the nonprofit organizations by
whom the attorneys were employed and will not accrue as a beneéfit to the
individual attorneys. This fee award was appealed to and confirmed by the
California Supreme Court. The Governor’s Budget has included $968,000
to comply with the court’s decision to award attorney fees against the state
in this case. '

Basis of Award. In the Superior Court’s document entitled “Findings-
of Fact and Conclusions of Law Concerning the Award of Attorneys’ Fees”
the court details the factors taken into consideration in deciding to award
attorney fees to the Serrano attorneys. Table 2 summarizes the number of
attorney hours expended by the Serrano attorneys, and the court’s esti-
mate of reasonable hourly rates. '

Table 2

Court’'s Determination of
Attorney Hours and Reasonable Hourly Rates
“Serrano Attorneys

. Hourly
i Hours -Rates - Total Cost
Public Advocates, Inc. :
Wolinsky ...... . 1,3095 . $150 - $196,425
Kline....... ' . 90.25 150 13,538
"Chandler .........cin 104 50 - - 5,200

LOCK s 3003 10500



1044 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ‘ Items 395-396
PAYMENTS FOR COURT AWARDED ATTORNEY FEES—Continued
- Western Center

McDermott . SS— 2,966 C ‘60 177,960
Ochi s 2,110 40 84,400
Levine ..... ‘ . 185 60 . 1,700
Soven ) _ : 3 60 22,380
Edelman . .. 140 60 8,400 ,
Binder : ' 0 .60 4900
© Levy 104 60 6,240
Lock . . 150 35 5,250
Law Students ... : 1,240 . 20 24,800
Total ....... v , 9IS . $570993

There are several problems associated with the court’s accounting of
attorney hours. First, there is a discrepancy of $229,007 between the
court’s award ($800,000 plus interest) and the total cost as set forth in the
court’s findings shown in Table 2. There is no explanation | gwen for the
derivation of this additional monetary award other than the court’s discus-
sion of the significance of the Serrano case. Second, no explanation is given
as to how the attorney hours were derived. We have been unable to
ascertain whether these are estimates or summaries of actual time report-
ing records. Third, it is our understanding that law student time largely
was donated rather than compensated for on a monetary basis by the
attorneys. Fourth, the court employed a “reasonable hourly rate” for each
attorney, despite the fact each attorney was drawing a full salary at the
time of his involvement in the case.

Table 3, summarizing hourly billing rates for special fund clients utilized
by the Attorney General since fiscal year 1968-69, offers sorme comparative
rates utilized by the Department of Justice to recover actual costs. A
comparison of the two tables indicates that the court’s conception of a
“reasonable rate” was substantially higher than that utilized by the Attor-
ney General over a comparable period.

Table 3

Attorney General Hourly Billing Rate
Special Fund Clients

Year . Rate
1968-69 , $16.50
1969-70 - e 1750
1970-71 19.50
1971-72 . 21.00
1972-73 ... : 21.50
1973-74 . ; " . .75
1974-75 ' ‘ i 29.00
1975-76 , 3250
1976-77 - : ; ! 33.10
1977-78 A 3720

Fmally, we fail to understand the court’s loglc in awardmg equal fees to
Public Advocates; Inc., and the Western Center. Public Advocates, Inc.,
expended 1,803.75 hours in the case compared to 7,348 hours cdntributed
by the Western Center, a difference of over 300 percent. . ,

Serrano Attorneys. Both the Western Center for Law and Poverty and

S



Items 395-396 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1045

Public Advocates, Inc., are public interest law firms which do not:acecept
fees from their chents Public Advocates, Inc., is principally funded by
foundations and is tax exempt. According to the court’s “Findings of Fact
and Conclusions of Law”, Public Advocates, Inc., has been funded by
foundations to demonstrate the feasibility of financing public interest law
practice through recovery of court-awarded attorney fees. Therefore, fees
are sought whenever appropriate. From its inception in 1971 until the date
of the court’s findings, Public Advocates, Inc. has received fees in only two
cases. .
The Western Center for Law and Poverty is directly funded by the
federal government’s Legal Services Corporatlon which provides finan-
cial sipport to programs offering legal assistance in noncriminal proceed-
ings to low-income persons. The corporation’s budget for 1977 was $125
million. Thus, each of the Western Center’s attorneys was drawing a gov-
ernment-supported salary at the time of the litigation.

It is important to note that none of the parents who brought the class
action suit against the state has paid fees for the services of either Public
Advocates, Inc., or the Western Center.

Policy Issues

‘Public Support. The California Supreme Court, in its decision regard-
ing the award of attorney fees, concluded that the eligibility of plaintiffs’
attorneys for award of fees was not affected by (1) the fact that plaintiffs
were under no obligation to pay fees or (2) that plaintiffs’ attorneys re-
ceived funding from charitable or public sources. However, the court
noted further that the factor of public or foundational support may prop-
erly be considered in determining the size of the award. It is' interesting
to speculate on the size of the fee that the court might have awarded in
the absence of such support.

The Leglslature may wish to consxder the policy question of approprlat-
ing state monies for attorney fees when the attorneys in question were
drawing their normal salaries (paid by the federal government and pri-
vate foundations) during the course of litigation. In the case of the West-
ern Center award, the Legislature is being asked to appropriate state tax
. dollars for activities which already have been financed by federal tax
dollars. Thius, the taxpayers of California would have to pay for attorney
fees that they have already helped pay for in their capamty as federal
taxpayers. ,

We believe the Leglslature is in effect being asked to pay attorney fees
in a successful publicly-supported challenge of state procedures, in order
to finance future litigation which may not be successful or ancillary activi-
ties such as fund raising and administration.

Actual Costs. Documents filed in the case of Consumers Union of
United States, Inc., et ano v. California State Board of Pharmacy help to
analyze the issue of actual cost reimbursement. Public Advocates, Inc.,.
worked with Consumers Union in this case. In answers and responses to
interrogatories dated December 15, 1977, information was provided re-
garding the 1975-77 hourly rate of Public Advocates, Inc.; Table 4 illus-
trates how this rate is derived. If annual expernses are lelde.,bY total



1046 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ' Items 395-396

PAYMENTS FOR COURT AWARDED ATTORNEY FEES—Continued

compensable attorney hours, the resulting hourly rate is $64.91. However,
if annual expenses are divided by total attorney time, including such
public advocate activities as fund raising and administration which are not
compensable; the average hourly cost per attorney hour drops to $23.60.

The policy issue, as we see it, is whether the state should be asked to pay
actual costs associated with the litigation of a particular case, or a higher
rate which would also cover nonlitigation-related activities. If the Legisla-
ture wishes to reimburse the attorneys in the Serrano case, we believe it
should consider reimbursing only for the actual costs (documented by
standard accounting procedures) associated with a suit, rather than the
total costs associated with operating a legal services ofﬁce

Table 4
Public Advocates Hourly Rate -
' 1975-77
(a) Average attorney hours per week 55
(b} Average hours in non-litigation activity such as fund raising-and administration .... (35)
(¢} Total compensable activity (20)
(d) Average attorney weeks per year " 50
(e) Average mumber of compensable hours per attorney per year (d-times e} ............. 1,000
(f) Average total number of attorney hours per year: (a mes d} .......cccrermrsrssrsssssssessen 2,750
(g) Average number of attorneys -8
(h) Average annual expenses $389,466
(i) Average hourly cost-per hour of attorney time billed (h) divided by (e times g) .. $64.91
(i) -Average hourly cost per attorney hours (h) divided by (f times g) .cc.ooovrvererrrrrereereens $23.60

Without regard to the factual issues of the Serrano case, we believe it
is inappropriate for the Legislature to be asked to appropriate $968,000 for
attorney fees which (1) greatly exceed the actual costs of litigation, (2)
reimburse publicly-supported organizations, (3) are equally divided
between two organizations which did not work equally on the case, and
(4) are awarded without a spemﬁc statutory authorization. We therefore
recommend deletion of $968,000 in Item 395. A

Need Legislative Policy on Court-Awarded Attorneys’ Fees

We recommend that the Legislature direct the Legislative Counse] n
cooperation with the Office of the Attorney General and the Judicial
Council, to (1) analyze the potential impact of Chapter 1197, Statutes of
1977, on state and local governments, (2) develop standards for determin-
ing actual costs incurred by attorneys and (3) ‘examine the feasibility of
establishing a maximum ceiling for fees awarded in public interest cases,
and report to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee and appropriate
policy and fiscal subcommittees by November 1, 1978,

.Historically, the generally accepted rule regarding award of attorney
fees is that (1) without a statute to the contrary, attorney fees are not
chargeable against the losing party and (2) the right to fees is a contractual
one between the attorney and his client. The Legislature has provided for
attorney fees in those situations where it has deemed that public policy
and the public interest mandate such awards. For example, the Legisla-
ture has delegated the award of fees to the discretion of the trial court in



Items 395-396 GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1047

cases involving the refusal of nonadmitted foreign or alien insurers to pay
claims in accordance with terms of a contract. In Government Code Sec-
tion 800, the Legislature has limited the plaintiff’s right to recover fees to
those cases ““where he is personally obligated to pay such fees.” Fees of this
type may not exceed a maximum of $1,500.

Recent Legislation Needs Fiscal Analysis. During the last session, the
Leglslature enacted ‘Chapter 1197, Statutes of 1977, which substantlally

‘altered previous legislative policy regardmg award of attorney fees. This
measure, chaptered October 1, 1977, was never reviewed by the Legisla-

" ture’s fiscal committees because the Leglslatlve Counsel’s digest indicated
it had no fiscal impact.

Specifically, the act:

1. Authorizes the award of attorney fees to a successful party in any
action which has resulted in the enforcement of an important right affect-
ing the public interest, if:

a. Significant beneﬁt has been conferred on the general public or a

large class of persons,

'b. The necessity and financial burden of private enforcement make the .

award appropriate, and -

c. Such fees should not in the interest of justice be paid out of the

recovery.

2. Allows fees to be awarded against pubhc entities but prohlblts such
collections by public bodies.

3..Specifies that a claim for attorney fees need not be ﬁled prior to the
filmg of the case at issue.

4. Disclaims any costs mandated for local governments.

While it is our understanding that Chapter 1197, Statutes of 1977, does
not apply retroactively to Serrano v. Priest and Mandel v. Hodges, we
believe that its fiscal and policy implications for state and local govern-
ments are considerable. We therefore recommend that the Legislature
direct the Legislative Counsel, in cooperation with the Office of the Attor-
ney General and the Judicial Council to (1) analyze the potential impact
of Chapter 1197, Statutes of 1977, on state and local governments, (2)
develop a standard detailing the appropriate cost components of court--
awarded attorney fees to be considered by the Legislature, and (3) exam-
ine the feasibility of establishing a maximum ceiling for attorney fees
awarded in public interest cases, and report its findings to the Joint Legis-

“lative Budget Committee and appropnate policy and fiscal subcommlt-
. tees by November 1, 1978: ‘



1048 / CENERAL GOVERNMENT R Item 397
BOARD OF CONTROL

Item 397 from the General o o :
- Fund o ' © "Budget p. 1081

Requested 1978~T9 ....covvrrirenne cetrerbereee et rie i tres roserimserain Lonene $416,242

Estimated 1977=T8.........ccccoviiormrinnrnrrcrnresneniessseisessssssesseniscsncens 400,279 -

ACtUAl 19TB-TT .....coveeeeeeereeeeriersieesiessssssesaasosssenans revneenseennasrereres . 292,516
Requested increase $15,963 (4.0 percent) : ‘

‘Total recommended reduction ..........coo.oerieeennrinee. SRTEIRRRI N None

Lo e s s Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Budget Program Display. Recommend program identifi- 1050
_cation beginning in the 1979-80 Governor’s Budget. ' .

2. Merit' Award Eligibility. Recommend management em- 1050
ployees be ineligible for awards. Further recommend board
adopt eligibility criteria on basis of management/nonman-
.agement rather than existing supervisory/nonsupervisory '
personnel distinction.

3. Award Maximum. Recommend . reestablishment of a 1051

. $10,000 maximum award on basis of 10 percent of net first-
year savings.

4. Total Suggestion Costs Unknown. Recommend Merit. 1052
Award Board estimate department staff time committed to
merit award program and report findings to the Joint Legis-
lative Budget Committee and appropriate pohcy and fiscal
subcormmittees by December 1, 1978. .

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Board of Control administratively adjudicates all claims for money
or damages against the state. These claims relate to such matters as tort
liability, equity, local mandated costs, good samaritan acts and losses re-
sulting from crimes of violence. The board also reviews numerous fiscal
transactions, including discharge of accounts receivable by the 'state, re-
funds, credits and cancellation of taxes, sale and disposal of unclairmed
property and transfer of funds between state agencies. It also determines
the pro-rata share of statewide administrative costs payable by each state
agency, per diem rates for state employees on travel status, and rules-on,
. ‘employee travel claims:

Funds are included in this item for the statew1de suggestion system
administered by a five-member Merit Award Board which acts in an
advisory capacity to the Board of Control. Activities of this program in-
clude establishing merit standards and policies, reviewing suggestion
_evaluations, and recommending certificate and monetary awards for state
employees -to the Board of Control.



Item 397 B , GENERAL GOVERNMENT /1049

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS .

The board is proposing a General Fund expenditure of $416,242, which
is $15,963 or 4.0 percent above the current General Fund support level.
This increase is largely attributable to price inflation and an increase of
$8,266 in travel expenses directly related to board hearings.. The board’s
administrative costs for processing claims of violent crime victims are
identified as reimbursements under this item. Direct support for the Vic-
tims of Violent Crimes and Good Samaritan programs is included in the
budget for Indemnification of Private Citizens (Items 398-399).

Consolidation of both of these programs under the Board of Control was
accomplished January 1, 1978, as authorized by Chapter 636, Statutes of
1977. Previously, the Attorney General investigated all claims to deter-
mine their validity. The Department of Justice transferred 25 positions (20
claims specialists and 5 office assistants) to the board for this verification
process, which will now be performed in three field offices located in
Sacramento, San Francisco, and Los Angeles. These positlons have not
been reflected as new positions nor as reimbursements-in the board’s
budget for the 1978-79 fiscal year. v

Table 1 illustrates the board’s proposed funding and expendltures for
the budget year. The decrease in personnel-years reflects a reduction in
- administratively established positions assigned to local mandated cost
claims review.

- Table 1
‘Board of Control
Budget Summary
’ ' Change From
‘ FEstimated Proposed Current Year
Funding N L ce 1977-78 1978-79 Amount. = Percent
" General Fund . . $400,279 $416,242 $15963 - 4.0%
- Reimbursements : . 310,568 310,568 . = -
Total expenditures : $710,847 $726,810 $15,963 . 22%
Personnel-years F— 293 283 -1 —3.4%

" The number of claims and merit award suggestions received by the
board continues to rise annually. The projected workload of the board, as
measured by claims and suggestlons received, is shown in Table 2.

. Table 2
.Board of Control
‘ Workload Measures

: ) . . . 1976-77 1977—78 (est. ) 1.978—79 (est.)
" Victim and Good Samaritan claims ........cieuminsisismases o 5526 - 6,189 © 7421

Government claims - 6,148 L1562 - 9,301
Suggestions - N 3,413 3,754 4129
" Total........ ' ; 15,087 17,505 20,857

‘The government claims program, the board’s largest, has grown steadily
“since fiscal year 1971-72 as shown in Table 3. Claims approved in this

process are presented to the Leglslature in the board’s Omnibus Clalms
“Bill. .



1050 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ' Ttem 397

BOARD OF CONTROL—Continued
) Table 3
Board of Control
Government Claims ‘Program
‘ Claims Received

) Percent increase
Fiscal Year =~ : . * Number -~ from prior year
1971-72... . ' : ’ 2,483 =
1972-73 - : ) ' 3284 , 32%
1973-74 - ; 3428 4
1974-75 . B : 4419 29
1975-76 ; ; : ' 4,581 4
1976-11 - " . 5,716 26
1977-78 (est.) . . : . 7,220 2%

197879 (est.) . S ' i 90%5 . - 2%

Need New Budget Program Display

We recormmend that Board of Control programs, including indemnifica-
tion of private citizens, government claims, local mandated cost claims,
and the Merit Award Board, be zdean ed separate]y begmnmg in t]ze
1979-80 Governor’s Budget.

Pursuant to Resolution Chapter 92, Statutes of 1977, we analyzed the
state’s merit award system administered by the Board of Control and
compared it to similar employee suggestion programs in the public and
private sectors. Our report, “A Comparative Review of California’s Merit
Award Program,” dated October 1977, noted that the merit award portion
of the Board of Control budget historically has not been identified in the
Governor’s Budget as a separate program. This lack of definition makes
it difficult to analyze the personnel and operating expense components of
the merit award program.:The Department of Finance advised us at the
time this report was being prepared that the merit award program could
be identified separately beginning with the 1979-80 Governor’s Budget.
. The problem of identifying personnel and operating expenses associat-

ed with the board’s programs is not limited to the suggestion system but
applies equally well to the following components of the board’s activities:
indemnification of private citizens, government claims, and local mandat-
ed cost (SB 90) claims review. The failure to reflect 25 new positions and
accompanying reimbursements in this year’s Governor’s Budget illus-
trates the problem of identifying the personnel and operating costs of
individual programs administered by the board. We therefore recom-
mend that indemnification of private citizen awards, government claims,
local mandated cost claims and merit awards be 1dent1f1ed as separate
Board of Control programs beginning in the 1979-80 Governor’s Budget.
This identification should include output data, personnel requirements
and operating expenses for each program.

Management Eligibility for Merit Award S

‘We recormmend that the Merit Award Board no Ionger a]]ow manage-
ment employees to be eligible for awards. - - -

We further recommend that the board utilize Personne] Board Rule 546
to delineate management/nonmanagement employees for merit award



Ttem 397 " GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1051

eligibility ra tber than the exzsbng superwsory/nonsuperwsory personnel
distinction.

In the course of comparing the state’s merit award system w1th similar
employee suggestion programs in the public and private sectors, as dis-
cussed earlier, we focused particular attention on policies .concerning
awards to supervisory employees. Currently, state supervisorial em-
ployees may receive cash awards for adopted suggestlons which are not
within the scope of their “normal job responsibilities” or in instances
where they “directly assist” an employee with development of a sugges-
tion that subsequently is adopted. It is difficult to determine which posi-.
tions in state service should be considered “supervisorial” because
agencies differ in the way they utilize various employee classifications.

Our review of private sector policies on this issue revealed that, general-
ly, a distinction is made between line staff and * management for partici-
pation eligibility, as opposed to line personnel and * supervxsors > which is
the focus of the state’s participation guidelines.

A distinction between managerent and nonmanagement employees
would appear to eliminate much of the current confusion regarding par-
ticipation eligibility for the state’s merit award program. Currently, the
state is developing a means of distinguishing line staff from management
as a result of Personnel Board Rule 546, which requires each department
to delineate its management and nonmanagement staff for collective bar-
‘gaining purposes. Departments will be making these determinations no
later than July 1, 1978. Adoption of a management/nonmanagement dis-
tinction would make the state program: more comparable to practices
prevailing in the private sector and eliminate current 1ncon51sten01es in
- the deﬁmtlon of a supervisor. : :

Maxlmum Payment Limit Needed - v ' -

We recommend that a $10,000 maximum award be reestab]zsbed on the
basis of 10 percent of the net first-year savings.

Currently, the Merit Award Board makes awards on the basis of 10
percent of the net first-year savings with no limit on the amount of the
award. In previous years, a $10,000 maximum was in effect. The National
Association of Suggestion Systems recommends the establishment of a
maximum award. Award maximums also appear to provide some legal
protection for the organization in the event of a law suit. Table 4 illustrates
the range of maximum awards currently allowed by selected states and
corporations. .

Table 4

Maximum Award- Limits
Public and Private Suggestion Systems

Entity o T S © 0 Award Limits

State of Maryland............ : S $5,000
Commonwealth - of Pennsylvania . ot o g 10,000
- State of Washington : 300
IBM' 15,000
Del Monte ; 20,000
RCA' ' . L 15,000

Western Electric : " ' ‘10,000



1052 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT ' Items 398-399

BOARD OF CONTROL—Continued

Because of the broad range of maximum award hmlts in the pubhc and
private sectors and the potential legal liability to the state if a clear max-
imum award level is not adopted, we recommend that a $10,000 maximum
award be reestablished on the basis of 10 percent of the net first-year

savings. : ,

Suggestlon Costs Unknown

We recommend that the Merit Award Board Implement procedures to
-estimate departmental staff time committed annually to the merit award
program and report its findings to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee
and appropriate policy and fiscal subcommittees by December 1, 1978,

The director of each state agency designates an employee to be respon-
sible for the department’s merit award program. The staff of the Merit
Award Board works directly with these departmental coordinators.
However, no data have been gathered summarizing the time commit-
ment, in personnel-years, expended by departmental staff in administer-
ing the program. An accurate cost-benefit evaluation of the merit award
program requires information on its total administrative cost. We recom-
‘mend that the board implement procedures to estimate departmental
staff time committed, on an annual basis, to the merit award program and
report its findings to_the Joint Leglslatlve Budget Committee and appro-
priate policy and fiscal subcommittees by December 1, 1978..

» » INDEMNIFICATION OF PRIVATE CITIZENS
Items 398-399 from the General

Fund and Indemnity Fund Budget p. 1082
Requested 1978-79 ......ccoeevvrerivmrienreiirenrionens eesteesansasrieasinarisnnins . $8,356,475
Estimated 1977-78............... et etrueserirensesiesuiasasasaiennene 8,032,075
Actual 1976-77 ....... ieeesrietesensarones ererierieerentasireessestasseneereanaesesaneriatases 6,000,013
" Requested increase $324, 400 (4.0 percent) = : :
‘Total recommended reduction ...........cwimereessetvrmnneiiessisnsees - $25,000

1973—79 EUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE } . )

Item v Description Fund L Amount

398 Indemnification of Private Citizens . - General , $7,927,678

399  Indemnification of Private Citizens _ Indemnity 4928197

. . $8,356,475

C - ' Analysis

‘SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Overbudgeting. Reduce Item 398 by $25,000. Recommend- 1054
funding level be adjusted to reflect reduced claim activity.”



Items 398-399 ‘ . GENERAL GOVEBNMENT / 1053

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

This item, which is administered by the Board of Control consists of two
programs. The first, Victims of Violent Crimes program, provides com-
pensation to California residents who sustain serious financial hardship as
victims of crimes of violence or are financially dependent upon a victim.
The second, the Good Samaritan program, compensates California citi-
zens who sustain injury or damage to property as a result of acts benefiting
‘the public. Under the provisions of Chapter 1144, Statutes of 1973 (effec-
tive July 1, 1974), total recovery for victim claims may not exceed $23,500,
including a maximum of (a) $10,000 for lost wages, (b) $10,000 for medical
expenses, (c) $3,000 for rehabilitation, and (d) $500 for attorney fees. A
maximum award of $5,000 is available to cover losses incurred by citizens
benefiting the public.

Consolidation of both of these programs under the Board of Control was
accomplished January 1, 1978, as authorized by Chapter 636, Statutes of
1977. Previously, the Attorney General investigated all. claims to deter-
mine their validity. This verification process now will be performed by
Board of Control staff in three field offices located in Sacramento, San
Francisco, and Los Angeles.’

Although the General Fund is primarily responsible for the support of -
these programs, the annual appropriation is partially offset by fines levied
on the perpetrators of violent crimes and penalty assessments levied on
individuals convicted of any other felony or misdemeanor. The collection
of penalty assessments ($5 for misdemeanors and $10 for felonies) in the
budget year results from the passage of Chapters 521, 1122 and 1123,
Statutes of 1977. New receipts from fines and penalty assessments, estimat-
ed at $428,797 for the budget year, are deposited in the Indemnity Fund

(Item 399) but transferred to the General Fund for support. The increase
~ in the Indemnity Fund for the budget year has resulted in a slight decrease
in General Fund support.

ANALYSlS AND RECOMMENDATlONS

As shown in Table 1, the Governor’s Budget proposes a net increase of
$324,400 or 4.0 percent above the current support level, reflecting con-
tinued growth in the number of compensation claims ﬁled Anticipated
savinigs from consolidation of claims verification under the Board of Con-
trol have not materialized to the extent originally estimated. The board
maintains this is a result of larger than anticipated start-up costs, partlcu—
- larly:for remodeling office space in Los Angeles. Board of Control services

for the budget year include the salaries and operating expenses of 25 new
positions (20 claims specialists and 5 office assistants) transferred from the
Department of Justice for the verification process. These positions inad-
vertently have not been reflected in the Board of Control budget (Item
397):
Also, a $60,000 appropriation is erroneously mcluded in Item. 398 The
_money was actually appropriated to the State Controller by Chapter 1123,
Statutes of 1977, for costsincurred by local agencies in connection with the
victim program.
‘Table 2 illustrates the 1ncreased workload expenenced by the Victims



1054 / GENERAL GOVERNMENT Itemé 398-399

INDEMNIFICATION OF PRIVATE CITIZENS—Continued

of Violent Crimes program since fiscal year 1974-75. The total dollars
awarded increased 260.3 percent since 1974, while the average award
increased by 3.5 percent over the same perlod

Table 1

Budget Summary
’ Indemnification of Private Citizens

Change From

- Estimated Probosed Current Year
Funding : . 1977-78 1978-79 Amount Percent
General Fund : $8,001,663 $7927618  $—73985 —10%
Indemnity- Fund 30,412 428,797 398,385 1,310.0
Total $8,032,075 $8,356,475 $324,400 - 40%
Program v '
Claims—Viectims of Crimes :.......ccir... $7,112,845 $7,437,245 $324,400 46%
“Claims—Vietims benefiting the: pub- . :
lic : 50,000 50,000 - -
Attorney General expenses * 320,000 - —320,000 —100.0
Board of Control expenses 549,230 869,230 ° 320,000 58.3
Total SO $8,032,075 $8,356 475 $324,400 4.0%

a Represents six months cost. Program transferred to Board of Control 1-1-78.
b Includes salaries for 25 new positions transferred from the Attorney General.

Table 2

" Workload Data °
Victims of Crimes Program

: S Percentage Clhange
1975 97576 L BT 19T b 18T

New Claims® 3,792 4932 5,526 45.7%

Denied Lo e 2452 2665 3044

Allowed 763 1468 - 2,656 248.1

Percent of processed claims allowed .. 53.7%. 31% 499% 1.1
Amount awarded $1,418,540 $2,603,736 $5,110524 - - 2603
Average award © $1,859 $1,773 $1,924 35%

2 The number of claims allowed and denied do-not equal new claims because of processing backlogs.
New claims include only those claims which meet the program’s criteria for possible award. Additional
claims are received but cannot be accepted when, for example, the claimant is not.a California
resident.
©Includes attorney fees.

Good Samaritan Program Overbudgeted

We recommend that funding for citizens benefiting the public (Good
Samaritan program) be reduced from $50,000 to $25, 000 for a General
Fund savings of $25,000 in Item 395.

Under the Good Samaritan program, a maximum award of $5,000 may
be made to mdemmfy a citizen who incurs personal injury, death or
damage to property in the process of (1) preventing a crime; (2) ap-
prehending a criminal, or (3) rescuing a person in immediate danger of
injury or death as a result of fire, drowning or other catastrophe. Since
1972, $50,000 has been included annually in the Governor’s Budget for the
payment of such claims. Prior to that time, payment of individual claims



Ttem 400 ‘ ' GENERAL GOVERNMENT / 1055

required legislative approval. However, with the Legislature’s approval of
$23,500 as the maximum compensation under the Vietims of Violent
Crimes program (effective July 1, 1974), individuals who qualified for an
award under either the Good Samaritan program or the Victims of Violent
- Crimes program have sought the higher compensation ($23,500 compared
to $5,000) available under the latter program. Table 3 illustrates the de-
~ cline in good samaritan payments since fiscal year 1972-73.

Table 3

Payment of Claims
Citizens Benefiting the Public

197273 1973-14 197475 197576 R 4
$50,267 $25,510 $14,163 $21,493 S 81429

In view of this historical trend, we believe that the Good Samaritan
program is overfunded and recommend a reduction of $25,000.

STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA

P
Item 400 from the General
Fund Budget p..1083
Requested 1978-79 ......cccovevuneee. iterseetsissesrebissnssssiseesessssetensasrenrorasons $30,000
Estimated 1977-78.......... sesrss bbb s st bt bbb en e _ 30,000
Actual 1976-TT ... leeineesaesseetseasines reerasnsansieetenn None
Requested mcrease—-None ' ~
Total recommended reduction ... ceersenesnens ' None

ANALYSlS AND RECOMMENDATlONS

We recommend approval, '

The State Bar of California is a public corporation headed by a 21-
member board of governors. The board consists of 15 attorney members
elected by district by members of the State Bar and six nonattorney public
members appointed by the Governor for a term of three years. Two
nonattorney public mémbers are appointed to the bar’s exammmg com-
mittee by the nonattorney members. -

The board may also establish disciplinary boards to determine d1sc1ph-
nary actions and reinstatement proceedings as provided by rule. These
boards must have, in addition to attorney members, two nonattorney
members appointed by the Governor to four-year terms. .

The board of governors administers those provisions of the Business and v
Professions Code relating to the practice of law. It is empowered to make
investigations of all matters affecting or relatmg to:

a. The State Bar or its affairs.

b. The practice of-the law.

c. The discipline of the members of the State Bar

" The board, through its examining committee, determines the ehglblhty
. of and examines all applicants wishing to practice law. The board certifies

to the Supreme Court those apphcants found qualified under state law and

36—76788





